5/5/2024 1:33pm CITY OF BOWLING GREEN Page 1
A/P Control Report
Posted Transactions for user asystadmin from 4/1/2024 to 4/30/2024
o Bank | P ‘ Fiscal ‘ Invoice | Due  Discount
Trans Vendori Name ID Invoice ‘Posted, Period | PO Nbr Date . Date i Date Amount |
16839 ' 367 [CITY OF BOWLING GREE | 4 040424 Yes |2024) 7 4/412024 4472024 | | $23,064.88
| Desc: |Payroll reimbursement
Line h ~ Account Number | AP Amount Liq Amount’ Project | Task _Category
1 01-10-5001 [Salaries 1 T 3366.16 o0 o | |
Desc:
2 |01-10-5000 Legislative/Salaries [ 1,600.00; 0000 0 ! }
Desc: -
| 3 01-20-5001 [Sataries 13,283.74 000, 0 ] )
Desc: |
4 01-40-5001  Salaries | 1,704.000 000 o |
 Desc: | o -
5  01-10-5003 [Overtime \ 18.00 000, 0 | ;
Desc: 7
6 @01-_2"6-5003 |Overtime & Crossing Guards 1,572.63' 000 0 ] I
Desc:
7 01-10-5010 FICA Tax [ 237.34] 000 © N
Desc: |
8 01-10-5010 FICA Tax " 122.40, 0000 0 | 1 E
| Desc: ’ T
9 01-20-5010 FICA Tax I 1,021.61] 000 o T
Desc: B o
10 101-40-5010 FICA Tax { 129.00 000 0 | !
Desc: ) ) a
11 01-10-5055 Operating Supplies 3 ~10.00 000 0 | ]
. Desc. | |
| 16840 | B2 City of BG Payroll Account 3 |040424 Yes |2024| 7 | | 41412024  aiaz024 | | $5338.22
1 Desc: |Payroll reimbursement o N )
! Line | Account Number AP Amount' Lig Amount’ Project Task Category
-1 '40-02-5001 Salaries 221043 o000 o |,
Desc: |
2 40-03-5001 Salaries 2.536.74 000, © T
. Desec:
3 40-02:5003 Overtime 36.00 000 0 |
" Desc: ! - ' h -
4 40035003 [Overtime ] 185.81, 000, O ]
Desc. ' o .
5  40-02-5010 "FICA Tax - 169.17 000 O -
Desc: ' o a
6  40-03-5010  FICA Tax 260.07 000 ©
. Dese: - i o -
16842 975 Dawn Stark P Yes 2024 7 4/9/2024 ' 4/9/2024 $176.62 |
S Desc: _'training reimbursement meal expense ‘ ) ' a -
' Line ' Account Number AP Amount Lig Amount Projecf? Task Categol
1 01-20-5068 Training 17662 000 0O -
" Desc: ) ) B - ) N o '
16844 921 Accredited Security 4 24032803  Yes 2024 7 4/9/2024 _ 4/9/2024 $454.80 _
Desc: .operating equipment - ' ) - ) - _
" Line Account Number AP Amount Lid Amount Proj'é'i:_t Task = Category
1 01-20-5055  Operating Supplies 45480 0.00 0 - T
Desc: - i ‘ . 7 B 7‘777:
16845 976 _Southern Monument Studi 4 1501 Yes 2024 7 4/9/2024 41912024  $1,050.00
h a Desc: cemetery repairs o ' ' “ S 7 T ] o
Line Account Number o AP Amount_ Lig Amoimtr Projecg_: Task ° Category .
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o ‘ ' Bank | I Fiscal | | Invoice ' Due | Discount ' ‘
L Trans ‘Vendor‘ Name . ID i, Invoice Posted‘ Period PO Nbr - Date | Date Datf l Amount ‘
) o 1 01-60-5048 [Miscellaneous Expense | 1,050.00, 000 o ] B
i Dese: | ) ) ) o )
. 16846 | 333 MID FLORIDA DIESEL,INC' 3 [50083-1 T Yes 2024 7 4912024 | 4/9/2024 | | $5,750.00 |
| Desc: prep for new generator '
B Line : ) Account Number ‘ AP Amounti ~ Liq Amountll Project | Task ‘ Category
1 ;40-04-5046 __{Repairs & Maintenance 5,750_on 000 0 ]
Desc: |
| 16847 808 |AT&T Mobility . 4 287295279985x0, Yes 2024] 7 [ | 4/9/2024 | 4/9/2024 | $372.24
Desc: |PD mobiles |
Line Accouht Mumber AP Amourit: Lig Amount, Projeajf Task | Category ‘
| 1 01-20-5041 Telephone 37224 000 ©
Desc: i ) - ) i -
16848 . 189 |All Creatures Animal Hosp; 4 89373 Yes |2024] 7 | | 4/912024 ' 41972024 | | $852.12 |
| Desc: [animal services ‘ ‘
" Line Account Number AP Amount Liq Amount Project | Task Category |
. 1 01205057 Dog Pound ' 852.12, 000 0 |
r-ﬁesc: | '
16849 | 507 CITY OF LAKELAND 4 4 | Yes 2024 7 " 4/012024 | aigi2024 | . $120.00
l ! Desc: Ridge League Dinner - - T ,,,,“
 Line Account Number : AP Amountj - Lig Amounti Project Taskm],—Category 1
1 lo1-10-5049 Miscellaneous Expense I 120.00 000 o0 ' '
T Desc: i ' |
16850 | 413 CITY OF BOWLING GREE = 3 [32824 " Yes [2024] 7 | | 4/9/2024 | 4912024 | $4,679.33
B Desc: taxes due to Gen Fun ' ' o
Line Accouni Number AP Amount‘ Lig Amohnt; Project Task : Catego_ry_l
. 1 40-02-5044 ~ Water Utility Tax - to GF 4,679.33 000, 0 ] |
Desc:
| 16851 863 |Pauls Golf Cars | 4 [839500 Yes 2024 7 41912024 | 4/9/2024 $222.13
7 ' '\ Desc: 'repairs ) - i o
| Line | Account Number AP Amount; Liq Amount: Project | Task | Category !
1 01-40-5046 Repairs & Maintenance I 22213 000 0 | )
Desc: o ' o
186852 974 .Stop StickLTD 4 2024-29433 Yes 2024 7 | 4/9/2024  4/9/2024 . $3,485.00
' | Desc: Stop Stick - JAG Grant ' ) ) o - ‘
" Line F Account Number AP Amount Lig Amount Project | Task | Category ;
1 01205084 INew Equipment 3,485.00 000 o ‘
. vt quipt -~ . o
16853 973 Jesse Durrance | 4 1 Yes 2024 7 ' 4/9/2024 | 4/9/2024 " $2,266.66
' i Desc: Land Cleéring - - ' A o
" Line ) ~ Account Number | AP Amount Lig Amount 7Pr0Et' - Task T_Céfegory :
© 1 01-10-5034 ~ Contract Labor a 1,133.33 000 o - )
Desc: 7 . o T T
2 01-40-5034 Contract Labor 1,133.33 000 0 -
Desc. o . N S T o T
16854 973 Jesse Durrance 3 1E Yes 2024 7 | 4/9/2024  4/9/2024 $1,133.34
 Dest: ‘Land Cleaﬁng T - T o
Line Account Number 7 AP Amount Liq Amount Proje_cit “_Tfask___?aiegory '
1 40-03-5034 Contract Labor 1,133.34 000 © T
. Desc: i i o S
855 308 CS&L,PA's 4 117593 Yes 2024 7 4192024 4/9/2024 | $2.41375
T Desc: - 22123 aualt T o . ) - T V o o
Line ' ' Account Number - AP Amount Liq Amount Project  Task : Cateé&y ‘
1 01-10-5032 " Accounting Fees N 2,413.75 00 o

Desc:




5912024 1:33pm CITY OF BOWLING GREEN Page 3

A/P Control Report
Posted Transactions for user asystadmin from 4/1/2024 to 4/30/2024
‘ 77ﬁ T . Bank . Fiscal ' Invoice Due , Discount
1 Trans iVendor Name D - Invoice IPosted Period PO Nbr ‘ Date | Date ‘ Date | Amount :
16856 | 308 'CS&L,PA's 3 117593 | Yes 2024] 7 | 41912024 | 4912024 | $7,241.25
7 "Desc: |22/23 Audit ) T T
| Line | ' Account Number o AP Amount Liq Amount Project | Task | Category |
1 140025032 Accounting Fees ‘ 241375 oo, o ' 1
Desc: o N - : o
2 40-03-5032 ' |Accounting Fees 2.413.75 000 0 | | - !
. Desc: - o ’ T I
3 40-04-5032 ~Accounting Fees ] 2,413.75! 000 o T
Desc: ;
| 16857 | 597 lCopylife 4 [ar90641 " Yes [2024] 7 | | 4/9/2024 | 4/9/2024 | _ $198.90 |
' Desc: copier maintenance B i
~Line ' ~ Account Number T AP Amount: Lig Amount Project . Task " Category -
1 |01-10-5046 Repairs & Maintenance 99.45! ool o | !
Desc: ! N ST i - o I T
2 0120-5046 [Repairs & Maintenance | - 99.45 o000 o I T ]
Desc: i N - T ’ -
_ 16858 | 59 [Hardee County SolidWast| 3 11185 | Yes ;2024 7 | _ 41912024 | 4/9/2024 |  $5,784.88
Desc: |landfill charges
Line Account Number 7 AP Amount  Lig Amount| Project | Task | Category
1 '40-03-5059 ' Trash Pickup & Landfill Char 5,784.88| 0.000 0 | i
;" Desc: ; ) ) T ; -
" 16859 | 334 |CENTURY LINK '3 [312284793-apri’ Yes | 2024 7 | 41912024 | a/9/2024 | | s70.72
a Desc: |public works - h S
Line Account Number ' ) AP Amount? B Lig Amounﬂ_Project , Task ' Category
1 40025041 Telephone ] 7072 000 o [
Desc: o
| 16860 | 334 CENTURY LINK 4 [312284793G apr  Yes 2024 7 | | 4912024 | a/9/2024 $70.72 .
| Desc: PE B T :
Line ' ' Account Number ) B AP Amohhti Lig Amount Project ; Task | Category !
1 '01-40-5041 "~ Telephone ' 70720 000 0 | '
. Desc: | ) - B - ' -
16861 334 CENTURY LINK 4 311365909 april  Yes |2024] 7 | | 49i2024 T 492024 946337
- Desc: city hall ,
Line Account Number T -;AP'Amountf - Lig Amount Project_ " Task W?Eategory ‘
1 01-10-5041 " Telephone ' 231.69 000 0 ' ‘
Desc; ‘ o ) ' l ' i o
2 01-20-5041 Telephone 23188 000 o0 ' o
| Desc: | ) : ) - o o o
16862 60 |Herald-Advocate Publishin' 4 3292024 Yes 2024 7 | 4/9/2024  4/9/2024  $1162.07
o Desc: ads N o - N o 7
Line B ~ Account Number ' AP Amount’ Liq Amount Project Task Category '
1 01-50-5058 Recreation Council 42118 00 o B
Desc: . ’ - T S o N -
2 01-10-5048 Advertising ’ 740.89 ' 000 o0 -
- Desc: o V o o T T T
16863 888 CINTAS ) 4 5202028208 Yes 2024 7 4/9/2024  4/9/2024 . $63.37
T Desc: first aide kits a ' ' N ' ) S o -
Line Account Number - AP Amount Lig Amount Project Task -C-atego;ym.
1 D1-40-8049 Miscellaneaus Exbense T 6337 - 0.00: 0o T o
Desc: ’ - o 7 B - - ' - 7 o
16864 804 PEACERIVERELECTRIC = 4 17436602619  Yes 2024 7  4i9/2024  4/9/2024 %8333

Desc: COMMUNITY CENTER -
Line Account Number

_ APAmount  LigAmount Project Task Category




5/9/2024 1.33pm CITY OF BOWLING GREEN Page 4
A/P Control Report
Posted Transactions for user asystadmin from 4/1/2024 to 4/30/2024
o | | ~ 'Bank ; " Fiscal l‘ ‘ Invoice | Due l%cour_ﬁ .
i Trans :Vendor| _Name ID . Invoice ‘Postet_:_ll Period | PONbr @ Date J Date Date Ampunt
1 01-50-5102 iCommunity Genter ; 83.33 000, © ,
) \1 Desc. | B . - 7 o ~ ] T | 777
| 16865 | 334 CENTURY LINK | 3 487012639april; Yes 62024 7 © 4/9/2024 | 479/2024 | | $80.69
‘ Desc: |Ww ' B
Line Account Number AP Amount Lig Amount, Prbjiéa-]'wfagk ; Category
1 40-04-5041 Telephone ) 80.69; 000 0 '
Desc:
| 16866 | 511 |Arow Environmental Serv| 4 58804315 | Yes [2024] 7 | 4972024 4192024 . | 43225
| Desc: 'pest control
Line ! * Account Number ] AP Amount, Liq Amount Project | Task | Category
""""" 1 01-40-5049 __ Miscellaneous Expense 3225 000, o | |
Desc: :
16867 | 873 |Elan Financial Services | 4 |3312024 [ Yes [20247 7 | 4/912024 | at9i2024 |  $480.22
' Desc: |google, shred it, backblaze o
Line ' Account Number N AP Amount Lig Amount| Project | Task J Category
1 01-10-5046 [Repairs & Maintenance | 480.22) 000l 0 o 1
Desc: | . ) - - ;
| 16868 | 646 [Rogers Petroleum 4 [10017321,10019 0 Yes 2024, 7 41912024 ' 4/9/2024 | $3,753.05
: Desc: lgasoline
Line | Account Number AP Amount, Lig Amount Project | Task | Category
1 01-10-5052 Gas & Ol " 4938 000 0 L
’ Desc: | A ’ \
2 01-20-5082 Gas & Oil ; 2.864.17, 000, 0 1T
" Desc: | o T ] _
3 01-40-5052 ‘Gas & Ol T 839,50 000 o0 | ]
| Desc: B ' - ' __
16869 646 RogersPetroleum 3 11001763231,100 . Yes 2024] 7 | 4192024 4/912024 | | $1,185.18 |
| Desc: 'gasolinew o - ‘
I Line ' Account Number AP Amount! Lig Amount Project | Task ' Category
1 40-02-5052 Gas & Ol 246917 o0, 0 :
Desc: . N i B ' - B
2 40-03-5052 Gas & Oil 790.12 0000 0 S
Desc: - - B - | o
3 40-04-5052 Gas & Oil 148.15 000 0 | 1'
" Desc: ' N T o T )
16870 367 CITY OF BOWLING GREE 4 041124 Yes 2024 7 411112024 4111/2024 $8,699.44
- Desc: Payroll reimbursement - ' N o T
Line | o Account Number o AP Amount Lig Amount P;cﬁ:t ! Task . Category |
1 01-10-5001 ' Salaries 3,366.16. 800 o0 | o T
ﬁ'besc': V o 7 ’ “T“ B
2 01-20-5001 Salaries o 3,044.90 000 0 o
Desc: - i ' T T B
3 01-10-5003 Overtime i -~ 12.00 000 0
Desc: '
4 01108010 FICA Tax 23689 000 0 S
Desc. ' i T i
5 01-20-5010 a FICA Tax 229.71 000 0 o
— Fliun Tax e ! B} ) o
B 01-10-5055 Operating Supplies o 1000 000 0
e _ perating Supplies . R
7 01-40-5010 FICA Tax i 126.65 000 0 B
e > FIGA Tax — 14660 e o -
"8 01-40-5001 Salaries i ) '1,673_13'7'7 0.00 o

Desc:



5/9/2024 1:33pm CITY OF BOWLING GREEN Page 5
A/P Control Report
Posted Transactions for user asystadmin from 4/1/2024 to 4/30/2024
1—_ ‘ \Bank ! ‘ Fiscal - Invoice  Due | Discount | __i
Trans ! Vendor Name 1D Invoice iPosted} Period ‘ PO Nbr ‘ Date | Date ‘ Date Amount
16871 _ 82 City of BG Payroll Account| 3 041124 | Yes 2024] 7 | w2024 | diiiizone L $522594
Desc: |Payroll reimbursement I
Line | Account Number | AP Amount Liq Amount. Project . Task | Category '
1 40-02-5001 'Salaries ) T 238294 000 O o
Desc: i . i i T ’ T B
2 [40-03-5001 " |salaries | 2466.74 0.000 0
Desc: ' 7 B )
3 40-03-5003  Overtime ~ 15.00 000 o T i
| Desc:
|4 140-02-5010 ] [FICA Tax } 179.62] 000, 0 | }
| Desc:
5 40-03-5010 FICA Tax ] 181.64 000" 0 ] |
Desc:
16872 956 Elite Touch & FinishLLC ' 4 4 | Yes 2024 7 411172024 411112024 | $65.00
o [ Desc: [CM detail ‘ ' '
Line Account Number AP Amount, Lig Amountl Project | Task \ Category
1 01105049 [Miscellaneous Expense 6500 000 0 ‘
: Desc: | i
16873 . 690 [City of Bowling Green CR | 4 2024 ' Yes [2024] 7 ] | 411212024 [4112/2024 7 | $66,208.00
o " Desc: City portion of CRA - o
Line  Account Number | AP Amount Lig Amount’ Project | Task Category
C 1 01-10-5101 'Contribution to TIF 66,208.00 R 000 0 j
" Desc: [ ) . '
3874 804 |PEACERIVERELECTRIC | 3 [174366001—48 _ Yes 2024 7 41122024 | 411212024 | | $1,352.66
Desc: water plant ' N . N o
. Line R ) Account Number AP Amount Lici Amount Proj-eb_t'; Task | Category :
1 40025043 Utilities 135266 000, o | |
i Desc: | :
16875 804 PEACE RIVERELECTRIC & 4 [174366002-49 | Yes 2024 7 | " 411212024 | 4/12/2024 $165.90
i o Desc: fpublic works o ' ' ' o )
" Line ' Account Number AP Amount  Lig Amount Project| Task : Category |
1 01-40-5043 Utilties ) T 165.90' o000 o || '
. Desc o - ) :
16876 804 PEACERIVERELECTRIC _ 4 17436600349  Yes 2024 7 | (41272024 1411212024 83107
B . Desc: 'park on mlk | o N - _ o )
" Line ~ Account Number AP Amount Lig Amount Project I Task , Categbfy -
1 01-50-5043 Utilities ) 31.07 o000 0 1
Desc: o - o o
16877 804 PEACE RIVERELECTRIC 4 174366005-49  Yes 2024 7 (411212024 41212024 $156.62
) Desc: centenino bark o o o B .
" Line ‘Account Number AP Amount Lig Amount Project . Task Category
1 01-50-5043 Utilities ) 156.62 o000 o |
e o __ : y
16878 804 PEACERIVERELECTRIC _ 4 17436600649  Yes 2024 7 4122024 4n202024:  $31.31
o Desc: restrooms ) - V - . V - o T o
" Line ~ Account Number AP Amount i Lig Amount Project : Task Catégory ‘
1 01505043  Utilities 31.31 0e0, 0o
Desc: 7 - .
6879 804 PEACERIVERELECTRIC 4 174366007-49  Yes 2024 7 412/2024 a12/2024 sma24
Desc: highway lights ' ' - ' ' ‘
Line "~ Account Number AP Amount Liq' Amount Broject_ " Task "'E&chr}"’
1 01-40-5067 Highway Lighting 27424 000 0 I



3/9/2024 1:33pm CITY OF BOWLING GREEN Page 6
A/P Control Report
Posted Transactions for user asystadmin from 4/1/2024 to 4/30/2024
. , - [Bank _ ‘ Fiscal ‘ ‘ Invoice | Due Discount !
~ Trans .Vendori Name D Invoice Posted; Period PO Nbr Date Date Date Amount
| 16880 804 PEACERIVERELECTRIC ' 4 17436600848 | Yes 2024 7 411212024 | anzi2024| |  $307.43
7 ) " Desc: lhwy lights N ' N o ‘ o
Line ~Account Number \ AP Amounti - Lig Amount; Project | Task 1 Category
1 01-40-5067 Highway Lighting e 307.43| 000, ©
| Desc: | L
_ 16881 804 PEACE RIVERELECTRIC | 4 [17436601049  Yes |2024] 7 | 411212024 [ 411272024 | $265.86
Desc: train depot E
| Line - Account Number AP Amount Liq Amount Project ' Task | Category |
1 01-50-5043 " Utilties T 26588 000 0 B
| Desc: | ‘ ' '
16882 804 'PEACE RIVERELECTRIC | 4 |174366011-49  Yes [2024] 7 | | 4/12/2024 41122024 $122.48
Desc: [city hall o T
Line Account Number AP Amohnf Liq Amount Project = Task | Category
1 01-10-5043 [Utilities ] 12248, o0 o T
_ Desc: | ) _
16883 804 PEACE RIVERELECTRIC | 4 17436601249 | Yes 2024 7 | 4/12/2024 | 4112/2024 | $205.07
Desc: |chambers and PD ) ) B "
~ Line 3 ~ Account Number AP Amount Lig Amount, Pr;)E:t i’géﬁﬁgory !
|1 01-10-5043 Utilities ] 102.53; 0000 0 | | -
Desc:
2 [01-20-5043 Utilities 102.54' 000 0 ﬂiji
. Desc:
16884 804 PEACERIVERELECTRIC 3 [174366013-—48  Yes |2024| 7 |  |a;M22024 4212024 | 1 $130.24 |
Desc: lift station on myrick o - )
Line Account Number ! AP Amountw‘ Liq Amount Proje_;t !7 Task "'C_aTe"g_cF
1 40-04-5043 Utilities 130.24 000 O
Desc: ! - o - ‘
16885 804 PEACERIVERELECTRIC ' 3 |174366014-49  Yes ,2024| 7 | | 411212024 " 411212024 | 85931
. Desc: Hift station on dixiana
. Line | h Account Number AP Amanti Liq Amount Project | Task Category
1 40-04-5043 ' Utilities 5931 000 o o
Desc: ' ' o T T L
16886 804 PEACERIVERELECTRIC 3 17436601549  Yes 2024 7 411212024 4112/2024 | $82.96
Desc: Ilift station on pine B ' ' A - N
" Line - Account Number AP Amount Lig Amount Project | Task _ Category
1 40-04-5043 T Wilities i 82.96 goo0 o |, o
" Desc: | ’ - -
16887 B804 PEACE RIVERELECTRIC 4 17436601649  Yes 2024 7 ) 411212024 4112/2024 $2,717.05
Desc: hwy lights N ' T ' o T
" Line - Account Number AP Amount Lic_| Améunt: Project Task Category
1 01-40-5067 T Highway Lighting 2,717.05 006 o '
" Desc: ) T T R
16898 804 PEACE RIVERELECTRIC 3 17436601749  Yes 2024 7 4112/2024  4I12/2024 $137.67
----- Desc: lift station on j-oneé o ' ) o N B -
Line ' Account Number o AP Amount Liq Amount Project Task Category
1 40-04-5043 Utilites B 13767 000 0 I
DESC-:I._“__-_- T T - T o o
16883 804 PEACERIVERELECTRIC 4 174366018-48  Yes 2024 7 41212024 4M2/2024  $170.72
‘Desc: dog pouhd ) - T T T
Line Account Number ~ APAmount  LigAmount Project Task Category
1 01-20-5057 ~ DogPound 7072 000 o

Desc:



5/5/2024 1:33pm CITY OF BOWLING GREEN Page 7
A/P Control Report
Posted Transactions for user asystadmin from 4/1/2024 fo 4/30/2024
B ~ ‘Bank | ) Fiscal | " lnvoice | Due | Discount | T
Trans | Vendor Name D Invoice ‘Posted Period = PO Nbr ‘ Date ‘ Date ! Date ‘ Amount
16890 804 PEACERIVERELECTRIC | 3 174366019-50 | Yes 2024, 7 | '41212024 411220247 $249.79
Desc: |lab building ‘
Line Account Number AP Amount L}ci'Amount? Project | Task | Category
1 40-04-5043  |utilities 24979 000 o T ]
Desc: |
16891 804 [PEACERIVERELECTRIC | 4 174366020-49 ' Yes | 2024 | 7 | 411212024  4/12/2024 . $202.52 |
- Desc: |restroom ! concession o i i T T
| Line ) Account Number ! AP Amounti Lig Amount Project Task ‘ Categor?
1 01-50-5043 ~ Utilities 20282 000, o | |
Desc: ! i
16892 | 804 PEACERIVERELECTRIC 4 17436602149  Yes |2024] 7 | | 411212024 | 411272024 | | $63.78
Desc: |hwy lights o o
Line ~ Account Number P AP Amount Liq Amount{ Project_- Task ' Category
1 01-40-5067 Highway Lighting 63.78 000 0
Desc: T o ) ‘ o
' 16893 | 804 |PEACERIVERELECTRIC | 4 17436602248  Yes |2024 7 | 411212024 ' 411212024 | $31.07
" Desc: |hwy lights o ’
Line | Account Number AP Amount Lig Amount? Projéa?---‘féslg " égtégory
1 |o1-40-5087 ~ Highway Lighting ! 31.07, 000 0 | T
Desc: ' h |7 )
16894 | 804 |PEACE RIVERELECTRIC 3 |174366023-47 | Yes 2024 7 | 411212024 41212024 | $3,015.74
" Desc: \WW plant ) o o i :
Line | Account Number AP Amount Lig Amount Prb}ééi ! Task C_ategory_
1 [40-04-5043 Utilities ] 3,015.74; 000 0 ‘
Desc: h . T ‘
16895 804 |PEACE RIVERELECTRIC 3 |174366024—43 | Yes 2024 7 4122024 411212024 | $2,018.52
7 Desc: nano plant - - " o ' '
Line Account Number ) AP Amount" i -Liq Amount P}oj;:ﬂ “Task Category
1 40-02-5043 Utilities 5 1201852, 000 o0 )
" Desc: | ) N ‘ i
16896 804 PEACERIVERELECTRIC = 4 17436602705  Yes 2024 7 4/12/2024 411212024 | sar12 |
- | Desc: |hwy light S b - ' o j
\' Line Account Number AP Amount LiqﬂAmount Project§ Task ' Category
"1 01-40-5067 "“Highway Lighting 37.12 000 0 i T
: 7 Desc:_-_T o o ) o o - o
16897 685 O'Reilly Auto Parts "4 353635 Yes | 2024 7 "4/12/2024 aM22024 $43.65
Desc: repairs o ' ‘ ' T _";
" Line Account Number AP Amount Liq-Amount Project Task Category
1 01-40-5046 ' ‘Repairs & Maintenance 4385 000 ¢ I
: _D-QSC£7 - o ) - - -‘___-__:—_—
16898 351 Lowes Business Account 4 33124  Yes 2024 7 | 411212024 41122024  $502.02
Desc: new recreational Iight's"and building improv. o ' ) ' o S
" Line ’ Account Number AP Amount Liq Amount Project Task Category
1 01-10-5060 ' ~ Building Improvement 193.80 000 0 -
DESCZ“ - ) ) - ‘ ’
2 01-50-5064 New Equipment N 308.22 000 0
“Desc: S T T T
16899 351 Lowes Business Account 3 0324 Yes 2024 7 41212024 411212024 $849.02
Desc: repairs - a T - - o S
' Line Account Number " AP Amount Lig Amount Project_ Task wuﬂ:.‘;"tegory
1 40-025045 " Repairs & Maintenance T B49.02° 000 0 R



5/5/2024 1:33pm CITY OF BOWLING GREEN Page 8
A/P Control Report
Posted Transactions for user asystadmin from 4/1/2024 to 4/30/2624
! 'Bank | ! " Fiscal | " T Invoice | Due  Discount |
Trans  Vendor Name o) Invoice Posted | Period PO Nbr Date @ Date Date | Amount
| 16900 | 655 VictoriaL Rogers Clerk of | 4 202400796 | Yes 2024 7 | 4122024 4/12/2024 | $129.00
Desc: filed ordinances :
Line "~ Account Number AP Amount Lig Amount Pi'gjzct_!- ‘Task Categ_diry .
1 01-10-5049 ~Miscellaneous Expense 129.00 000, 0 o |
Desc: | _ o _ | N
. 16901 . 110 [Walmart/Capital One 4 31924 Yes [2024] 7 | 411212024 [ 41122024 | $314.63
Desc: )
,,,,!:i[‘e ‘ ~ Account NL_:mber _ AI_’ Amount _Liq Amount; Project | Task Category_i
1 |01-10-5049 Miscellaneaus Expense 652 000 O ) |
Desc: |
2 01-20-5046 Repairs & Maintenance 29.98! 000, © 0
Desc:
3 01-50-5058 Recreation Council ; 126.36, 000 0 | ]
Desc: | ) ‘ N
4 '01-40-5046 [Repairs & Maintenance ! 12010 0000 0 | ! o
Desc: . e T
5 01205057 DogPound |  31.67] goo o | ]
_ Desc: | ) -

| 16902 110 |Walmart/Capital One 3 [31924-0t . Yes 2024 7 | 411212024 | 4/12/2024 |  $174.43

o Desc: boots ' o h . 7
i Line " Account Number N AP Amount Lig Amount Project | Task | Category

1 40-02-5046 IRepairs & Maintenance | 3008 000 o i
Desc: o ' 7 - - - :
2 '40-03-5046 'Repairs & Maintenance 30.09, 000 o |
" Desc | N ' - o
3 40035053 Uniforms 114.26 0.000 0 .
. Desc:

. 16903 ' 977 Hardee Republicans 4 |1  Yes 20247 7 | 411512024 | 411512024 | [ $600.00
| Desec: Table Sponsor - B a - ‘
 Line | Account Number . AP Amount L-i_q'Amount: Project Task | '(.‘;_a;'-tgg_orﬁ
1 01-10-5049 Miscellaneous Expense :  600.00 000 0 ‘

Desc: i T ‘ )
16904 923 Hardee County Board of C 4 |1 " Yes .2024 7 4/15/2024  4/15/2024 | T $500.00
- . Desc: bldg rental for Cinco de Méyo o o I
" Line ~ Account Number AP Amount’ hLiq Amountf Proj'_eci_. Task '6;@;1
1 01-50-5058 * 'Recreation Council 500.00 000 0 '
Desc: i - ' T
16905 992 GaryDelaTorre . 4 2 Yes 2024 7 4115/2024 4/15/2024 | $2,700.00
" Desc: Boots and Pearls 7 . . ' 7 R
Line - Account Number AP Amount Lig Amount Projrectil Task 6a_lteg|7y—
1 01-50-5058 " 'Recreation Council 270000 000 0 o
Desc: ' ' B N o ’
16906 937 RBServices ] 4 1@2  Yes 2024 7 4/15/2024 41152024 1 $6,500.00
. Desc: ﬂoorir{g for PD and Chambers - ' - - .
Line  Account Number AP Amount 'Liq Amount’ Projeci " Task Véﬂg?r?
1 01-20-5064 ‘New Equipment 2,800.00 000 0 o
Desc:ﬁ . i i V o S i
2 01-10-5060  Building Improvement 3,700.00 000 0 -
Desc: . 7 7 T - T ‘ - T
0907 367 CITY OF BOWLING GREE 4 041824 Yes 2024 7  4/18/2024 4/18/2024 " 7$20,494.85

o ' Desc: '#ayroll Reimbursement o T ' S ' ‘

_Line Account Number ~ AP Amount Lig Amount Project Task Category
1 01-10-5001 " T Salaries o T 336216 000 0 o o

Desc:
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Page 9

A/P Control Report
Posted Transactions for user asystadmin from 4/1/2024 to 4/30/2024
T | - {Bank | Fiscal ‘ i | Invoice | Due_ TBisi:iti:u.lrnt T i
i Trans i Vendor Name ID Invoice ‘ Posted ! Period PONbr | Date ‘ Date | Date  Amount |
-2 01-20-5001 7 |salaries - 1324578 000 0 T o
| Desc: | o ' ' ' -
'3 '01-40-5001 __|Salaries 7 1,604.75 000 0 | ]
Dese:
4 |01-20-5003 'Overtime & Crossing Guards | 945,00 0000 0 | e
Desc: .
5 01-10-5010 FICA Tax 235.66 000 0 T
Desc. A h B o o
6 01-20-5010 [FICA Tax 970.00] 0000 0 .
Desc. | o
7 01405010 IFICA Tax | 121.41, 0000 0 |
Desc: .
8  |01-10-5055 |Operating Supplies 10.00 000 0
Desc:
| 16908 | 82 City of BG Payroll Account| 3 041824 | Yes [2024] 77 [ 411812024 411812024 | $5,318.38
o | Desc: ‘Payroll Reimbursement ' ) T |
| Line Account Number : AP Amount‘ ' _Liq Amounﬂ Project ; Task | Cateé_d_r_y_‘?
1 140.02-5001 'Salaries ' 2,250.31] 000 0 ’
Desc: T )
2 40-03-5001 Salaries 255174 000, © ?
Desc: o i ST T
3 '40-03-5003 ~ Overtime 148 50! 000 0 |
ﬁibESC: 7 o ) - B
. 4 40025010 FICA Tax 169.47, 0000 0 | ]
| Desc: | - ' ]
' 5 140-03-5010 FICA Tax 198.36 000 0
Desc:r ) ) ) )
16909 | 978 Kaitlin Jordan _ | 4 041924 Yes [2024| 7 4192024 492024 | s270.00 |
| Desc: Animal control training
Line | Account Number AP Amount Liq Amount Project Task Category
1 01-20-5057 iDog Pound 27000 0000 0 o
Desc: ' i B I B
16910 551 Chiquita Robinson 4 ‘'may2024 Yes 2024 7 4/19/2024  4119/2024 | " '$300.00 |
Dés-(';: contra;:tlabor - o ' h o T
l Line ) Account Number AP Amount Lid Amount:' Proje7ct Task Category '
1 '01-50-5034 " Contract Labor ~ 30000 0.000 © .
Desc: - o N 1099
16911 818 Vadim Municipal Software | 4 Q170236 Yes 2024 7 4/23/2024  4/23/2024 $1,081.42
- Desc: Asyst software renew'al ” ' - - A o -
. Line ’ " Account Number AP Amount Liq Amount Project Task Category
1 01-10-5046 ) ‘Repairs & Maintenance 108142 000 0 T
Desc: i o h - I
16912 818 Vadim Municipal Software| 3 Q-170236E Yes 2024 7  4/23/2024 4/23/2024 $3.244.23
o Desc: Asyst software renewal ) 7 h ' ) - ) o
" Line o Account Nurhber AP Afnount 'Liq Amounf Prbjééi " Task Cét:zgariym
1 40-02-5046 ) " 'Repairs & Maintenance 108141 000 © S
e , enance . i e
2 40-03-5046 ‘Repairs & Maintenance 1,081.41 000 O
6&50 N - - T o -
3 40-04-5046 ‘Repairs & Maintenance 1,081.41 eoo o
TR P Mainten — 1081 — 0.00 oo
16913 798 Diamond Maps 3 T Yes 2024 7  4/23/2024 42312024  $432.00
T Desc: diamond maps - o - o T ) '7”7'__'
 Lline "~ Account Number - AP Amo-unt. Liq Amount Project Task “Category



5/9/2024 1:33pm
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Page 10

A/P Control Report
Posted Transactions for user asystadmin from 4/1/2024 to 4/30/2024
. o |Baﬁk i ' ! . Fiscal B " Invoice Due | Discount
Trans ‘Vendor‘ Name D _ Invoice Postedi Period ‘ PO Nbr ; Dgte | Da.t_e ; Date Amount
l 1 140-02-5037 ‘GIS Mapping __ 1 432.00, 000, 0 _1
- Desc:
16914 511 Amow Environmental Serv| 4 150868343 Yes (2024 7 | 4/23/2024 | 412312024 $32.25
Desc: pest control
Line “Account Number AP Amount?' Liq Amo-unt‘ Project , Task ' Category
|1 |o1-205087 DogPound B 32.25 000, 0 | -
Desc:
16915 334 |CENTURY LINK | 4 464693930 april | Yes 2024 7 | 412312024 " 42312024 [ $99.99
Desc: |city hall DSL
| Line Account Number AP-Amount; 'Liq Amount!'Project | Task i Category
1 '01-10-5041 “Telephone ' 99.99] 000 0 E i
Desc: |
16916 | 368 [SOUTHERN CORROSION | 3 18201 Yes [2024] 7 | [4/232024| 4/23/2024 | | $2,00073
Desc: |water tank management service ‘
Line B Account Number ) AP Amount Lig Amount! Project | Task ' Category |
1 140025046 Repairs & Maintenance | 209073, 0.00 0 -
- | Desc: | _ ]
16917 | 411 CENTRALFLORIDAREGI | 4 101112958 | Yes 2024 7 1412312024 412312024 [ $3,750.00
Desc: ‘planning advisory services
i Line - Account Number { AP Amoﬂnt; Lig Amount Proj;& ' Task Category °
1 |ot-10-5050 Comprehensive Plan | ~ 3,750.00] 0.00, © -
. Desc: 7 ' ‘ 7
" 16918 | 511 |Arrow Environmental Serv| 4 159867678 Yes [2024] 7 | [ 412312024 [ 412312024 | ~ $40.00 |
| Desc: ipest control ‘
Line Account Number AP Am-ountf L—iq Amount Prér;:t i Task | Category .
1 101-10-5049 ) Miscellaneous Expense 4000 000 0 | B |
i Desc: ; L
16919 | 511 |Amow Environmental Serv 4 59866409 Yes 2024 7 | 4/23/2024  4/23/2024 $57.00
- | Desc: pest control - 7 ' i o '
Line ' Account Number AP Amount Liq Amount Project | Task ' Cétegory
1 |01-40-5049 Miscellaneous Expense | 57.00, o000 o |
Desc: N - ' ' ) :
16920 511 Amow Environmental Serv 3 59866980 _ Yes 2024 7 4/23/2024 ' 412312024 i $107.50
o Desc: pest control B ' ' i o -
Line Account Number AP Amount Liqg Amount Project | Task Category
1 40-02-5049 “Miscellaneous Expense 53.75, o000
Desc: B ) N ' i
2 40-03-5049 Miscellaneous Expense 53.75 000 0 o
Desc: ' - T
16921 60 Herald-Advocate Publishin' 4 2024 Yes 2024 7 | 4/23/2024 ° 4/23/2024 $49.00
) Desc: paper renewal - ) ' - o ‘
" Line * Account Number AP Amount i Lig Amount Project Task l Category
1 01-10-5054 Dues & Subscriptions 4900 000 o T '
Desc: 1 - ‘ ’ h V o h T
16922 899 Bright House Networks 4 8249041424 Yes 2024 7 412312024 4/23/12024 $84.99
- m_—.l:_)é_sc: WiFiComEnunity center - - o
" Line - Account Number ) AP Amount Lig Amount Project Task CateEory '
1 01-50-5102 ~ Community Center 84.99 000 o
Desc 7 - B T - T
3923 981 Wmc T4 dues Yes 2024 7 4/23/2024 412312024 ~s185.00
- Desc: citydierkmembershibnum - T o ) - ‘
“Lne " Account Number AP Amount  Liq Amount Project Task Category
1 01-105054 "~ 'Dues & Subscriptions o 185.00 000 o o

Desc:



5/9/2024 1:33pm CITY OF BOWLING GREEN Page 11
A/P Control Report
Posted Transactions for user asystadmin from 4/1/2024 to 4/30/2024
_ | ' ' ‘Bank i ) ' Fiscal ' Invoice  Due ' Discount | -
' Trans Vendor Name b Invoice |Posted | Period | PONbr ~ Date | Date ~ Date ! Amount |
16924 22 [CityofWauchula . 3 0301-040124 Yes [2024] 7 ' | 412312024 ' 412312024 | | $2,158.40
! Desc: effluent line
| Line | ' Account Number AP Afnount; Liq Amountf Project | Task Category :
1 40-04-5061 [Effluent Line - Wauchula 2,158.40; 000 0 o
Desé; ‘ ’ B B o
| 16925 | 328" Saxon, Gilmore, Carraway, 4 83210 " Yes 2024 7 | | 4/23/2024 [ 4/23/2024| | $262.50 |
' | Desc: lattorney fees - i
" Line Account Number i ' AP Amount Liq Amount Project | Task | Category
.1 '01-10-5030 '  |Legal Fees | 26250, ' 000 o [ | B
| Desc: |
| 16926 | 328 [Saxon, Gilmore, Carraway,| 3 '83210E [ Yes 202407 | 42312024 | 4/23/2024 | s787.50
! Pesc: attorney fees
Line Account Number | AP Amount Liq Amount Project  Task Category |
1 140-02-5030 ~ 'Legal Fees ! 262.50 000 0 | ! |
Desc: '
2 40-03-5030 Legal Fees [ 26250 000, 0
. Desc: - ) T
3 140-04-5030 Legal Fees |  262.50] 0000 © L ]
Desc: | a 7 o [
| 16927 328 'Saxon, Gilmore, Carraway,. 4 183209 | Yes 2024] 7 | 412312024 | 412312024 | | se13.00 |
) Desc: ]attorney fees - ' - !
Line | ' Account Number I AP Amount’ Lig Amount, Project Task | Category '
1 01-10-5030 Legal Fees ~ 813.00 000 0 | ]
Desc. | ‘ " ' - o
16928 | 328 !Saxon, Gilmore, Carraway, 3 83209E Yes |2024] 7 41232024 4123/2024 $1,838.98 |
! Desc: 'attorney fees
' Line " Account Nhh:lber AP Amount, ' 'I__iq Amount Project i Task | C_étegory
© 1 40-02-5030 Legal Fees | 613.00 000, 0 !
Desc: | i
2 40-03-5030 Legal Fees 612.99 000 0 \
- Desc. '
| 3 40-04-5030 Legal Fees 612.99 ~ 000 0 -
| Desc: - - B T :
16929 940 ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 4 040324 Yes 2024 7 | 4/23/2024 412372024 | © $1,964.25
) o Desc: ‘car lease ' ’ ' i o o '
" Line o "Account Number AP Amount Lig Amoun_f; Project  Task Category :
1 01-10-5312 Auto Lease i' 641.88 000 o -
Desc: ' - S o
2 01-40-5082 * Lease/Rent 132237 ’ 000 0 . ‘
" Desc: - T
' 16930 940 ENTERPRISE FMTRUST = 3 040324E " Yes 2024 7 4/23/2024 4/23/2024  $1,986.29
) Desc: 'car lease . ' T 7 - V i . - o
" Line S Account Number o AP Amount Lig Amount Project : Task | Cateéory
1 40-02-5062 ‘Lease/Rent 132784 000 0 o
- Desc - ; .
T2 40-03-5082  Lease/Rent - 658.45 000 o -
VV*DE"SCI T - B o B 7 T

16931 . 953 '0CCOutdoors, Inc.
_Desc: pl_aque

4 web_100018570 Yes 2024 7

42372024 4/23/2024  sz10.00

__ Line §
1 B 01-50-5058
Des_c:

h Account Number ,
Recreation Council

APVAmouth

,  LigAmount Project  Task _Category
_ 210.00 o

0
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A/P Control Report
Posted Transactions for user asystadmin from 4/1/2024 to 4/30/2024
- | ‘Bankl | Fiscal Invoice | Due | Discount
\ Trans ;Vendor‘ Name ! Invouce :Posted  Period ‘ PO Nbr E Date Date Date \ Amount
| 16932 ° 704 Blue Line Innovations, LL | 4 25031 Yes (2024] 7 | 4/23/2024 | 4/23/2024 | 40036 |
| Desc: |uniforms ‘
Line o Account Number AP Amountf Liq Amount Pfo?ct . Task Catego;y;—i
1 01-20-5053 ) |Uniforms 400.36' ' 0000 0 o !
| Desc: ' ' B B }
16933 924 A CutAbove Lawn Service, 4 |2780 Yes 2024 7 | 4123/2024 | 42312024 " $1,085.00
N Desc: ‘monthly lawn service ' - ‘
irilime Account Number | o AP Amount_ Lig Amount‘ Project Task ' Category
1 01-40-5034 |Contract Labor 1,085.00, 000 o [ -
. Desc: |
16934 ' 919 |PEAC Solutions ' 4 [21192405 Yes 2024 | 7 | 412312024 | 412372024 $226.23
| Desc: ‘copier lease ' ' o
Line | ' Account Number AP Amount 'Liq Amount Project . Task I Category ‘
1 01-10-5062 |Lease/Rent 147.05, 0000 0 ] '
| Desc: !
2 01-20-5062 Lease/Rent. 79.18 0.00 0 -
- | Desc: J _ ] i
16935 821 Inframark, LLC 3 121930 Yes 2024 7 | | 412312024 4/23/2024 | | $48, 650.06 |
Desc: contract operators ' ' - )
‘ Line Account Number ' AP Am_puntT Liq'AmountT 'Project | Task Category |
1 140-02-5035 ‘Contract Operators i 16,327.52, 000 O '
Desc: ) - ) o
. 2 40-04-5035 Contract Operators 30,322.54 000 © )
| Desc: | ' ' N -
16936 384 |MEDI-TEST OCCUPATION | 4 [27012 Yes 2024 7 '4/23/2024 | 4/2312024 | $68.00
Desc: postaccident
; line Account Number AP Amount: Lig Amount 7Project Task | Category
"~ 1 01-10-5049 Miscellaneous Expense 68.00; 000 o | -
Desc ’ o - ‘ ‘ B
16937 439 FLORIDASALESANDREN 4 46898 Yes 2024 7 42312024 | 4i23/2024 i 701
' Dese: wdolly rental 7 S ;
Line Account Number AP Amount Lig Amount Proje'ch Task Category
1 01-10-5046 ~ Repairs & Maintenance 7.01 000 0
~ Desa ' ' ' - E
16938 980 Florida Animal Protection ~ 4 1 Yes 2024 7 4/23/2024  4/23/2024 | ~ §75.00
- T Desc: membershlp o ) ) o ' i ' )
Line Account Number " AP Amount Liq Amount Proje& Tésikwﬁ;gory ‘
1 01-20-5057 ~ Dog Pound - 75.00 000 0 i
Desc: o ‘ o . R
16939 979 'Alan's Electric 5 878813 © Yes 2024 7 4/23/2024  4/2312024 © $500.00
S o Desc: install circuit and connect power to new sign' o ' o o - -
Line  Account Number B AP Amount Lig Amount’ Projéc;f Task _T:aa-ééry '
1 50-55.5049 Miscellangous Expense 500.00 ‘000 o T
Bess: i ] - R
16940 6  Bartow Ford Company 3 112894 Yes 2024 7 41232024 41232024 $59,306.99
o - ' Desc polncelnterceptors ' ) T ' o o
 Line Account Number AP Amot]_l'ﬁ ______ LEEmoﬁht—Pfoject ' 'I"aisfiTartregory ‘
1 40805109  ARPAgrant o 5930899 000 © S
i e ARPASE i _ 9 __ 0 e
6941 6  Bartow Ford Company 3 112895 Yes 2024 7 4/23/2024 412312024  $59,306.99
R Desé' polcie interceptors o - o T - o ‘
Lme - T Account Number o AP Amount qu Amount Prbjec_t 'i'_a;l;_ Catéé_o_rf
1 40-80-5109 _ARPAgrant © 59306.99 000 0 T

Desc.
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A/P Control Report
Posted Transactions for user asystadmin from 4/1/2024 to 4/30/2024
o ‘ Bank . " Fiseal | Invoice . Due ' Discount |
Trans ;Vendor‘ Name | 1D Invoice - Posted . Period ! PO Nbr @ Date l Date 1 Date Amount
. 16942 | 6 |Bartow Ford Company | 3 11289 Yes |2024] 7 42312024 | 412372024 | $59,306.99
- \ Desc: rbolice interceptors ' ’ ' T - 777‘
I Line - Account Number - AP Amountf o Lig Amount, Project Task | Category
1 '40-80-5109 ARPA grant 1 59,306.99 000 0 | ! -
¢ Desc
_ 16943 599 'Pennoni Associatesinc 3 1218845  Yes 2024, 7 | ' 4/23/2024 | 412312024 |  $458.79
! Desc: |CDBG project
Line ~ Account Number ' | AP Amount, Lig Amount? “Pr'oTe(:t'! Task ' Category ,
1 40-80-5081 __ [CDBG Engineering ~ ass79 000 0 L i
| 16944 509 PennoniAssociatesinc | 3 1214110 | Yes 2024 7 | | 4/23/2024 4/23/2024 | $820.37
' Desc: CDBG
Line ‘ ) Account Number . AP Amount Lig Amount Project Task | Category
|1 T40-80-5081 __ (CDBGEngineering | 82037, 0000 0o | )
Desc:
16945 599 |Pennoni Associates Inc | 3 1218815 . Yes [2024]| 7 | 4/23/2024 | 4/23/2024 | ' $3,095.00
- Desc: Holy Child Development reviews : 7 '
" Line ‘Account Number ' | AP Amount ' Liq Amount! Project | Task | Category
1 |40-02-5036 ~__|Engineering Consulting & Le ~3,095.00 000 0 ]
Desc: |
16946 599 |PennoniAssociatesinc | 3 1214005 | Yes '20247 7 [ [ 4;23/2024 4/2312024 | $7,500.00 '
_ Desc: Holy Child Development reviews B B o
i Line Account Number AP Amounti ' Lig Amo].rntl Project Task Category
i 1 |40-02-5036 Engineering Consulting & Le | 7,500.00, 0.0 o | i
| Desc: ' ‘ - o | )
_ 16947 599 'PennoniAssociatesinc | 3 1214205 Yes 2024 7 | 42312024 | 4/23/2024 | 1523123.02
Desc: Hardee street septic to sewer \
Line | ~ Account Number ' 5 AP Amount Lig Amount Project | Task Category |
|1 140-80-5110 _ Septic to Sewer | 23,123.02] 000 o | i 5
| Desc: | ' i i . ' o i
16948 599 PennoniAssociatesinc | 3 1214203 Yes 2024 7 4/2302024 4232024 [$14,104.22
Desc: WWTF improvements
Line . " Account Number AP Afnount: ' Lig Amount P_Eje_cr_ Task . Category -
1 140-80-5103 - FDEP WWTP Improvements - 1410422 000 © I
Desc: ‘ ' ' S 7 ’ ' o o
16949 599 Pennoni Associates Inc | 3 1219538  Yes 2024 7 4/23/2024 4/23/2024 ' $16,548.15
- Desc: Hardeestreetseptié to sewer N . . - o - T
Line o Account Number o AP Amount 7 LEE: Amount Prfocht'w Task Category .
1 40-80-5110 ) Septic to Sewer "16,548.15° 000 0 S ’
Desc: a T ' - - ) _ o
16950 599 PennoniAssociates Inc 3 1218846 Yes 2024 7 4/23/2024  4/23/2024 $21,288.38
" Desc: WWTF !mprovementé ) T - T ' - o - -
Line ' Account Number o AP Amount Lig Amount Pfé]u;i " Task Categtg
1 40-80-5103 FDEP WWTP Improvements 2128838 000 ¢ o o
- . . TUEF WP o 233.3 _ , I
16951 804 PEACE RIVERELECTRIC 3 174366001-49  Yes 2024 7 412312024 4/23/2024 © $1,166.34
B " Desc: water plant 7 - o . ) - ) - o
" Line - ) Account Number S ___'AP Amount Li-t-:| Amount Project Task Catégory
1 40-02-5043 © Utilities  Titee3s 000 o -
e EEED . . o524 e
16952 804 PEACERIVERELECTRIC 4 174366002-50  Yes 2024 7 42312024 4/23/2024 $178.82
R . Desc: PW N - D - T B o T o 77‘7777777_:77:
_ Line ~ AccountNumber AP Amount Liq Amount Project Task _ Category
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A/P Control Report
Posted Transactions for user asystadmin from 4/1/2024 to 4/30/2024
. _ B | ~ Bank | . 1 o FisFaI _ Invoice Due -T_Disatiﬁﬁ__— o
i Trans Vendor: Name o ID i Invoice 7 {Posted Period PO Nbr | Date ! Date ‘ Date E”Amount |
1 01405043 Utilities | 1782 000 0 | | |
| Desc: | N
__16953 ~ 804 PEACERIVERELECTRIC | 4 17436600350 @ Yes |2024| 7 | | 4/23/2024 | 4123/2024 | | s3107
" Dese: ' - ' . ‘ B R 1
Line ~ Account Number o "~ AP Amount Liq Amount! Project | Task | Category
1 |01-50-5043 - Utilties L 31.07, 000 © B ;
Desc: ' ' 7 ) ' S
| 16954 804 PEACERIVERELECTRIC 4 [174366005-50  Yes 2024 7 | | 412372024 | 412312024 | | $280.90
Desc: |centenino park 3
Line ' 7 Account Number o \ AP Amount ) Liq Ambunti Project | Task Category \
1 01-50-5043 ] [Utilities B 280.90 0.000 0 ‘
Desc:
" 16955 | 804 [PEACERIVERELECTRIC | 4 174366006-50 | Yes '2024] 7 | 41232024 | ai23/2024 | $31.07 |
| Desc: restooms _ ) '
Line . _ Account Number ] ' ) } AP Amount Lig Am_ountl Projeci iw'!'ask ' Category ‘
1 lo1-50-5043 ~ Utilities 31.07, 0.00f 0 | ' B
| Desc
_ 16856 804 [PEACE RIVERELECTRIC | 4 [174366007-50 | Yes |2024] 7 | 412312024 | 4232024 T g252.12
' Desc: |hwy lights !
Line ! Account Number ' AP Amount! Liq Amount’ Project . Task | Category |
1 01-40-5067 Highway Lightng | 25212 000, 0 | B
Desc: | ;
" 16967 | 804 [PEACERIVERELECTRIC ' 4 17436600849  Yes 2024, 7 | | 412312024 4123/2024] | $295.93 |
Desc: ‘hwy lights
"~ Line ‘ Account Number i AP Aniountl _Liq Amount, Project | Task Category |
1 01-405067 “Highway Lighting ' 20593 o000 o0 ‘ ’
7D875CZ N i 7 7 o I )
| 16958 | 804 PEACERIVERELECTRIC 4 174366010-50 ' Yes |2024 | 7 42312024 | 41232024 $129.66
7 : Désc: trainit_:lepot - ' - ) 7 o
" Line ~ Account Number " AP Amount Liq'Amount Prdjeét-? Task | Catego}ﬂ
© 17 01-50-5043 T Utilities ) T 12066 000 0 | R
' Desc: | ' o i - B ' ) T
16959 804 PEACE RIVERELECTRIC 4 174366011-50  Yes 2024 7 | 4/23/2024  4/23/2024 | . 815723
- " Desc: city hall h o o o ) o o ‘
. Line Account Number ‘ AP Amount Lig Amount. ProjeEt * Task _-_?éiééow ‘
© 1 01-10-5043 -~ Utilities o T 157,23 ' 000 0O N
Desc. ' ' ) B ’ i
16960 804 PEACE RIVERELECTRIC 4 17436601250  Yes 2024 7 4/23/2024 412312024 © $208.49
o ' Desc: PDand city chambers B h 7 - .‘
Line o Account Number AP Amount Liqg Amount Pl:oject ”7TasT7‘7E:;tégoi'y :
1 01-10-5043 - Utilities ' 104.25 000 0 T
" Desc: ' A ) ' T
2 01205043 ) Utilities 10424 000 o
l If)esc: N - - i 7 ) o S
16961 804 PEACE RIVERELECTRIC 3 174366013-49  Yes 2024 7 4/23/2024  4/23/2024 $121.34
77777 " Desc: lift station myrick - ) o a ' ' -
Line " Account Number T B AP Amount Liq'Amount Project' Task ﬁEitégoiry ‘
1 40-04-5043 Utiities - 1213 000 0 . o
— . Uiies oo _ , R
5962 804 PEACERIVERELECTRIC 3 174366014-50  Yes 2024 7 4/23/2024 4/23/2024 | $54.86

Desc: lift station dixiana

AP Amount

_Lig Amount Project ~ Task _(Category_

Line Account Numberﬁ_ﬂi/
1 40-04-5043 Utilities
Desc:

5486

000 0
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A/P Control Report
Posted Transactions for user asystadmin from 4/1/2024 to 4/30/2024
o T 'Bank } | Fiscal | nvoice | Due |Escount i
'l Trans , Vendor Name ID | Invoice ‘Posted' Period ; PO Nbr Date | Date | Date _ Amount
| 16963 | 804 |PEACERIVERELECTRIC | 3 |[174366015-50 , Yes |2024] 7 | 412312024 4232024 | $80.14
| Desc: |lift station on spruce ) i
Line Account Number AP Amount Liq Amount; Project , Task | Category !
.1 40045043  ltiities ] 80.14 000, 0 | ] ’
\ Desc: |
16964 804 PEACE RVERELECTRIC ~ 4 174366016-50 | Yes '2024 7 4/23/2024 ' 42312024 | _ $2,696.01 |
Desc: hwy lights
. Line 7 Account Number ) | AP Arnouﬁti Liqg Amount Project | Task Category |
1 101-40-5067 Highway Lighting - 269601 0000 0 o |
Desc: | ‘
16965 804 |PEACE RIVERELECTRIC | 3 [174366017-50 | Yes |2024] 7 | 42312024 | 412372024 | $136.78 |
o ! ‘Desc: lift station jones - ‘ i 7 o \
Line ) At_:couht Numb(_-.jr ) | AP Amount Liq Amount’ Prt_)jeq_t { mTask | Category ‘
1 140-04-5043 |Utilities N [ 136.78, 000, © | !
. Desc: |
16966 | 804 'PEACERIVERELECTRIC 4 [174366018-49  Yes 2024 | 7 | 4232024 41232024 | | $50.36 |
Desc: |dog pound '
Line 7 Account Number ‘ AP Amount! " Lig Amouhti Project | Task Category |
1 01-20-5057 Dog Pound ; 50.36 0.00' ©
| Desc: ) . ' ' o
| 16967 | 804 PEACE RIVERELECTRIC | 3 [174366019-51 | Yes (20247 7 | | 4/23/2024 | 4/23/2024 | s24051
Desc: lab building
Line Account Number ' | AP Amount, N Lig Amount Project | Task Category .
' 1 40-04-5043  utilities _; 24951 000, 0 R
| Desc:
16968 = 804 PEACERIVERELECTRIC = 4 17436602050  Yes 2024 7 | 423/2024 41232024 20284
. besc: restrooms / concession stand ’ . ) )
 Line - Account Number o AP Amount  Liq Amount Project, Task | Category
|1 01-50-5043 Utilities ) ' 202.84 ' 000 0 | "
Desc: I o V - V ’ - T
16969 804 |PEACERIVERELECTRIC 4 174366021-50  Yes 20241 7 | 412312024  4/23/2024  $63.50
" Desc: hwy lights ' ' ' o o T .
" Line Account Number ' ' AP Amount Liq Amount Prt_)ja:t -T---Task Cate_g_c;;'y ‘
1 01-40-5067 Highway Lighting 8350 000 0 C i
Desc: ! N ' ' - ' ) o ) ;
16970 ' 804 PEACERIVERELECTRIC 4 17436602249  Yes 2024 7 4/23/2024 " 4123/2024 . $31.07
Desc: _hwy light ' ) o - - ) o o o
_____ Line Account Number ' AP Amount Lig Amount Projé?:t r Task Catégali'yﬂ
1 01-40-5067 " Highway Lighting ' 31.07 ' 000 0 o
Desc. i ' - ' T o o
16971 804 PEACERIVERELECTRIC 3 17436602348  Yes 2024 7 4/23/2024 4/23/2024 $2,881.06
o " Desc: WW treatmenfplant R - 7 N - o
" Line i Account Number - AP Amount Lig Amount Prdjégt " Task Ca_t;-g'gr_ym
1 40-04-5043 ' Utilities ' ' 288106 000 0 -
Desc: ’ ' T ' - ' ' ,,%_,7,
16972 804 PEACERIVERELECTRIC 3 174366024-44  Yes 2024 7 4/23/2024 412312024 . $1,965.24
" Desc: nano plant - . k i ‘ ' ' ' )
_Line  AccountNumber - AP Amount Lig Amount Project Task Category
1 40025043 Utilities o 196524 000 0 o
Dos , , ihdes S QGO0 -
16973 804 PEACE RIVERELECTRIC 4 1{74366027-06  Yes 2024 7  4/23/2024 412372024 $26.67
" Dese: hwylignt ) - N S
Line . " Accouﬁé_l\_lumber T AP Arn_o_un_t- ;IzlinmounE_P_r(_)ject_ _"Fé_sk ' Crzgéﬂ_




5/5/2024 1:33pm CITY OF BOWLING GREEN Page 16
A/P Control Report
Posted Transactions for user asystadmin from 4/1/2024 to 4/30/2024
o ‘ ~ IBank ~ . Fiscal . Invoice Due '_Tﬁscount \
Trans ‘Vendor‘ Name ‘{ ID Invoice 7 1Postedi Period | PO Nbr . Date Date | I?g!:e Amount J
1 lo1-40-5067 Highway Lighting [ 26.67" 0000 o0 | ] -
| Desc: ) . o
| 16974 982 |Chystal Ham | 4 | Yes |2024] 7 | | 4/25/2024 | 4/25/2024 | ~$300.00 |
- Desc: Ephotographs for pageant - o '
i Line Account Number AP Amount, Liq Amount Project  Task Category
|1 01-50-5058 Recreation Council | 300.00; 000, 0 | i }
Desc: | ' ) o ! o
16975 | 896 |Cobb Site Development,In 4 [5 | Yes 2024, 7 | [ 4/25/2024 | 4/25/2024 | ' $54,609.39 .
{ Desc: Peace River Qaks project i
' Line Account Number | AP Amountlm Lig Amount Project | Task | Category -
1 '01-80-5078  |EDA Grant Expense 54,609.39] 000 0 T
o [oese | | I
16976 376 'USPOSTALSERVICE | 4 stamps—07 Yes 2024 7 | 4/2512024 | 4/25/2024 | | $272.00
N . Desc: |stamps . ;
| Line Account Number . i ] AP Amount Liq Amount Project | Task Catego_rLi
| 1 01-10-5042 ‘Shipping & Postage ! 136.00; 000 0 B :
' Desc:
2 01-20-5042 'Shipping & Postage \ . 136.00 000 0 | ]
| Dese: ; e
_ 16877 367 CITY OF BOWLING GREE ' 4 [42624 . Yes [2024] 7 | 412512024 ' 4125/2024 | | $10,166.10
. Desc: !payrol reimbursement i ' ' i T |
Line ' Account Nuniber : AP Amount; _ Liq Amount Projeti' Task Tc_?ategory
1 01-10-5001 [Salaries 73,337.16' 0.000 0 | ‘
Desc:
© 2 01-20-5001 Salaries 3,024.90] 000 o0 ]
 Desc: , , .
|3 01-40-5001 Salaries i 1,596.00 000, 0 | ]
' Desc: |
4 '01-20-5003 ‘Overtime & Crossing Guards 1,500.00; 000 0
. Desc ’ ’ ' ' T i o
.5 01-10-5010 FICA Tax 23375 000 0
Desc: | S . ' ' N
6  01-20-5010 FICA Tax 343.54 000 0 -
Desc: 7 o ' T
7 01-40-5010 FICA Tax i 12075 000 o |
. Desc: ) - T
"8 01-10-5055 Operating Supplies 10.00 000 o
" Desci - ' i ' ] o
16978 82  City of BG Payroll Account 3 42624 Yes 2024 7 |4/26/2024 | 41252024 $4,900.97
Desc: 'payroll reimbursement ' ' o o -
~ Line ‘ B ~ Account Number AP Amount Lig Amount Project  Task ,,,m,
1 '40-02-5001 Salaries © 201108 000 o .
" Desc: i ’ ’ ' T
2 40-03-5001 ‘Salaries 249174 000 © -
Desc: - 7 T o T h i l ’
3 40-03-5003 ~ Overtime 60.00 T 000 0O -
o T e ~ o B L
4 40-02-5010 FICA Tax - - 15118 000 o
o — TIGA T - R L ..o R
5 40-03-5010 FICA Tax 186.99 000 0 o
" Desc T T o T T o - -
16979 869  N'Kosi Jones 4 training  Yes 2024 7 42012024 4/29/2024 $377.21
7 7 7DESCJ tr;ﬁg reimbl@h;nt T o T o T S -__-_,_.__“ »
“Lline  AccountNumber - AP Amount  Liq Amount Project Task Category



59/2024 1:33pm CITY OF BOWLING GREEN Page 17

A/P Control Report
Posted Transactions for user asystadmin from 4/1/2024 to 4/30/2024
o ‘ Bank | ' | " Fiscal | Invoice . Due  Discount
Trans i\.ﬂ'endc;ri Name 1D | Invoice ‘Posted  Period ‘ PO Nbr \ Date i Date | Date Amount ‘
o 17 Jo1-10-5088 ~ [Training ! 377.21| 000 0 | -
; Desc - 7 7 -
| 16980 551 'ChiquitaRobinson | 4 5 _ Yes 12024 7 412612024 | 4/29/2024 [ $16.00
Desc: |speaker charge reimbursement I
Line ' Account Number - AP Amount Lig Amount, Projectj: Task . Category |
1 01-50-5058 Recreation Council i 16.00 000 o |
Desc: | 1099
| 16981 403 FLORIDAMUNICIPALINS | 4 mayt Yes 2024 7 | [4/29/2024 " 41292024 | 1$13,639.80 |
Desc: |[Employee health and life insurance o
Line | Account Number B _ } AP Amount Lig Amount’ Project | Task | Category
1 01105023 [Employee Insurance 291015 000, 0 | ?
Desc: o
2 [01-20-5023 Employee Insurance g 8,730.45 000 © o
Desc: S ’ ) -
3 '01-40-5023 [Employee insurance 1,840.10! 000 0 |
© Desc:
4 lo1-10-5023 Employee Insurance TR ) ) 000 0 | e
Desc: o -
5  101-20-5023 o 'Employee Insurance ‘ 3980 C 000 o ]
" Desc: | ' ‘
6 01405023  Employee Insurance | - 780 000, o | |
Desc: |
| 16982 409 FLORIDA MUNICIPALINS | 3 Maylst " Yes 2024 7 | ' 4/20/2024 _ 412912024 | | s2,92185
' : Desc: TErnployee health and life insurance o _ B o ) - ) ...____.___‘
: Line Account Number } AP Amount, ' Liq Amount; Project | Task | Category \
' 1 40-02-5023 ) Employee Insurance | 970.05 0.00] 0 |
" Desc: o ' T
2 40-03-5023 - |[Employee Insurance l 1,940.10' 000 o0
" Desc: . o B ’
3 40025023 Employee Insurance ; 3.90 o000 o |
s _Em o R R S N
4 40-03-5023 ) Employee insurance ' - 7.80 000 0 )
" Desc: ' N S ' - o
16983 975 Dawn Stark ' 4 ‘training . Yes 20241 7 1412012024 4/29/2024 $602.28
- Desc: |hotel fees rei_fhbursement T - ' o ' ‘
* Line - Account Number B ' ‘ AP Amount '-Liq Amourit? Project " Task ! Category
1 01-10-5068 " Training ' ST 602.28 000 o T
e _ , - ] v R P
16984 14 Verizon Wireless 4 9960544987  Yes 2024 7 412972024 4/29/2024 | $239.85
" Desc: pw MOBILES T o I
" Line Account Number o AP Amount Liq Amount Prc')j-e_c“t Task Category
1 01-10-5041 h " Telephone T ' 50.50 T0.00 0 -
" Desc: ' ) - o
2 01-20-5041 Telephone 50.50 000 0O
Desc ’ T o T - - -
3 01-20-5057 Dog Pound - 505 o000 o
Desc o o o o o h T T
4 01-40-5041 Telephone ’ 78835 000 0 T
Desc: ’ o T - - ST S o
6985 14  Verizon Wireless 3 9960544987E  Yes 2024 7 4/20/2024 4/29/2024 $213.31
’ Desc: PWmobiles T - - o o _
Line ~ ~Account Number ~ APAmount  LigAmount Project Task  Category
C 1 40025041 ~ Telephone 90.97 000 O -

Desc:



5/9/2024 1:33pm CITY OF BOWLING GREEN Page 18
A/P Control Report
Posted Transactions for user asystadmin from 4/1/2024 to 4/30/2024
o ! i - lBank" ‘ ! Fiscal ) Invoice ' Due . Discount o
Trans Vendorl Name ‘ D Invoice Postedi Period ‘ PO Nbr | Date Date | Date J Amount !
T 2 [40-03-5041 Telephone ' 52.28] 000, 0 :
Desc: |
3 40045041 Telephone b 70.06 000 0 !
| Desc: | ) '
| 16986 | 365 |VISION ACE WAUCHULA | 4 [3312024 | Yes  2024] 7 | | 4/29/2024 4/29/2024 $546.87 |
' o Desc: repairs and operating éupplies ) 7 T ‘
| Line | ~ Account Number AP Amount’ 'Lig Amount, Project | Task | Category \
1 01-20-5057 {Pog Pound 47.97, 000 0
Desc:
| 2 01-50-5046 Repairs & Maintenance 147.83 000 o T ]
Desc. | ) ' N o
3 01-10-5046 Repairs & Maintenance 1 71.87! 000] 0
Desc: . '
4 [01-40-5046 Repairs & Maintenance | 208.24] 000 0 i |
i Desc !
| 5 01-40-5085 Operating Supplies 1 70.96, 000, 0 ]
Desc: |
16987 365 |VISION ACEWAUCHULA ' 3 033124 | Yes 2024 7] | 412912024 4/29/2024 |  $79.95
" Desc: repairs ] ' ' ] N e ‘
Line | Account Number | AP Amount’ Lig Amount, Project | Task | Category
1 a0-02-5046 Repairs & Maintenance ' 61.97, 000 0 ‘ i
Desc: : ) ’ 7 o ‘ T
2 40-04-5046 Repairs & Maintenance | 17.98 000l 0 | !
Desc: | B 7 7 i o
16988 375 [USPOSTALSERVICE . 3 14302024 | Yes 2024| 7 43012024 | 4/30/2024 . $295.57 |
Desc: utility billing postage 3
Line - 7 Account Number o AP Amount; Lid Amount ﬁrdj?ct ' Task Category .
1 '40:02-5042  Postage 14778 000 0 E
Desc: - ) 1
2 40-04-5042 Postage 147.79 000 o |
i Desc: - - ‘ ' T
Fund 01 Totat 248,590.55 0.00
Fund 40 Total 389,099.78 0.00
Fund 50 Total 500.00 0.00
Grand Total 638,190.33 0.00



CITY OF BOWLING GREEN

5/%/2024 11:47am Statement of Revenue and Expenditures Page 1
Revised Budget
For General Fund (01)
For the Fiscal Period 2024-7 Ending April 30, 2024
Current Current Annual’ YTD " Remaining’
|Account Number Budget? Actual Budget, Actual, Budget %'
Revenues
Revenues
01-00-2424 Rent-Main Street Bldg 416.67 % 200.00 § 500000 $ 1,972.50 60.55%
01-00-3010 Ad Valorerm Taxes 33,333.33 0.00 400,000.00 278,442.17 30.39%
01-00-3011 Hardee County TIF Contribution 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
01-00-3041 6 Cent Gas Tax 303342 0.00 36,401.00 21,297.86 41.49%
01-00-3042 New County 5 cent Fuel Tax 567.08 0.00 6,805.00 1,704.09 74 .96%
01-00-3110 Franchise Fees-Electric 8,333.33 8,500.03 112,000.00 54,308.83 51.51%
01-00-3141  Utility Tax-Electric 10,416.67 9,210.93 125,000.00 47,783.72 61.77%
01-00-3142 Communications Service Tax 3,036.33 .00 36,436.00 13,091.33 64.07%
01-00-3143 Utility Tax on Water 3,750.00 0.00 45,000.00 8,672.39 80.73%
01-00-3148 Utility Tax-Propane 500.00 0.00 6,000.00 5,279.52 12.01%
01-00-3210 Occupational License 291.67 0.00 3,500.00 2,372.10 32.23%
01-00-3211 Planning/Building Sign-off fees 583.33 180.00 7,000.00 2,490.00 64.43%
0%-00-3349 FEMA Reimbursement 8,333.33 5,183.18 100,000.00 124,414.97 (24.41%)
01-00-3352 State Revenue Sharing 15,418.83 0.00 185,026.00 60,099.70 67.52%
01-00-3354 Mobile Home License 58.33 0.00 700.00 487.74 30.32%
01-00-3355 State Beverage License 16.67 0.06 200.00 0.00 100.00%
01-00-3356 1/2 Cent Sales Tax 9,410.25 0.00 112,923.00 37,806.31 66.52%
01-00-3357 1 Cent Surtax 23,643.17 0.00 283,718.00 60,663.14 78.62%
01-00-3358 State Gas Tax Rebate 208.33 0.00 2,500.00 228,67 90.85%
01-00-3359 State Grant (DEQ) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
01-00-3443 Rent - Water Tower 4,200.00 0.00 50,400.00 16,827.00 66.61%
01-00-3472 Miscellaneous Recreation 666.67 3,965.88 8,000.00 5,665.88 29.18%
01-00-3473 Rent - Parks/Bldgs 166.67 0.00 2,000.00 661.75 66.91%
01-00-3510 Fines & Forfeitures 2.083.33 0.00 25,000.00 10,797.55 56.81%
01-00-3520 Law Enforcement Educational Fund 83.33 0.00 1,000.00 642.95 35.71%
01-00-3600 Insurance proceeds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
01-00-3602 Police Grants - Revenue 366.67 0.00 4,400.00 0.00 100.00%
01-00-3610 Interest Income 108.33 121.25 1,300.00 4,202.35 (223.26%)
01-00-3615 Miscellaneous Income 833.33 105.25 10,000.00 1,696.84 83.03%
01-00-3641 Cemetary Income 83333 (950.00) 16,000.00 15,798.00 (57.98%)
01-00-3643 Proceeds from sale of land 6,250.00 0.00 75,000.00 0.00 100.00%
01-00-3644 Proceeds from sale of fixed assets 250.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 100.00%
01-00-3691 State DOT Hwy. Lighting 875.50 0.00 10,506.00 0.00 100.00%
01-00-3692 State DOT Traffic Signal Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
01-00-3901 Transfer In/Out 6,440.75 0.00 77,289.00 0.00 100.00%
Total Revenues 145,508.65 26,516.52 1,746,104.00 © 777,407.36 55.48%
Grant Revenue Revenues
01-01-3652 EDA Grant Revenue 67,684.27 0.00 812,211.25 259,365.68 68.07%
01-01-3904 Mosaic Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
01-01-3925 FRDAP Grants 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
01-01-3906 USDA Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
01-01-3907 State DOT SCOP Grant 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Total Grant Revenue Revenues  67.684.27 0.00 812,211.25  250,365.68 . 68.07%



CITY OF BOWLING GREEN

5/9/2024 11:47am Statement of Revenue and Expenditures Page 2
Revised Budget
For General Fund (01)
For the Fiscal Period 2024-7 Ending April 30, 2024
- | Current| Current  Annual, YTD Reméining‘
'‘Account Number Budg_]i Actual Budget! Actual! Budget %,
Total General Fund Revenues $ 213,19292 § 26,516.52 % 2,558,315.25 § 1,036,773.04 59.47?/3_
Expenditures
Expenditures
01-00-5029 Capital Qutlay 5 000 8 0.00 § 0.00 % 0.00 0.00%
01-00-5191 Transfer to Enterprise Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
01-00-5314 Capital Outlay - Leases 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Total Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Administrative Expenditures
01-10-5000 Legislative/Salaries 1,600.00 1,600.00 19,200.00 11,200.00 41.67%
01-10-5001 Salaries 14,130.50 13,431.64 169,566.00 105,197.31 37.96%
01-10-5003 Overtime 41.67 30.00 500.00 895.72 {79.14%)
01-10-5010 FICA Tax 1,206.58 1,066.04 14,479.00 8,535.78 41.05%
01-10-5026 Retirement Contribution 423.92 0.00 5,087.00 935.36 81.61%
01-10-5023 Employee Insurance 291017 2,921.85 34,922.00 22,400.85 35.85%
01-10-5024 Worker's Compensation 583.33 0.00 7,000.00 3,584.02 48.80%
01-10-5030 Legal Fees 875.00 875.50 10,500.00 6,857.36 34.69%
01-10-5032 Accounting Fees 1,291.67 2,413.75 15,500.00 20,506.75 (32.30%)
01-10-5034 Contract Labor 0.00 1.133.33 0.00 1,618.33 0.00%
01-10-5036 Engineering Consulting & Legal Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
01-10-5041 Telephone 375.00 382.18 4,500.00 2,688.42 40.26%
01-10-5042 Shipping & Postage 66.67 136.00 800.00 202,92 74.64%
01-10-5043 Utilities 416.67 486.49 5,000.00 1,820.65 63.59%
01-10-5045 Liability Insurance 900.00 0.00 10,800.00 7,126.91 34.01%
01-10-5046 Repairs & Maintenance 333.33 1,739.97 4,000.00 5,163.84 (29.10%)
01-10-5048 Advertising 666.67 740.89 8,000.00 7,539.00 5.76%
01-10-504% Miscellaneous Expense 833.33 1,028.52 10,000.00 8,701.25 12.99%
01-10-5050 Comprehensive Plan 833.33 3,750.00 10,000.00 11,250.00 {12.50%})
01-10-5051 Office Supplies 125.00 278.02 1,500.00 652.04 56.53%
01-10-5052 Gas & Qil 250.00 49.38 3,000.00 993.82 66.87%
01-10-5053 Uniforms 75.00 0.00 900.00 900.00 0.00%
01-10-5054 Dues & Subscriptions 500.00 234.00 6,000.00 4,142.00 30.97%
01-10-5055 Operating Supplies 83.33 40.00 1,000.00 1,649.32 (64.93%)
01-10-5060 Building Improvement 500.00 3,893.80 6,600.00 6,942.70 (15.71%)
01-10-5062 Lease/Rent 125.00 147.05 1,500.00 1,029.35 31.38%
01-10-5064 New Equipment 333.33 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 100.00%
01-10-5068 Training 500.00 979.49 6,000.00 4,758.16 20.70%
01-1G-5101 Contribution to TIF 3,912.42 66,208.00 46,949.00 66,208.00 (41.02%)
01-10-5311 Unexpected espenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
01-10-5312 Auto Lease 666.67 641.88 8,000.00 4,861.77 38.23%
Total Administrative Expenditures 34,558.59 104,207.78 414,703.00  318,361.63  23.23%
olice Dept Expenditures
01-20-5001 Salaries 35,208.33 32,599.32 422,500.00 246,966.61 41.55%
01-20-5003 OQvertime & Crossing Guards 3.333.33 4,017.63 40,000.00 23,370.31 41.57%
01-20-5010 FICA Tax 2,948.42 2,564.95 35,381.00 18,484.31 47.76%



CITY OF BOWLING GREEN

5/9/2024 11:47am Statement of Revenue and Expenditures Page 3
Revised Budget
For General Fund (01)
For the Fiscal Period 2024-7 Ending April 30, 2024
- Currentf Current] Annual‘r YTE-)‘[ __--ﬁéfﬁaining
‘Account Number Budget Actual Budget, Actual; Budget %
01-20-5020 Retirement Contribution 1,760.42 0.00 21,125.00 0.00 100.00%
01-20-5023 Employee Insurance 6,790.33 8,770.05 81,484.00 49,707.85 39.00%
01-20-5024 Worker's Compensation 1,583.33 0.00 19,000.00 9,557.40 49.70%
01-20-5034 Contract Labor 166.67 0.C0 2,000.00 840.00 58.00%
01-20-5041 Telephone 666.67 654.42 8,000.00 4,085.10 48.94%
01-20-5042 Shipping & Postage 8.33 136.00 100.00 195.18 (95.18%)
01-20-5043 Utilities 133.33 206.78 1.600.00 736.86 53.95%
01-20-5045 Liability Insurance 900.00 0.00 10,800.00 7,126.92 34.01%
01-20-5046 Repairs & Maintenance 1,666.67 129.43 20,000.00 19,349.40 3.25%
01-20-5049 Miscellaneous Expense 125.00 0.00 1,500.00 944.75 37.02%
01-20-5051 Office Supplies 125.00 0.00 1,500.00 501.37 66.58%
01-20-5052 Gas & Oil 2,083.33 2,864.17 25,000.00 18,869.71 24 .52%
01-20-5053 Uniforms 500.00 400.36 6,000.00 1,905.41 68.24%
01-20-5054 Dues & Subscriptions 50.00 0.00 600.00 324.99 45.84%
01-20-5055 Operating Supplies 533.33 454.80 6,400.00 2,557.72 60.04%
01-20-5056 Materials & Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
01-20-5057 Dog Pound 333.33 1,580.59 4,000.00 5,172.94 (29.32%)
01-20-5060 Building Improvement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
01-20-5062 Lease/Rent 525.00 79.18 6,300.00 5,844 42 5.64%
01-20-5064 New Equipment 0.00 6,285.00 0.00 6,584.52 0.00%
01-20-5068 Training 29167 176.62 3,500.00 942.52 73.07%
01-20-5161 Investigation Funds 8.33 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00%
01-20-5312 Auto Lease 5.400.00 0.00 64,800.00 6.00 100.00%
01-20-5313 Dispatch Center 1,266.67 0.00 15,200.00 0.00 100.00%
Total Police Dept Expenditures 66,407.49 60,919.30 796,890.00 424168.29 46.77%
Physical Enviroment Expenditures

01-40-5001 Salaries 8,320.00 6,577.88 99,840.00 41,743.46 58.19%
01-40-5003 Overtime 41.67 0.00 500.00 112.50 77.50%
01-40-5010 FICA Tax 63967 497.81 7.676.00 3,132.47 50.19%
01-40-5020 Retirement Contribution 249,58 0.00 2,995.00 0.00 100.00%
01-40-5023 Employee Insurance 2,810.17 1,947.90 34,922.00 15,583.20 55.38%
01-40-5024 Worker's Compensatign 583.33 0.00 7,000.00 3,584.02 48.80%
01-40-5034 Contract Labor 0.00 2,218.33 0.00 6,015.83 0.00%
01-40-5041 Telephone 0.00 159.07 0.00 055.62 0.00%
01-40-5042 Shipping & Postage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
01-40-5043 LUHtilities 208.33 34472 2,500.00 1,367.68 45.29%
01-40-5045 Liability Insurance 900.00 0.00 10,800.00 7,126.92 34.01%
01-40-5046 Repairs & Maintenance 416.67 59412 5,000.00 3,885.48 22.29%
01-40-5049 Miscellaneous Expense 125.00 152.62 1,530.00 1,543.39 (2.89%)
01-40-5051 Office Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 168.26 0.00%
01-40-5052 Gas & Oil 750.00 839.50 9,000.00 7.226.33 19.71%
01-40-5053 Uniforms 75.00 0.00 900.00 0.00 100.00%
01-40-5055 Operating Supplies 125.00 70.96 1,500.00 162.69 89.15%
01-40-5057 Dog Pound 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00%
01-40-5062 Lease/Rent 2,000.00 1,322.37 24,000.00 8,997.89 62.51%
01-40-5064 New Eguipment 10.000.00 0.00 120,000.00 7,992.98 93.34%
01-40-5065 Traffic light repair 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
01-40-5066 Roads & Strests 1.666.67 0.00 20,000.00 4,816.94 75.92%
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01-40-5067 Highway Lighting 3,500.00 6,795.99 42,000.00 25,143.68 40.13%
01-40-5068 Training - 0.00 0.00 0.00 ) 0.00 0.00%
Total Physical Enviroment Expenditures 32,511.09 21,521.27 390,133.00 139,559.34 64.23%
Recreation Expenditures
01-50-5033 Contribution to Recreation Center 731.50 0.00 8,778.00 0.00 100.00%
01-50-5034 Contract Labor 250.00 300.00 3,000.00 3,020.00 {0.67%)
01-50-5043 Utilities 625.00 1,362.92 7,500.00 4,754.86 36.60%
01-50-5046 Repairs & Maintenance 250.00 147.83 3,000.00 704.38 76.52%
01-50-5049 Miscellaneous Expense 83.33 0.00 1,000.00 623.37 37.66%
01-50-5055 Operating Supplies 8.33 0.00 100.00 706.06 (606.06%)
01-50-5058 Recreation Council 666.67 4,296.21 8,000.00 9.678.96 (20.96%)
01-50-5064 New Equipment 750.00 353.84 9,000.00 6,391.32 28.99%
01-50-5102 Community Center 83.33 71 68.32 1,000.00 1,693.04 B 7(69.30%)
Total Recreation Expenditures 3,448.16 6,629.12 41,378.00 27,569.99 33.37%
Cemetery Expenditures
(01-60-5049 Miscellaneous Expense 83.33 1,050.00 1,000.00 1,131.69 {13.17%)
01-60-5064 New Equipment 1,000.00 0.00 12,000.00 7.124.00 40.63%
01-60-5091 Professional Services 6.666.67 0.00 80,000.00 0.00 100.00%
Total Cemetery Expenditures 7,750.00 1,050.00 93,000.00 8,255.69 91.12%
Other expenditures Expenditures
01-70-5093 Contingency L 833.33 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00%
Total Other expenditures Expenditures 833.33 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00%
Grants Expenditures
01-80-5066 Roads & Streets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
01-80-5078 EDA Grant Expense 67,684.27 54.609.39 812,211.25 653,652.96 19.52%
01-80-5094 FRDAP, Main Street Park, Centanino P 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
01-80-5102 Community Center i 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00%
Total Grants Expenditures 67,684.27 54,609.39 812,211.25 653,652.96 19.52%
Total General Fund Expenditures $ 21319293 § 24893686 $ 255831525 §  1571,567.90 38.57%
General Fund Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures $ (0.01) $ (222,420.34) $ 0.00 $ {534,794.86) 0.00%
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lAccount Number Budget Actual Budget. Actual Budget %
Revenues
Revenues
40-00-3143 Utility Tax-Water 3 3.875.00 § 441981 % 45,500.00 § 31,243.31 32.81%
40-00-3434 Garbage Revenue 34,583.33 37.287.10 415,000.00 260,991.88 37.11%
40-00-3461 Water Income 41,166.67 46,718.68 494,000.00 329,620.45 33.28%
40-00-3462 Water Taps 166.67 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00%
40-00-3463 Sewer Income 49,166.67 57,029.76 590,000.00 407,008.60 31.02%
40-00-3454 Sewer Taps 416.67 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00%
40-00-3465 Penalties and Late Fees 2,500.00 3,200.00 30,000.00 24,424 68 18.58%
40-00-3466 nonsufficient check 8.33 (30.00) 100.00 180.00 (80.00%)
40-00-3467 Sewer Impact Fees 2,837.67 0.00 34,052.00 10,500.00 69.16%
40-00-3470 Water Impact Fees 1,587.67 0.00 19,052.00 4,500.00 76.38%
40-00-3610 Interest Income 833.33 0.00 10,600.00 5,964.01 40.36%
40-00-3615 Miscellaneous Income 33.33 0.00 400.00 70.00 82.50%
40-00-3644 Proceeds from sale of fixed assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,400.00 0.00%
40-00-3902 Transfer from Gen Fd. To Ent. Fd. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Total Revenues 137,175.34 148,62535  1,646,104.00 1,075,902.93 34.64%
irant Revenue Revenues
40-01-3651 CDBG 58,333.33 (9,500.00) 700,000.00 (9,500.00) 101.36%
40-01-3652 EDA Grant Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-01-3655 General Appropriations Water Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-01-3656 General Appropriations WW Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-01-3950 Septic to Sewer 533,333.33 0.00 6,400,000.00 12,801.35 99.80%
40-01-3952 FDEP Grant/Lean Water Plant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-01-3953 FDEP Grant/Loan WWTP 733,400.00 0.00 8,800,800.00 0.00 100.00%
40-01-3855 SWFWMD Grant Effiuent Disposal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Total Grant Revenue Revenues  1,325,066.66 {3,500.00)  15,900,800.00 3,301.35 99.98%
Total Enterprise Fund Revenues $ 1,462,242.00 $  139,12535 § 17,546,904.00 $  1,079,204.28 93.85%
Expenditures
Expenditures
40-00-5092 Transfer In/Qut s 000 % 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-00-5093 Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-00-5191 Transfer to General Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Total Expenditures 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Water Expenditures
40-02-5001 Salaries 9,295.83 8,854.74 111,550.00 65,366.92 41 .40%
40-02-5003 Overtime 166.67 36.00 2,000.00 2,775.39 (38.77%)
40-02-5010 FICA Tax 723.92 669.44 8,687.00 5,087.37 41.44%
40-02-5020 Retirement Contribution 278.92 0.00 3,347.00 0.00 100.00%
40-02-5023 Employee Insurance 291017 973.95 34,922.00 17,531.10 49.80%
40-02-5024 Worker's Compensation 583.33 .00 7,000.00 3.584.04 48.80%
40-02-5030 lLegal Fees 875.00 875.50 10,500.00 6,857.38 34.69%
40-02-5032 Accounting Fees 1,261.67 241375 15,500.00 20,506.75 {32.30%)
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40-02-5034 Contract Labor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-02-5035 Contract Operators 18,333.33 16,327.52 220,000.00 131,350.97 40.30%
40-02-5036 Engineering Consulting & Legal Fees 2,083.33 10,595.00 25,000.00 13,611.33 45 55%
40-02-5037 GIS Mapping 50.00 432.00 600.00 432.00 28.00%
40-02-5041 Telephone 166.67 161.69 2,000.00 983.09 50.85%
40-02-5042 Postage 166.67 147.78 2,000.00 1,075.42 46.23%
40-02-5043 Utilities 3,333.33 6,502.76 40,000.00 22,540.63 43.65%
40-02-5044 Water Utility Tax - to GF 3,441.67 4.679.33 41,300.00 27,518.68 33.37%
40-02-5045 Liahility Insurance 900.00 0.00 10,800.00 7,126.91 34.01%
40-02-5046 Repairs & Maintenance 5,000.00 4,113.21 60,000.00 31,571.27 47.38%
40-02-5047 Meter Expense 83.33 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00%
40-02-5049 Miscellaneous Expense 1,166.67 53.75 14,000.00 10,440.48 25.43%
40-02-5051 Office Supplies 41.67 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00%
40-02-5052 Gas & Oil 416.67 246.91 5,000.00 1,076.04 78.48%
40-02-5053 Uniforms 75.00 0.00 900.00 0.00 100.00%
40-02-5054 Dues & Subscriptions 50.00 0.00 600.00 623.28 (3.88%)
40-02-5055 Operating Supplies 333.33 0.00 4,000.00 2,131.26 458.72%
40-02-5058 License & Permitting 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-02-5062 Lease/Rent 1,333.33 1,327.84 16,000.00 9,667.28 39.58%
40-02-5064 New Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 28,000.00 0.00%
40-02-5068 Training 166.67 .00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00%
40-02-5072 1995 Water Bond 1,887.92 0.00 22,655.00 0.00 100.00%
40-02-5098 Water Plant Capital Reserves 833.33 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00%
40-02-5106 SRF Loan pmt W250250 2,658.50 0.00 31,902.00 15,051.47 52.82%
40-02-5107 SRF 2020-2021 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Total Water Expenditures 58,646.93 58,411.17 703,763.00 424,909.06 39.62%
Sanitation Expenditures
40-03-5001 Salaries 4,052.67 10,046.98 48,632.00 53,618.16 (10.25%)
40-03-5003 OQvertime 25.00 409.31 300.00 1,255.17 (318.39%)
40-03-5010 FICA Tax 311.92 767.06 3,743.00 3,856.40 (3.03%)
40-03-5020 Retirement Contribution 121.58 0.00 1,459.00 106.87 92.68%
40-03-5023 Employee Insurance 970.08 1,947.90 11,641.00 12,661.35 (B.77%)
40-03-5024 Worker's Compensation 416.67 0.00 5,000.00 3,584.02 28.32%
40-03-5030 Legal Fees 875.00 875.49 10,500.00 6,857.37 34.69%
40-03-5032 Accounting Fees 1,291.67 2413.75 15,500.00 20,506.75 (32.30%)
40-03-5034 Contract Labor 0.60 1,133.34 0.00 1,133.34 0.00%
40-03-5041 Telephone 41.67 52.28 500.00 24419 51.16%
40-03-5042 Postage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-03-5045 Liability Insurance 629.67 0.00 7.556.00 7,126.92 5.68%
40-03-5046 Repairs & Maintenance 208.33 1,111.50 2,500.00 3.574.06 {42.96%)
40-03-5049 Miscellaneous Expense 83.33 53.75 1,000.00 394.36 60.56%
40-03-5052 Gas & Qil 541.67 790.12 6,500.00 4,502.34 30.73%
40-03-5053 Uniforms 25.00 114.26 300.00 414.26 (38.09%)
40-03-5055 Operating Supplies 125.00 0.00 1,500.00 33.38 97.77%
40-03-5059 Trash Pickup & Landfill Charge 6,500.00 5,784.88 78,000.06 34,906.80 55.25%
40-03-5062 Lease/Rent 666.67 658.45 8.000.00 5,694.70 28.82%
40-03-50684 New Equipment 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-03-5068 Training 50.00 0.00 600.00 198.00 67.00%
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40-03-5099 Capital Reserves 416.67 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00%
Total Sanitation Expenditures 17,352.60 © 26,159.05 © 208,231.00 160,668.44 22.84%
Sewer Expenditures
40-04-5001 Salaries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-04-5003 Overtime 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-04-5010 FICA Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-04-5020 Retirement Contribution 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-04-5023 Employee Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-04-5024 Worker's Compensation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-04-5030 Legal Fees 875.00 87549 10,500.00 6,857.38 34.69%
40-04-5032 Accounting Fees 1,291.67 2,413.75 15,500.00 20,506.75 {32.30%)
40-04-5034 Contract Labor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-04-5035 Contract Operators 28,166.67 30,322.54 350,000.00 243,937.52 30.30%
40-04-5036 Engineering Consulting & Legal Fees 416.67 0.00 5,000.00 31,410.38 (528.21%)
40-04-5039 Sludge Hauling 2,083.33 0.00 25,000.00 0.0 100.00%
40-04-5041 Telephone 166.67 150.75 2,000.00 939.H 53.00%
40-04-5042 Postage 125.00 147.79 1,500.00 1,075.40 28.31%
40-04-5043 Utilities 3,583.33 7.199.40 43,000.00 25105.70 41.61%
40-04-5045 Liability Insurance 900.00 0.00 10,800.00 7,126.92 34.01%
40-04-5046 Repairs & Maintenance 4,076.17 6,849.39 48,914.00 13,011.73 73.40%
40-04-5049 Miscellaneous Expense 41.87 0.00 500.00 390.62 21.88%
40-04-5051 Office Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-04-5052 Gas & Ol 250.00 148.15 3,000.00 561.97 81.27%
40-04-5053 Uniforms 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-04-5054 Lift station repair & maint. 83.33 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00%
40-04-5055 Operating Supplies 100.00 0.00 1,200.00 192.89 83.93%
40-04-5058 Pemnitting 41.67 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00%
40-04-5060 Building Improvement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-04-5061 Effluent Line - Wauchula 2.916.67 2,158.40 35,000.00 13,076.48 62.64%
40-04-5062 Lease/Rent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-04-5064 New Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-04-5068 Training 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-04-5073 Sewer Bond Exp. 1984 1,273.33 0.00 15,280.00 0.00 100.00%
40-04-5074 Sewer Bond Exp. 1993 1994 1,350.00 0.00 16,200.00 0.00 100.00%
40-04-5075 Sewer Bond Exp. 1999 793.33 0.00 9,520.00 0.00 100.00%
40-04-5089 Depreciation Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-04-5096 SRF Loan Pymt WwW250202 721.33 0.00 8,656.00 4,327.80 50.00%
40-04-5099 WWTP Capital Reserves 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-04-5100 SRF Loan Pymt WwW250204 378.92 0.00 4,547.00 227327 50.01%
40-04-5104 SRF Loan Pymt WWW250230 53275 0.00 %,393.00 3,196.10 50.01%
40-04-5107 SRF Service Fees 0.00 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-04-5108 SRF Loan WW250231 10,008.33 Q.00 120,100.00 60,036.16 50.01%
Total Sewer Expenditures 61,175.84 50,265.66 734,110.00 434,026.98 40.88%
~DBG Expenditures
40-06-5030 Grant Expenditures/Legal Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-06-5036 Engineering Consuiting & Legal Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-06-5042 Postage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
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40-06-5049 Miscellaneous Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-06-5080 CDBG Admin. 0.00 0.00 0.00 (.00 0.00%
40-06-5082 CDBG Construction 0.00 0.00 70.00 0.00 0.00%
Total CDBG Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Grants Expenditures
40-80-5078 Hardee EDA Grant Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-80-5080 CDBG Admin 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-80-5081 CDBG Engineering 0.00 1,279.16 0.00 1,279.16 0.00%
40-80-5085 CDBG WWTP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-80-5095 FDEP WWTP Effluent Disposal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-80-5097 Water Plant Modification 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-80-5103 FDEP WWTP Improvements 733,075.67 35,392.60 8,796,908.00 74,.545.51 99.15%
40-80-5105 CDBG Water Line 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
40-80-5109 ARPA grant 0.00 177,920.97 0.00 177,920.97 0.00%
40-80-5110 Septic to Sewer o 530,381.75 3867117 ) 6,364,581.00 49,887.50 99.22%
Total Grants Expenditures 1,263,457.42 254,263.90 15,161,489.00 303,633.14 98.00%
Total Enterprise Fund Expenditures $ 140063279 §  389099.78 § 16,807,503.00 $  1,323,237.62  92.13%
Enterprise Fund Excess of Revenues Over Expenditure $ 61,609.21 $ {249,974.43) $ 739,311.00 $ (244,033.34) 133.01%
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Revenues
Revenues
50-00-3011 Hardee County TIF Contribution $ 456017 % 0.00 § 54,722.00 $ 77,170.00 (41.02%)
50-00-3012 City TIF Contribution 3,525.83 66,208.00 42,310.00 66,208.00 (56.48%)
50-00-3610 Interest Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.30 0.00%
50-00-3815 Miscellaneous Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
50-00-3652 EDA Grant Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
50-00-3657 FDEO Grant - CRA master plan update 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Total Revenues ~ 8,086.00 66,208.00 97,032.00 '143,389.30 {47.78%)
Total CRA Account Revenues $ 808600 $ 6620800 $ 97,032.00 $  143,389.30 (47.78%)
Expenditures
Obligations Expenditures
50-22-5300 Debt Service $ 000 § 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 0.00%
Total Obligations Expenditures - 000 000 0.00 0.00 0.00%
-ontractual Services Expenditures
50-33-5301 Marketing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
50-33-5302 Housing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
50-33-5303 Centenino Concession Stand 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
50-33-5304 Economic Development 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Total Contractual Services Expenditures 00 o000 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Programs Expenditures
50-44-5305 Main Street Plaza 2,083.33 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 100.00%
50-44-5306 Property Acquisition 3,055.92 0.00 36,671.00 0.00 100.60%
50-44-5307 Rehab Commercial 1,354.83 0.00 16,258.00 0.00 100.00%
50-44-5308 Rehab Residential 1,354.83 0.00 16,258.00 0.00 100.00%
Total Programs Expenditures 784891 " 0.00 94,187.00 0.00 100.00%
Operations Expenditures
50-65-5023 Employee Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
50-55-5026 Travel .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
50-55-5030 Legal Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
50-55-5032 Accounting Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
50-55-5041 Telephone 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
50-55-5042 Paostage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
50-55-5043 Utilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
50-55-5048 Advertising 91.67 0.00 1,100.00 97.00 HM.18%
50-55-5049 Miscellaneous Expense 83.33 500.00 1,000.00 500.00 50.00%
50-55-5051 Office Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
50-55-5054 Dues and Subscriptions 62.08 0.00 745.00 0.00 100.00%
50-55-5068 Training 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Total Operations Expenditures  237.08 ~ 500.00 2,845.00  597.00 79.02%
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. . H ]
‘Account Number Budget, Actual Budget Actual Budget %
Total CRA Account Expenditures $ 808599 § 50000 $  97,032.00 § 597.00 - 99.38%

CRA Account Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures $ 001 § 65,708.00 § 0.00 & 142,792.30 0.00%
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Total Revenues $ 1,683,520.92 % 231,849.87 $ 20,202,251.25 §  2,259,366.62 88.82%
Total Expenditures $ 1,621,911.71 § 638,636.64 $ 19,462,940.25 § 2,895,402.52 85.12%
Total Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures $ 61,609.21 $ {406,686.77) $ 739,311.00 $

(636,035.90) 186.03%
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Administration

141: Gordillo, Virginia

L __ Pay Type o '(':‘héque Date Pay Qty '  Pay Amount
Holiday
4/5/2024 8 216.00
Holiday Totals: 8 216.00
Hourly
41812024 5 135.00
4/12/2024 215 580.50
4/19/2024 40 1080.00
4/26/2024 41 1107.00
Hourly Totals: 107.5 2902.50
Longevity
4152024 1 11.54
411272024 1 11.54
4/19/2024 1 11.54
4/26/2024 1 11.54
Longevity Totals: 4 46.16
Vacation Paid
4/5/2024 27 729.00
4/12/2024 18.5 489.50
Vacation Paid Totals: 455 1228.50
Totals: 165 4393.16
1164: Fite, Robert S
E Pay Type _ Cheque Date Pay Qty | Pay Amount | ~ o
Menthly
4/5/2024 1 300.00
Menthly Totals: 1 300.00
Totals: 1 300.00
165: Durastanti, David D
Pay Type Cheque pgtg ” Pay Qty Pay Amount o J
Monthly
4/5/2024 1 300.00
Menthly Totals: 1 300.00
Totals: 1 300.00
166: Lunn Jr, Herbert C
Pay Type Cheque Date Pay Qty Pay Amount
Monthly
41512024 1 300.00
Monthly Totals: 1 300.00
Totals: 1 300.00
184: Jones, N'Kosi L
_Pay Type Cheque Date Pay Qty _Pay Amount - :
Monthly
4/5/2024 1 400.00
Monthly Totals: 1 400.00
Totals: 1 400.00
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Page: 2

198: Arreola, Francisco

|

Pay Type . Cheque Date Pay Qty | " Pay Amount |
Monthly
4152024 1 300.00
Monthly Totals: 1 300.00
Totals: 1 300.00
— R |
199: Durrance, Pamela Sue i
P ~ Pay Type Cheque Date Pay Qt)_r_ 3 { Pay Amount
Salary
47312024 1 1634.62
4/12/2024 1 1634.62
4/19/2024 1 163462
4/26/2024 1 1634.62
Salary Totals: 4 6538.48
Totals: 4 6538.48
Administration Totals: 174 12531.64
Physical Enviroment
013: Prine, Amy D.
_ PayType ! Cheque Date Pay Qty 1[ Pay Amount |
Longevity
4/5/2024 1 11.54
4/12/2024 1 11.54
4/19/2024 1 11.54
472612024 1 11.54
Longevity Totals: 4 46.16
Salary
4/5/2024 1 995.20
4/12/2024 1 995.20
4/19/2024 1 995.20
4/26/2024 1 995.20
Salary Totals: 4 3980.80
Totals: 8 4026.96
G54: Prine, Wayne V
Pay_Iy_qta_ ) Cheque Date P_a_!_ Qty ' 7 ,Pﬂ', Amount
Hourly
4/5/2024 28 476.00
4/12/2024 24 408.00
4/19/2024 25 425.00
4/26/2024 24 408.00
Hourly Totals: 101 1717.00
Totals; 101 1717.00
201: Alamia, Maria S
PayType =~ Cheque Date Pay Qty Pay Amount o o
Holiday
4/5/2024 8 128.00
Holiday Totals: 8 128.00
Hourly
4/5/2024 24 384.00
41212024 40 660.00



City of Bowling Green

5/9/2024 1:34pm Payroll Employee Pay Report Page: 3
Check Register
from 4/1/2024 to 4/30/2024
41912024 40 660.00
4/26/2024 40 660.00
Hourly Totals; 144 2364.00
Retroactive Pay
41122024 1 20.00
Retroactive Pay Totals: 1 20.00
Sick Leave Paid
41512024 8 128,00
Sick Leave Paid Totals: 8 128.00
Totals: 161 2640.00
I ’ -
1208: Stevenson, Brogan
Pay Type Cheque Date Pay Qty Pay Amount | 7
Holiday
4/5/2024 8 128.00
Holiday Totals: ) 128.00
Hourly
4152024 28.75 460.00
4/12/2024 26.25 433.13
4/19/2024 315 519.75
4/26/2024 32 528.00
Hourly Totals: 118.5 1940.88
Retroactive Pay
411212024 1 20.00
Retroactive Pay Totals: 1 20.00
Sick Leave Paid
4122424 8 132.00
Sick Leave Paid Totals: 8 132.00
Totals: 135.5 2220.88
211: Castaneda, Abisai
) ) Pay '_I_'ype Cheque Date Pay Qty Pay Amount B
Holiday
4/5/2024 8 128.00
Holiday Totals: 8 128.00
Hourly
4/5/2024 az 512.00
4/12/2024 39.75 655.88
4/19/2024 40 660.00
4/26/2024 33 544 50
Hourly Totals: 144.75 2372.38
Retroactive Pay
411212024 1 20.00
Retroactive Pay Totals: 1 20.00
Totals: 153.75 2520.38
Physical Enviroment Totals: 559.25 1312522
Police
004: Dowden, William B,
_ . PayType ChequeDate PayQty Pay Amount S
Hourly
4/6/2024 84 2223.48
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Check Register
from 4/1/2024 to 4/30/2024
4/19/2024 84 2223.48
Hourly Totals: 168 4446 .96
Longevity
4/5i2024 1 11.54
4/19/2024 1 11.54
Longevity Totals: 2 23.08
Totals: 170 4470.04
008: Scheel, John Q.
. Pay Type i Cheque Date Pay Qty | Pay Amount
Incentive
4/5/2024 i 4.62
4/12/2024 1 4.62
4/19/2024 1 4.62
4/26/2024 1 4.62
Incentive Totals: 4 18.48
Longevity
4/5/2024 1 11.54
4/12/2024 1 11.54
4/19/2024 1 11.54
4/26/2024 1 11.54
Longevity Totals: 4 46.16
Salary
4/5/2024 1 1608.74
4/12/2024 1 1608.74
4/19/2024 1 1608.74
4/26/2024 1 1608.74
Salary Totals: 4 6434.96
Totals: 12 6499.60
044: Coronado, Eddie V.
Pay Type ! Cheque Date | Pay Qty Pay Amount | '
Hourly
4/5/2024 88 2265.12
4/19/2024 84 2162.16
Haurly Totais: 172 4427 .28
Incentive
41512024 1 4.62
4/19/2024 1 4.62
Incentive Totals: 2 9.24
Longevity
41512024 1 i1.54
4/19/2024 1 11.54
Longevity Totals: 2 23.08
Overtime-Hourly
4/5/2024 12 449 88
Qvertime-Hourly Totals: 12 449 .88
Totals: 188 4909.48
119: Guthas, Sean M
_ . PayType . _Cheque Date Pay Qty Pay Amount e
Hourly
4/5/2024 84 2016.00
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5/9/2024 1:34pm Payroll Employee Pay Report Page: 5
Check Register
from 4/1/2024 to 4/30/2024
4/19/2024 18 432.00
Hourly Totals: 102 2448.00
Longevity
4/5/2024 1 11.54
4/19/2024 1 11.54
Longevity Totals: 2 23.08
Overtime-Hourly
4/5/2024 18 648.00
Overtime-Hourly Totals: 18 648.00
Vacation Paid
4/19/2024 66 1584.00
Vacation Paid Totals; 66 1584.00
Totals: 188 4703.08
180: Belmares, Martha E
; _ Pay Type Cheque Date | Pay Qty ! Pay Amount |
Monthly
4/26/2024 1 500.00
Monthly Totals: 1 500.00
Totals: 1 500.00
185: Smith, Dustin C |
| Pay Typg Cheque Date ' Pay Qty | Pay Amount |
Hourly
41512024 84 1890.00
4/19/2024 84 1890.00
Hourly Totals: 168 3780.00
OQvertime-Hourly
4/512024 12 405.00
4/19/2024 10 337.50
Overtime-Hourly Totals: 22 742.50
Totals: 190 4522.50
193: Rodriguez, Rodrigo
o Pay Type _ Cheque Date Pay Gty Pay Amount i
Hourly
4/5/2024 42 945.00
4/19/2024 84 1890.00
Hourly Totals: 126 2835.00
Overtime-Hourly
419/2024 18 607.50
Overtime-Hourly Totals: 18 607.50
Vacation Paid
4/5/2024 40 900.00
Vacation Paid Totals: 40 900.00
Totals: 184 4342.50
194: Reed, Stacy A
o Pay Type C_Ijlequg Date Pay Qty o Pa_l_y_Amount o
Monthly
4/26/2024 1 500.00
Monthly Totals: 1 500.00
Totals: 1 500.00
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206: éénchez, Sofia L

| ) Pay Type | Cheque Date | Pay Qty Pay Amoti;"lt !
Monthly
4/26/2024 1 500.00
Monthly Totals: 1 500.60
Totals: 1 500.00
209: Stark, Dawn |
L__ Pay Type Cheque Date ' Pay Qty Pay Amount J
Holiday
4/5/2024 B 152.00
Holiday Totals: 8 152.00
Hourly
41572024 28 532.00
411212024 40 760.00
4/19/2024 40 760.00
4/26/2024 395 750.50
Hourly Totals: 147.5 2802.50
Sick Leave Paid
4/5/2024 4 76.00
4/26/2024 0.5 9.50
Sick Leave Paid Totals: 4.5 85.50
Totals: 160 3040.00
210: Jordan, Kaitlin |
‘ Pay Type ! Cheque Date | _Payaty Pay Amount | B B
Holiday
41512024 8 124.00
Hoiiday Totals: 8 124.00
Hourly
4/5/2024 32 496.00
4/12/2024 40 640.00
4/19/2024 40 640.00
4/26/2024 40 640.00
Hourly Totals: 152 2416.00
Overtime-Hourly
41512024 3 69.75
Overtime-Hourly Totals: 3 69.75
Retroactive Pay
4/12/2024 1 20.00
Retroactive Pay Totals: 1 20.00
Totals: 164 2629.75
Police Totals: 1258 36616.95
Sanitation
154: Brummett, Hunter C.
o L Payle;E B _Cheque Date_ ) Pay Qtyii Pay Amoﬂuﬁ;ﬁii L o
Comp Time Pay
4/12/2024 7 105.00
Comp Time Pay Totals: 7 105.00
Longevity
4/5/2024 1 9.23




5/9/2024 1:34pm

City of Bowling Green
Payroll Employee Pay Report

Check Register
from 4/1/2024 to 4/30/2024
4/12/2024 1 9.23
4/19/2024 1 923
4/26/2024 1 9.23
Longevity Totals: 4 36.92
Salary
4/5/2024 1 925.20
411212024 1 925.20
419/2024 1 925.20
4/26/2024 1 925.20
Salary Totals: 4 3700.80
Totals: 15 384272
213: Hill, Alexander J |
- Pay Type Cheque Date Pay Qty ! Pay Amount
Cemp Time Pay
4/5/2024 7 105.00
4/19/2024 7 105.00
4/26/2024 7 105.00
Comp Time Pay Totals: 21 315.00
Holiday
41512024 8 160.00
Holiday Totals: 8 160.00
Hourly
4/5/2024 32.25 645.00
412/2024 40 800.00
41912024 40 800.00
4/26/2024 37 740.00
Hourly Totals: 149.25 2985.00
Overtime-Hourly
4/5/2024 6 180.00
4/12/2024 05 15.00
4/19/2024 4.75 142.50
4/26/2024 2 60.00
Overtime-Hourly Totals: 13.25 397.50
Totals: 191.5 3857.50
Sanitation Totals: 206.5 7700.22
Water
202: Mendoza, Stacey M ;
Pay Type _C.'heque Date Pay Qty Pay Amount
Holiday
4/5/2024 8 128.00
Holiday Totals: 8 128.00
Hourly
4/5/2024 32 512.00
4/12/2024 40 640.00
4/19/2024 39.75 636.00
4/26/2024 36.5 584.00
Hourly Totals: 148.25 2372.00
Overtime-Hourly
47512024 0.75 18.00
4i12/2024 0.5 12.00
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Overtime-Hourly Totals: 1.25 30.00
Totals: 157.5 2530.00
207: Sambrano, Alexis D :
. Pay Type | Cheque Date | Pay Qty ., Pay Amount
Holiday
4/5/2024 8 124.00
Holiday Totals: 8 124.00
Hourly
41512024 32 496.00
4/12/2024 40 640.00
4/19/2024 40 640.00
4/26/2024 32 512.00
Hourly Totais: 144 2288.00
Overtime-Hourly
4/5/2024 0.25 5.81
4/15/2024 0.25 6.00
Overtime-Hourly Totals: 0.5 11.81
Retroactive Pay
4/12/2024 1 20.00
Retroactive Pay Totals: 1 20.00
Sick Leave Paid
4/26/2024 8 128.00
Sick Leave Paid Totals: 8 128.00
Totals: 161.5 2571.81
212: Flores, Domingo
. ~ PayType ' Cheque Date PayQty | Pay Amount | o
Holiday
41512024 8 128.00
Holiday Totals: 8 128.00
Hourly
41512024 31.75 508.00
411212024 39.25 647.63
4/19/2024 39.75 655.88
4/26/2024 32.25 532.13
Hourly Totals: 143 2343.64
Qvertirne-Hourly
4/5/2024 1.5 36.00
Overtime-Hourly Totals: 15 36.00
Retroactive Pay
4/12/2024 1 20.00
Retroactive Pay Totals: 1 20.00
Totals: 153.5 2527 .64
water Totals: 4725 7629.45
Grand Total: 2671.25 77603.48



€002 '82 13nbny annoay3

1 98 (£)005'555-29 wiod 430

Jaqunp asupal aweN pad4 ], 1o pojuu ale pur ameudig
4q 3 podA], 1o pojuti ]

S§.¢5200 uowieH ueky (rzozizo/s0) UOMLIY 1 :&Q

1591ba1 nodn MI1ADI 10) D[QR]IEAL WYL OB O PUR 180K

U2} 1529 18 105 2118 Jue[d oy 12 $p102d1 suonrIdo [PUCHIPPE 9SO UIBIOL 01 99158 [ “DI0ULIOY LN, "$pa023l doueunopiod ssososd yusunean swendordde ‘ojqeandde 31 () pue ‘sojer
P29} [EQ1WIAYD PUB POST S[EDIIDND JO SIUNOWE JO $PI02DL (]} :0A0qR PAIRILPUI Wpuow oy Sutnp jueld sigy pajisia 1o pajpes aoresado posuddt| v ey Aep ysed pasedoad siom jueyd
St 20§ sp10221 suoyerado [euoyippe Juimo[og oy eyl AJIIoo osE | Yy 4 (€)0TE §$5-79 uondosqns ut paoudsajas sprepues ajquar|dde 10410 10 (g paepuLl§ [EUOLELION ASN
01 ULIOuod Jued Siy) 18 Pasn S[EIILDYO JUdUIEDI) J0jeas SUINULIP [e Jeu) AJi0o | J119q pur 93pojmouy Aw Jo 159q 2y 0} ajrINOoe pue an st podos siy ut papiacid wonewwIo
oy} eyt Ajn1od | podoa sy jo [ ued ur paynuopt juepd juouneos) 1ajem oy} Jo 103e1ad0 JOIyo/peay 1) W ‘BpLIo] ul pasudal| Joreiado juejd Juowval) 1ojem paudsiopun oy ¢

10je.RdQ jp)/ped| Aq uenuaynia) |

ung-uopy L9E8L00 v UHWS piemp3
ung-uo GES8Z00 s uoo ejhen o _
UNg-uoy §725200 9 uouLEH UBAy : .,"muouﬁono RElHT o)
Gl28200 ] uouleH cm>m "uoum.ﬁoao MUEU%MQA
L PRIOM (S)YIUS/(s)Ae(T: L IOQUINN]:OSTR0IT | :858] D) 98U - | COUEBNG: $10112d() pasuaor]

2OV (B01£669-79 uonddsqns sad) KoFore)y jurg
0000001 :Aep 10d suo[|ed quel jo Auoede)) Funriod( Avq wnwixepy PO ]

e paysiuty poseqoung  [] towep punoiy mey [A] ue(g Kq pareai ] to1ep jo odA L

vE8EE [opoy diz | RGN NIIHO DONITMOE 1A | LS SINOT 'S82IppY niejg
186 -222-£98 1aquinN duoyddpp ], Juel] 340 ALID 'NIFHD DNITMOG :oweN e
UONBILIOJUL JUe[ ] JUSURM ] 100 "

WOO MHVWVHANIBHLINS GYVMAI S50IPPY [TEN-H SU0SI5] 19t100))

20V d (ol m.m%..% =o€.§a 1ad) sse|) jueg

JIDqQUINK X SU0SIo ] 198IU0)) L861-222-£98 JoquNN duoydd|s ] 8 U0sID ] 1ORIU0))

vesee :opo) diz | 14 g usslgy Bumog L1 LS SINOC SsIppy JULRy S,U0sIo ] J0v1u07)
JojeladQ pea 9l 5,U0SID 1DBIUO) uowueH ueky (08I 198O

IOUMQ SA

OPBZ “YIuoy Jo puf 1¢ paaiog uonendo [e10, _ QE8 [YNIOA] JO PUH 18 SUGIIIUL0)) INAIIG JO 10QUITIN

DATINIISUD)) _u ANUNWWOD-UON WIISUEBL], _u ANUNUUG)-UON JUDISUBI ] -UON _H_ Alunuwuo,y . dAsmd

220269 HPqUINN uonedynuap] SMd | 40 ALID ‘NITUD ONITAOE OWEN SMd

UOURWLOII] (S M) WIDISAS 101 Ay JM[QNy 'Y

[ -

‘suonansul 1oy ¢ ofed sog

d31LVM
Q3HSINIA AISYHIUN HO ¥ILYM ANNOYD MVY ONILYIYL SSMd HOd L18OdIY NOILYHIJO ATHLNOW




| a8eq £00T "8 ISNENY 24121
(£)006'§5€-79 uuo,] 3¢
JoqUINN 2suaol| aweN padA], Jo pajuLig ae(] pue a1njeusis

p20Z -20.¢0 5

19€81 W premps -
“159nba1 uodn mayAal 10j ojqe|IEAR WAL SyEU
01 pue 183K U3} Js5ea| 18 10) 9IS ue|d ay) 1 spJodas suonelado euONIppE asay) ujeal 01 2213 | ‘alouLdyLn, ‘sp102as ddurwiolsad ssasoid uawnean ajeudosdde alqearidde i (z
pue isa1ed paaj [BIIWAYI puB Pasn S[EJIUAYD JO SUNOWE JO SPI0dal ([) :2A0qe paieatpul yuow ayy Juunp jued siyy payisia Jo pagers Jojesado pasuaoi) e ey Aep yoea patedaid asaa
wed sy 10§ sp1o2a1 suonesado [euonippe Fuimo(og ai ey Ajruad osfe | D'V ((£)0TE SSS-T9 UONIASQNS UI Pasualajal SPIEPUB]S ajquayjdde Jayyo 10 (o9 piepurls [RUONHEUIU
JSN 03 wogu0d jue|d siyy 18 pasn s[es1wayo JuaunEeal) Jajem Supjuup (e 1B AJIIad | “jatjaq pue Fpajmouy AW Jo 15aq ay) 0] 2eINdde pur ana si podal sty ut papiaoid uoneuoju
au Jeyy K12 | “podas sy Jo | ueg ui paynuapi wed jusunean 1a1em ay o soiesado Jaryo/peal Ayl wWe ‘BPLIO[,] ul pasuddi] Jojesado juejd waunean e paudisiapun ay

lojesadQ jay/pear Aq uoneoynaay '

Kepung-Kepuopy 19€81 1% _ ynwsg prempyg JaSeuepy 19afoayg
Aepung-epuopy SES8T f o) . U0y Bjke) UBIDIUYA] dOUBLAIUIEIA
Aepung-Kepuopy/ SLZST . g uouLeH ueky HoesRdQ Jaiyy/peary
payiom (S)yys/(s)Aeq _ QNN A5UdIT “ SSB|D) 25U17 | JWEeN . s1ojeIad () pasuaor]
o 2OV “(F)01€669-79 uonoasqns Jad) SSE|D EE....__ A OV “(F)01€669-79 uonoasqns sad) K1o08ae) jue|g
0004661 :Aep 10d suoj[ed Yueq jo Koede) Suneiadp Keq winwixepy pPaniuIa g
JAIBA\ PaYSIUL] PasBydIng 121EA\ PUNOID MeY X ueld Aq pajeal], 1aep Jo odK
peges  apo) diz) 14 2mg| usaln Juimog KD 19215 UIRA 158 $01 ISS2IPPY 1UR|(]
§STT-SLE-€98 Jaquun auoydaay, ey | e JuUaUneal], 191eA UddID) Suipmog Jo A1) pwepN Jue|g |
UOHRULIOJUL JUR[(] JUSWIIRAL] JI9IBAN '€
WO YIRWRYU[ @)Y NS pIempy ISSAUPPY [IRIN-T] S,U0S1d 198IUO))
STO1-L9L-£98 HaqUUINN X S,U0SIa | JorIU0))| PPPT-TE8-£98 Haquiny auoydajag suosiad peuo)
PESEE apo) diz| 11 eS| usaln Sunmog K| 1)) 92IBWIO)) §THT ISSRUPPY SUI[IRA 5,U0SIa 1RO |
_ 1ojeradQ pea ;3P S,U0SIag 19RO | g paempy HIVIER BRI S
. udain) Suipmog Jo A1) HAUMO S
198C {0 JO puy e pansas uopendo ] e1o]| €8 IO JO pud 1B SUOIIIIUU0)) JIIAIIS JO Jaquuny
SAINDASUOD) Aunwiwo)-uoN juaisuel |, Anunuwiwo)-uoN JUDISURI [ -UON Awnwwo) ¥ adKl SMd
TT0TSTY  :aquunp uonedjuap] SAd Jue[d JUaUNBILL I13IRAL U210 Fuipmog Jo A1) aweN SAd

uoneuLoju] (SMd) WwaisAs Jajepy s1qng "y
1237 /YIUOJA] 3LJ1 10] UOHBULIOJU] [RIdUDN) *

$z0C ‘|udy

‘suonanysul 10J + afed 2ag

H31VM a3H"NId
JIASVHOUNC HO ¥ILVM ANNOYD MVH ONILVIYL - sMd ¥Od 1HOdIYH NOILYHIJO ATHLNOIN




uonuado
Jo mQ suauodwo)) wasAs oy Juryep
SIA[OAN] 1R1[) O douURUDIUIR)A JO sreday)
‘suonipuo)) Fuyesad( puuouqy 1o Lusdiswsy

pIxoOIC] ALY

L L R AL R LU R B T T R O L T VY] N AU SUCTLIAINUE Y] OF a3

000°€9¢ umnurxepy
L9¢'80T | oAy |
000'1§T'9 | [LIGTH
4 J | } : 4 X
e (B L _ | . | T . . 000'L6l 7 0g
St ! .ﬂ ‘ , | [ Lhe | ~ oooo0z | T 6|
o1 | “ ] . , _ . | 15T | ~000TsT w | 8|
ovt | | . | | | . | €57 “ | ooomiz | ¢ | |
w | ‘ . , | , . (T - 000'161 ke 9
oAb ” | , | | ‘ “ 891 . . ooogzz | M st
i1 RGN | . i | _ _ KT _ 000°061 i I
[ e ] | . | m | “ . 66'] | L 000'11E v 2|
LA i - | I A | “ . 18l ., oz | T |
|oRiE 0 e | w . | . _ “ 151 | ~ooo'esr T : 12|
[ e riiEg) _ .” . “ r0T _oooesz | T 0z
e ] _ , , . . | . §TT . L oooover | TE 61/
(oo WIE) | | , . | i . $0¢ | | ooonze | ¥E 81
S ocz i) _ h ‘ _ ,ﬁ w €'l  000Z81 e 0l
e (47 ] N | _ ., . | | 80T ., ooovr | M 91
[ e i ., | | _ | | (e . | ooonez | T | i)
[T i w w | | BT _ oooeet | YT | bl
S5 evitien | W | r9T “ | oo0'zIe o €1l
S v ” “ 68T 000'Z 12 o T
G | . . (e ] U A I
| 6o TN | | , ,V 91 ooolz YT o1
LR R " | . . | , 001 | ooer | M 6
L e _, | _ , @t [ ooouss | FT [ g
SCT| i . | ‘ | | | 107 oooger | T L]
(S5 ooz iiae W | . | , . FET | oosl | YT 9
=l Gad | | . | | : T ‘ . 000108 v 3
e TR | , _ . | . | w £1'E ! L ooee | YT b
(B (8 , ” . , . | T | | eooz | Y| €
J BlonE o 1050 | | W. _ . _ _ . 6T | 000'0rC i z|
SRS * 1 | w | | AL | Coooger | '° 1
| | _ | PEi e | i | 1fwcmopg ey | m _
i oafs Tﬁﬂ.ﬂﬂe_ﬂﬁﬂﬂﬁs yn-F # St .__M e _ .E_h_:uﬁ__hos._w”:_.n L_ 3hm_ﬁ_w_n_% ._u,mc._ " ,Hﬁ_m H.H_n_.w_“m _ Sl _ _
=__._m__._uﬁawﬁp_.m~ux_ 501 AN ‘ Funeradg _ 1L U-.:u..:ﬁ._ww:w_ | ...o_q_,“.. Jo _._n.__ Jodway, | PR IIOUBILE 19 RIS CIAN BN G .B. UOHRNUIINOD) _ MO[] Yo __n.n_ ‘PaoNpoId | |
1o onenuouoy| UM | 1samoT) | : E_ _ W_.a om..,.u._omuﬂwﬂ i i 2 .“ﬂhﬁ._.r _u_u___o.u UL ,h _ .._3_5.’ | ity ,. ;_._:wz |
-‘.a.ﬁvuh:mhmﬁ— m _ m _ _ | _ s “ Jenpisay 18amo] m | hﬂ-hmﬂ”%hﬁ e[ SINOp , ANl Jo Argp
- i - 2 | 1 | At : I ! N | f
fenpisay 15am0] | 2500 AN _ SUOEIIIE) 1) , _
_ KLt T «2qearjddy 1 ‘uoneAnRu| sip S07-100,1 2nsuouRg 01 asog] AN 10 ‘suonemae) 1D ! m
(SaunueIoO[ ))auLoy) Aquio) X ) UUIO[Y D) 231, ) ) JWSAS uoNNqLISICY ut 3:.:.::32 [enpisay] wePajusi jo adA]
X auLopyD) 2214 + [[RAOLUDY| /UOHEADORUL STUIA 07 [-In0,] FUIAdIDY Jo sueapy
+z07 ‘udy ORI /YINO LY DU A0] EIR( AlEC I
R [ USWIRDL [ I9IRA U210 Fuiaog Jokup DWEN R cT0TsTy JIquINN uonEIYNUAP] SN

Y31VM GIHSINIF G3SVHOUNG HO ¥ILVMANNOND o ONILYIYL SSMd ¥O4 LHOdIN ONILYHIHO ATHLNOW



£00Z ‘82 1snBny aa0343
¢ ofey (£)006'665-29 ulod 93Q

wonIfiriad Qipd-pangl 1o 40 wOUPIYILI 52 IVRUDW 121ejod Y1 HO pasvg ag Aow sjpaad) uLipdyosopyoids puv appunioy |
Jungsanbas asauvSupi PUn ol up Jo/pun .:._,_.ﬁﬁ_éaczmim sunnios dauidyod ‘aprunpion
Supupmuod sawidjod Sursn spuvpd juauigpaar aa1m aof fuo puy avad yava jo s2quiadac 40f Lodad uonpiado Quynion: ) ynm Guo rodad sip fo 4] Ling Hnagns pun apapduiory

= TQIS St /5w Ut “01edl1s ulnodo Ajrinjeu snjd pappe JO JUNOWE O} "Posn s dIBIIIS WMPOs J]

= OIS 5B 0IBII[IS JO /U 10 FQ ] s dreydsond jo 74w osoq jueisonbog

:(03e211s winipos 1o a1eydsoydAjod) juensonboag jo odi ]

"SMO[[Q) st dle "ot ‘osop Jurdsonbos uensonbas jo od&y oy pue o A D ON D Suepd juouneal) 1o1es 1 T posn Jurdisonbos asourdurLy 10 UOJT AUR 5] ")
_ = ;9% "19A0T] EE\EEoEuEm_ = wdd *asoq LQE»_:A__
1$mo[[0) sE oae owAod

U Ul [3A0] utipAyolo(yatds oyy pue ssop Jawi[od ay) pue ‘so >_H_ oN _H_ Ghueld judtiea oiem ay) 18 pasn TUPAYOIONYSTUS towouou oy} Suluteiuoa sowdjod Aue | g
_ = % [PAYT OpIWEKIaV] = wdd"as0q PWL0J]]
SMO[[0)

st ase powk|od oty ut [padf oplue|ioe o) pue dsop Jowk|od o1 pur ‘s9 & - oN . Jueld usunesn Joem o) Je posn SPIUBIAIDE Jotwouowu oy Jutuieiues vwk|od Aue 5] vy

# HBIA 3] 20) Jue.nsanbag ssoueuey 10 wea] pue ‘uLipAyotopynds] Suinviue)) WA IPRUB[AIIY Fuguie)no)) UIA[o] Jo a5 Jo Laeunung A |

_ QUIEN el | HIQUINN HONEIY P SAM |
A3LVM QIHSINIH ISYHIUNC YO H31VM ANNOUD MVY DNILYIYL SSMd HO04 1HOdIY NOILVYIdO ATHLNOW




£00Z ‘g 15nbny annoa)3
f o8e] (£)006°565-25 104 430

dumeIodud) SIYL YiM PuT fUOHEATIGEUL SIITA JOf POst BUIag SIOULIO|YD 901) JI PAINSEOW ST ) DIdYM Jutod oy 1e 101em o) Jo Hd oY) IO PomsEsW §1 3 2191Mm wiod 21 18 101um
ays jo aameradwd) au s03ud ‘queld oy wolp oy1qnd ay 01 POAIDS st 1ajem Kep yIED 10§ ‘UOLPPE U] (*suonipuos Suijyeq snouea 1) sio1ow) |00 sreudordde s1s1] suonanasur asay)
JO pud dY 3e | dqe "1 “fum) M Ul suolipuod Juiyyeq uodn paseq 1030w} |01 1 seudordde ue Aq swirp uorulop Jesnvio oty SwA(dyinw £q Jo sdpnis 100wl Aq pounLLIdop
2q [[RYS puE 210 “jJurl o) yFnouny) ssed o} 1ajeam ) Jo Juadiad ud) 10§ SINE) 11 SWI ) 2 [JEYS 030 SYUEL) U SULL) JOBUED JURSASIP pur ‘sunadid o1 yFnorq s mop o £q
autpadid agy Jo swmjoa [ewtepu oy Swpialp Aq pajena(es 2q reys iy Summory sauradid ui atury 1oeju0o Juepoauisic]) “mop yead Supnp 1awoisns 184y 2yl e 1o a10yeq papraosd
LD 1san0[ Junynsas ayy pue ‘moyy yead Sunnp jurod uswainsesur 7 ayy 3¢ (1) swy 10rIU00 Jueda)usip Suipuodsaiiod sy ‘sop yead Suunp 1awosng 811§ 31 1R 10 210)2q
Pa.MsEaLL (7)) UONENRUAIUOD JUBIOIJUISIP [ENPISAL 1S3MO| 1) JAU “UOHBALORUL SNIIA 10 GLONIIJUISIP [BAIWSYD sapnjaul jey) jued v wouy a1qnd 2y o) PaALAS ST aa1eMm ABP (222 10

("uonrwureyueo [e1qodonu a[gissod pue araydsowie uado a1y 03 Jaem Fuisodxa

¢ 0} POIOPISUOD JOU DL TLUIRIP 10JBM PUE ‘[[RJUILI ‘SLIGIP QWIOG-PUIA ‘S)90SUL ‘$PAIQ AQ UOHTUILEIU0D W) PR10d10ad 11 TRy] SARI[108) JOYI0 PUR SI01EI0Y) UOTRUNUTIIOD
[erqolonu ajqissod pue asaydsoune usdo sy 03 Juswesy Suunp 1ejem ayy sasodxa jey) teuuew e 1 1arem Junean st jueld a1 J1 uonewaoyut sty apraod ‘gonz <1 Atenuep ueyy
1a1e] ou Futuuidaq pue vy () 10 (QX(9)$ 1 £'$56-79 ydeideaed 1ad uoneuiwieiuod [e1qoidiw o 3jqndansns 1o PoIRUIURINGD A RIQOIIIU PAISPISUOD S][aM WI0Y] 12)um punotd
sl Junean st jueid ot 1 UONPULIOUI SIY 3P1AGE] ATAVITTAY 41 ‘NOLLVAILIVNI SOUIA D0T-UN0: ALVILSNOWIA OL ‘AS0d AN MO ‘SNOLLYINDTVD LD

o o 1of paanpoid aaem pagsiuy jo Anuenb jou Kep
winwurxeut a4y Fuinuuoop yo osodind oy 1oy sAep 1epud|es ooyl U2aAIIG A[UIAD PIPLAIP SI AJUD SY) WNSSE PUE ANUD 1) Aq PII0A0D SKBD IRpPUD[Ea oY 0} 1XaU , |, © oorpd “sAep
Jepuajes 210wl 1o omy Sulnp paonpoud tayeam paysiul jo Anuenb jau oy sjuasadar jey Anus yoes 10, 'peal 1se] (alem)sem ([s]y00[0 aw pasdefa o) 10} (212w 1) aauUls sAep

AEpU[ED 10W 10 U0 3y Furnp peonpoad sarem paysiuy jo Anuenb jou sy 1:ua pue Jojesado pasusol] v Aq pajisia Lo papyels s1uepd sy Aep yoea awm awes a) £|2ewixoidde
12 ([sxoo0 owpy posdefo oyy 10) (s)rajow mog Juizifero oyy pears Juowdinbo Suipiodss moy oaey JOU soop juepd o1 1 pue uonesddo Ul st I SINOY Slos FuLmp pojyels TOT 81 weyd
a1 uonerddo ut st jueqd oyi Aep yod 1o WFwpiw g:Z [ pue iSPIW (7 | uoamIdq pasnposd Jolem paystull Jo Auenb 10u g} 10U Quowidinbo Furpiooas moyy sey wepd
auy) 41 1o uotietado ur st 11 anoy L1242 Suunp pagyes staueld oy g1 “qiuow ay) 10) paonpoid Jajeam paystuy Jo Aiuenb joU ABp LUNWIXEW 31} 121U PUB SPUOW L) 10} pasnpod
101em paysiuy Jo Ajuenb yau £]1ep afetsar Ay Ja1u9 pue 93ndwod giuou 3y 1oj paonpoxd a3em paysiut) jo Anuenb jau [eie) Ay a3ua pue andwod fuonriado ur st jued

a Aep yoea 1o ueid ayy £q paonpoad “sapem gsemsjorq 1oy Aue Juipnjoxa ‘sajem paysitity jo Snuenb jau 3y 1IUF " qIONAOUd ALY M QUHSINIL 40 ALLLNYAO LAN

‘uonesado wr st jueid oy ey sinoy jo daquunu ay) 1ajua ‘uonesado ur st uejd ai Avp yoea 10, "NOILVUAJO N1 LNV 1d SUNOH
aodal s1y) Jo [[] Med Ul 21qu] 9 10] a1e suonomsul sydads Sumaopof 2,

‘stlwesi[oA pue fsoinssaid ‘dn-oyeti JuLLg OlEE MO]) JINIP SPIOS POA[OSSLP

[e301 pue ANANINPUOD Jonpoid ‘Spr[os paA[essIP [e30] pue dinjexadwid) pasy ‘Ajuejod opnjaul pinoys sp1odol s1sA|eIpontod[s] ANAndNpues pue Hd ouLiq pue ANAnsnpuos pue Hd
1onpoad Aipiqim pue ‘Aitanonpuod ‘pd ‘oingraadwa) ‘unssoxd pojy ‘smoly ouniq pue 4onpoid “pooy PN[OUL PINOYS SPIOIDL SISOWSO ISIOADL PUE UOHTL[LOUEN “PISN OULIG PUR [
pue *aper puajq ‘smofy ssedAq pue pooy opnaul proys sprooal Suluayos 95URYIXD UO] UCHRA[Y PUT ‘UCHEIUAWIPOS ‘UOHE[NIIOLMONEINFE0I 10) SPIOIDL O) UOLIPPE Ul SSUPIEY
an o $50501d pug Iojem 20IN0OS IPN[OUL PINOYS SPI03DI FUIUSYOS [[SE TPOS-OWIT "SOILL YSUADTQ PUE ‘SEMYIRQ O UOHIEIMD ‘PISN IDJEM [SLMYILG JO JUNOLUE ‘YSEMYEq

Jo Aousnboyy ‘sunt 1031} Jo YPSUD[ ‘SSSO] PEOY ‘SOWN]OA UNI IDYLY JUN ‘SIBL UOLLIIY “OIAIIS UL SIAN[1] JO LOGUINU 100D PUE ANPIGIN) JUAN[HS $59904d OPNISUI PINOYS SPIODOL
ucueny pasnpoid dwinjoa 33pnjs put A31p1gIng JUIN[}I0 52001 OPN{IUL PITIOYS SPICIDI UONEWIUILPIS “SNEI PAAJ [BINUIYS 0) UOUIPPE Ul Anureye pue gd juonyyo ssasoad pue
Aqnueyje pue ‘10100 ‘Anprgin ‘Hd ‘ainjeiadius) 191em 90I00S aPNDUL PROYS SPIOOSL LONBMIDO[)UONRNTRO,) “SISA[RIPOIIOA]S PUE SISOWSO I$IIADL PUR UONTjLfouty ‘Suialjos
SFURLDX? UO! ‘TUIUAYJOs YSE BPOS-aWI| ‘UOHRN|L ‘UOLRIUBWIPaS ‘UonENI00]juoneindeos sassaoold juaunean Suimoljo) ay 1og 1doy aq [[eys spa0da1 asurwopad $835014

Wodal sigl Jo |1 1R 10} 210 suonannsu a1 ads Sumol(og oy

AHLVYAM AAHSINIA

AASVHIUN YO YHLY M ANNOUD MV ONILVAYL LNV Td HOVE 04 AF4INOTY S LUOJAY NOLLYIHJO ATHLNOW HLYIYVIAS V LVHL ALON uedisanbos
asauRZuRLL puUR Uoal ue so/pur ‘unpAgoloyarda Surmeiuos sowkjod ‘oprueAioe Suieiues owijod Sursn j1 Kjuo pue A yoed Jo Jaquiadad Jo) Modal uonesade Ajuow

oyl yum A[uo podal siy Jo AL Weg ugns pue 210]dwo (puow A10ad 1odar siy jo (1] y3noay [ sie nugns pue apo)dwoyy yur ur pajud 1o padAl 9q (peys wodos sty ur papraosd
uonewiojul 1y uowedaq YiesH Auno) pasoiddy 10 23150 101S1(] U0I2J0L [ejudtuosaug Jo juawpedaq seudordde oy o 11 wwigns pue Ledas sigr a19[dwos ‘HINOW

HIVA AO ANA AHL YALIV SAVA NTL NIHLIM 181ea poysiuly paseyoind 10 1ojem punold mel jeal) jey) ‘SIUOWIUSI[qrISD 90TAI08 pooj oljgnd uety) 1a1)o sossouisng LJuo
Suiatas puw 1em punoad Lue Suisn swolsks 1ojem LIUNWILIDI-UOU Judsurl] 3doox0 ‘swojsks Jojem anqnd (e Aq ponmwgns pun payapdwon aq [eys wodar sy L ISNOLLOMALSNI

HILVM GIHSINIA daSYHIUNC YO0 ¥3LVM ANNOYUD MVYH ONILYIYHL SSMd HOd LHOdIY NOILYHIdO ATHLNOW



£O0E "8 1snBny aa08)7
§ aed {£)006'565-29 w104 430

R9T | v'8C | 00L | 0€c | 095 | 06t | 0Tk | Osp b
96l | 80T | 0CC | T¥C | ¥9Z | 98T | 80E | Oce ¢
el [ 791 8Ll 0'Ce <
HEeL A L [aeT L (B0T) uoneAoRy]
WO I T

J c_. :a ,2.__3._._0 uu..._rr_ E SaSTIIA JO =c.c=>cu=.=_ 10§ SaneA 1)) (£ 91qE ],

1A% 8F [ 09 ¥
e | ve | of 0p £
1T | ¥T | 9¢ . z
e B . (807) uogeAnoEl]

6-9 Hd ‘PULION) 390, AQ SISIIIA JO .:c_:razu.“:_ ,.S._ SIN[EA L) T JqCL

SOoljjeq uiseqenul pue oMo Jo1ul paretojrad ((moly sunadid) ones yimm-o3-yiSus] ySy A1op 01 (mo) dnpd) 100510
sidpun| pajetojsod 1o Jiom Jopno “sapjeq uiseqenur paeioyiod 1o ounuodios ajjEq 19[U pAILIOjIag L0 louadng
SO[JJuq UISEqRIUL A0S J3IM 0[N0 10 10]UT ARy S0 onmIOAY
So}jvq UIseqeIUL Ou *$19]IN0 pur s1d[Ul papyequn apdnjnw o d[Furg €0 1004
SDNIDO[AA 12]IN0 pue Jd[ul YT1Y ‘onet YIpism-03-pSud] mo[ K104 ‘Uiseq poese ‘Juljjeq oN 10 (mor] poxnu) pajyequn

o : -uonduassq-duipreg -7 T : JAL uonrpuoy) sulyeq

SUONIpuo)) Suljjeg SNOLIEA 10} S10)ovy 1/ ] 1] 21qeL

(A1eSS000U SE S100US [RUOHIPPE YoTIE) DOURUDIUIRW F0 JTedal Ot} aqLasap “DouruduRw 10 Aedal Lo uoneado

JO 100 UDYE) 2IE SDUI| I[ALDS JdJEM UEL) 10410 SIUdUOdWod uonnqinstp 1o juejd Aep Yoo 10f ‘UOHIPPE U] "(AIESSO00U ST SJO0YS [RUOIIPPE YIRNE) SUCTIIPUOd Juntiade [puuouqe 1o
KouaBiowrd oy aquosop ‘ue(d oy A paatos wasAs uounquisip oyl up Jo Juerd oy 1 suentpuos Funesodo [puouge 10 KousSiowa am 2101 Aep yoe2 10 "NOLLVITJIO 10 LNO
SLNANOJWOD WHLSAS HLYM ONIAV.L STATOANI LVHL MI0OM FONVYNALNIVIA 4O IV ‘SNOLLIANOD DNILVUHIO TVIARONEY M0 ADNADUTNT
"UOHIPPE JUBIDJUISID JOYT I 2IUIPISAL WNWIXEW FUII[AI WasAs uoUNGLUISIp a4l ul 11od € 12 PaInstaiu UoITIHUIU0D JUBIOJUISIP [RNPISAL 2U1 JAIUS ‘S53]

St 1AM oM Jod sAep omy 1o d[qnd oy 0} Jojem $9AI9S SU0s1ad (L E URY) sSO] FuIAIS WoISAS Jojem b ALP YoRD 104 UOIPPE JURISIJUISIP IILJT DI DIUIPISOL WNLLIXEW
Fuiadar wasAs uonnqLISIp ay) ur jutod v 1e PAINSESW UOHRIIUSIU0D JUBIIDJUISIP [ENPISL U} JNID ‘SSI[ ST 1ADDM *Y20m 10d SKBP DALl 10 H[qnd dY] 0] JOIEM SOAIDN SU0SIU
dlour 10 (Ogg BUIAIDS WASAS 101em € Aep yard 104 “INILSAS NOILNEMLSIA NI LNIOJ ALOWAY LY NOILVILNAONOD LNV.LDHANISIA TVYNALISHA LSIMOT

‘ponnbal 280P A (] NI

9y} PUE PAINSEIUL ISOP A[] [PUONEIII0 150M0] 2Y) J0IUD ‘UOIBATIORUL SNELA 10J UOUDIJUISIP (A ()) 19]01ARN sapnjout Jey jue(d & woy siqnd ai1 0] POAIOS STI3EM ABp (DRD 10,
. ("7 xipuaddy

Wy son[eA 941 1u0s01d SUOHINNSUT ASOU) JO PUD oY1 I8 9 USNOIY) 7 SOqRL, "SARUROS LDt 2IDfung Busy) SWaiSKS 421Dl 2N A0f Siudwanbay uouafuisiq pup voungL
i i douijdinory aof nuvpy sxuvping oy jo g xipuaddy ur poisi| oae sonfea [ wnuiur pasmbay) pounbal 17 wnUunu oY) 1IUd puE suidiop ‘uonvuLour Hd pue

d3LVM A3HSINIJ QISVHIUN ¥O ¥3LVM ANNOUD MVY DNILYVIHL SSMd HOd L4043 NOILYHIdO ATHLNOW



£00Z ‘82 157BNY 8A129))3
9 231 {£)006'555-29 w0 J3Q

020 | ve0 [ 8€0 60 | 001 v
vL0 | 080 £
9F'0 | 050 z
SO |o-0r. | (BoT) uoneanseuy

och.O Aq SasnaIA Jo _5_955%:_ A0 SAN[EA 1D 19 IIqE,

L6y | LbS | L6S | 9%9 S¥8 | S68 | b6 | 66 | €60 L | €61°1 | 26l | 2651 | 16F1 ¥
9s¢ | <6t | Ltv | oF S09 | 1¥9 | 949 | TIL | %8 | ¥S8 | Sz6 | 966 | L907] £
vz ¥t | $8€ | LOV | sey | 1Lv | wls | £6S | 009 | b9 C
52 81 I B A0 G A BT . (BoT)uopeAnden]

SINRIOAWD T 1318 B

BIUOIWY 0} .:.:..m P3PPY §] JULIOIYYD) JI SIUMWEIO]Y)) >n_ 84=...> IG =o:n>:3.=_ ..c_ SINJEA 1.0) IS I[qu

¥8 [43 001 601 L11 £¢l £t (44! 0%l 661 L9l F81 [0 | L1 | peT 1’62 4
134 Ly ' 9'¢ 09 ¥'9 89 £L L'L (4] 98 F'6 €01 'l 0¢l 8Tl 3
F'1 ) 81 ' (44 ¥’ LT 8¢ I'¢ 9t 6't i C
. ST ] k] P A T m: ‘ ,.E. B 4 e R 1 Nﬁ .2. 5 E 1. Amo..b uoHeARIBU]
R moov ohsﬂuaﬁo.w BEB R EPARC I O A o | .

ou.uc.ﬂ AULI0TYD) >n mam=.=> Jo uoneAnaeu] 10y sanjeA 1.0 p QUL

d3LVM QIHSINIA AISYHIUN YO YILVYM ANNOYUD MVY ONILYIYHL SSMd H0d 1H0dIY NOILVHIdO ATHINOW



&INFRAMARK

NFRASTRUCTURE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

Bowling Green
April 2024 Monthly Client Report

May 2, 2024

@INFRAMARK

WATER & INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES




Summary
¢ Operations at the facilities throughout the month were in accordance with contract and

regulatory requirements.

Ryan Harmon is the Lead Operator.

Cayla Coffin is Wastewater & Water Operator.

Aaron Gonzales is Wastewater Operator — Water OIT

Meter Reading, re-reads are being performed by Inframark Staff.

ltems Requiring Approval

We would ask your consideration and approval of the following:

Myrick Lift Station needs both discharge pipes replaced as they are full of holes. Obtaining quote

Well Field permanent generator needs to be replaced. Portable onsite.

Lift Station panels need to be rewired and updated. We are awaiting parts to be delivered.

6 -Digester Aerators need replacing. We are going to replace 2 at a time until we have all 6 done.

Inframark maintenance dept visited and assessed the Screw Press and what it will entail to install we should
have an estimated cost soon.

SCREW PRESS NEEDS TO BE MOVED, It is currently out in the field and needs to be
moved under cover, To ensure that is doesn’t sustain any damage.

e Compliance
e All Water requirements were met.
e All Wastewater Plant requirements were met.

Performance metrics
Wastewater Permit Expires on June 18, 2024
Lead Service Line Inventory is due by October 16, 2024.

Wastewater Treatment Plant
o 5,629,000 gals. of Wastewater treated

o 188,000 gpd average

Water Treatment

o 6,251,000 gals.
o 208,367 gpd average

Monthly Report Page 1



Performance Metrics Current Month Prior Month
Wastewater treated 5.629 6.745
Sludge disposed 37,500 37,500
Odor complaints 0 0
Reuse Water Consumption N/A N/A
Potable Water Consumption 6.251 6.774
Number of line breaks 0 0
Hydrants flushed Flushing Completed 20
Valves exercised 15 11
Meters read 857 857
Water Complaints 1 0
Consumables Current Month Prior Month
Chlorine usage 1,237 2,094 Gal
*** SEE BELOW

*** WE DID NOT USE MORE CL2 LAST MONTH.. THERE WERE 3 DELIVERIES
DUE TO HOW THE DAYS OF THE MONTH FELL, **###+

Training
Daily Safety Meetings.

Maintenance & Repair
Preventive Maintenance:

E-Maint in use.

Cap Financials — October 2023 to Present

This Month Year to Date
Chemicals — $3249.00 $20,774.00
Maintenance — S 854.00 $23,812.00
Sludge - S 6,750.00 $50,313.00
Total Cap Revenue to date = $39,528.00

Total Cap Expenditures to date  $94,899.00

TOTAL CAP OVERAGE $55.371.00

w

Monthly Report Page2



Health & Safety

Zero LTls and OSHA recordable incidents occurred during the month.
e Safety training includes daily tailgate talks concerning the events of the
day, and monthly training —

Personnel

Project Personnel & Licenses

Edward Smith — Project Manager- Class A Wastewater & Class A Drinking Water Licenses
Ryan Harmon - Lead Operator — Class B Wastewater & Class C Drinking Water Licenses
Cayla Coffin — Operator - Class C Wastewater & Class C Drinking Water Licenses

Aaron Gonzales — Operator — Class C Wastewater License — Water OIT

Project Visitors / Support

Danny Lyndall — Inframark

Kent Kaughman — Inframark

John Collis - Inframark Maint Department. (Screw Press)
Antonio Liriano — Inframark Electrician. ( Lift Station Panels)

Cory Peavy - EES Environmental Equipment Services — (Screw Press)

Monthly Report



April-24

WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

DAILY DUTIES

Monday, April 1, 2024

Plant Rounds, Rake Bar Screens 3 x daily, Check Clarifier Blankets, Change Flow
Charts, Collect Daily Data, Lab Testing, 30 minute Settleometer, SDI, SVI, F-M
Ratio, SRT, MLSS & MLVSS Tests, Input all results into Hach WIMS Waste Sludge
from Plant to digester 10 -12 K per cycle 4 to 5 cycles per week, decant digester,
Check Pumps & Equipment, Derag Pumps, Pull Anoxic Mixers and remove rags
and debris, calibrate lab equipment, House Cleaning Sweep Chlorine Contact
Chamber throughout the day, Sweep & Clean Clarifier Launders throughout the
day, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples for Compliance, Maintenance on Plant
Machinery and equipment {Greasing & Changing Oil & Filters) Inspect Lift
Stations and ensure proper operation.

Tuesday, April 2, 2024

Plant Rounds, Rake Bar Screens 3 x daily, Check Clarifier Blankets, Change Flow
Charts, Collect Daily Data, input all results into Hach WIMS Waste Sludge from
Plant to digester 10 -12 K per cycle 4 to 5 cycles per week, decant digester,
Check Pumps & Equipment, Derag Pumps, Pull Anoxic Mixers and remove rags
and debris, calibrate lab equipment, House Cleaning Sweep Chlorine Contact
Chamber throughout the day, Sweep & Clean Clarifier Launders throughout the
day, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples for Compliance, Maintenance on Plant
Machinery and equipment (Greasing & Changing Qil & Filters) Inspect Lift
Stations and ensure proper operation

Wednesday, April 3, 2024

Plant Rounds, Rake Bar Screens 3 x daily, Check Clarifier Blankets, Change Flow
Charts, Collect Daily Data, Lab Testing, 30 minute Settleometer, SDI, SVI, F-M
Ratio, SRT, MLSS & MLVSS Tests, Input all results into Hach WIMS Waste Sludge
from Plant to digester 10 -12 K per cycle 4 to 5 cycles per week, decant digester,
Check Pumps & Equipment, Derag Pumps, Pull Anoxic Mixers and remove rags
and debris, calibrate lab equipment, House Cleaning Sweep Chlorine Contact
Chamber throughout the day, Sweep & Clean Clarifier Launders throughout the
day, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples for Compliance, Maintenance on Plant
Machinery and equipment (Greasing & Changing Oil & Filters) Inspect Lift
Stations and ensure proper operation.

Thursday, April 4, 2024

Plant Rounds, Rake Bar Screens 3 x daily, Check Clarifier Blankets, Change Flow
Charts, Collect Daily Data, Input ali resuits into Hach WIMS Waste Sludge from
Plant to digester 10 -12 K per cycle 4 to 5 cycles per week, decant digester,
Check Pumps & Equipment, Derag Pumps, Pull Anoxic Mixers and remove rags
and debris, calibrate lab equipment, House Cleaning Sweep Chlorine Contact
Chamber throughout the day, Sweep & Clean Clarifier Launders throughout the
day, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples for Compliance, Maintenance on Plant
Machinery and equipment {Greasing & Changing Oil & Filters) Inspect Lift
Stations and ensure proper operation




Friday, April 5, 2024

Plant Rounds, Rake Bar Screens 3 x daily, Check Clarifier Blankets, Change Flow
Charts, Collect Daily Data, Lab Testing, 30 minute Settleometer, SDI, SVI, F-M
Ratio, SRT, MLSS & MLVSS Tests, Input all results into Hach WiMS Waste Sludge
from Pilant to digester 10 -12 K per cycle 4 to 5 cycles per week, decant digester,
Check Pumps & Equipment, Derag Pumps, Pull Anoxic Mixers and remove rags
and debris, calibrate lab equipment, House Cleaning Sweep Chlorine Contact
Chamber throughout the day, Sweep & Clean Clarifier Launders throughout the
day, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples for Compliance, Maintenance on Plant
Machinery and equipment (Greasing & Changing Qil & Filters) Inspect Lift
Stations and ensure proper aperation.

Saturday, April 6, 2024

Plant Rounds, Rake Bar Screens 3 x daily, Check Clarifier Blankets, Change Flow
Charts, Collect Daily Data Compliance Testing CL2, pH. (Required by Permit)

Sunday, April 7, 2024

Plant Rounds, Rake Bar Screens 3 x daily, Check Clarifier Blankets, Change Flow
Charts, Collect Daily Data { Not Required by Permit)

Maonday, April 8, 2024

Plant Rounds, Rake Bar Screens 3 x daily, Check Clarifier Blankets, Change Flow
Charts, Collect Daily Data, Lab Testing, 30 minute Settleometer, SDI, S$VI, F-M
Ratio, SRT, MLSS & MLVSS Tests, Input all results into Hach WIMS Waste Sludge
from Plant to digester 10 -12 K per cycle 4 to 5 cycles per week, decant digester,
Check Pumps & Equipment, Derag Pumps, Pull Anoxic Mixers and remove rags
and debris, calibrate lab equipment, House Cleaning Sweep Chlorine Contact
Chamber throughout the day, Sweep & Clean Clarifier Launders throughout the
day, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples for Compliance, Maintenance on Plant
Machinery and equipment (Greasing & Changing Oil & Filters) Inspect Lift
Stations and ensure proper operation.

Tuesday, April 9, 2024

Plant Rounds, Rake Bar Screens 3 x daily, Check Clarifier Blankets, Change Flow
Charts, Collect Daily Data, Input all results into Hach WIMS Waste Sludge from
Plant to digester 10 -12 K per cycle 4 to 5 cycles per week, decant digester,
Check Pumps & Equipment, Derag Pumps, Pull Anoxic Mixers and remove rags
and debris, calibrate lab equipment, House Cleaning Sweep Chlorine Contact
Chamber throughout the day, Sweep & Clean Clarifier Launders throughout the
day, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples for Compliance, Maintenance on Plant
Machinery and equipment (Greasing & Changing Oil & Filters) Inspect Lift
Stations and ensure proper operation

Wednesday, April 10, 2024

Plant Rounds, Rake Bar Screens 3 x daily, Check Clarifier Blankets, Change Flow
Charts, Collect Daily Data, Lab Testing, 30 minute Settleometer, SDI, SVI, F-M
Ratio, SRT, MLSS & MLVSS Tests, Input all results into Hach WIMS Waste Sludge
from Plant to digester 10 -12 K per cycle 4 to S cycles per week, decant digester,
Check Pumps & Equipment, Derag Pumps, Pull Anoxic Mixers and remove rags
and debris, calibrate lab equipment, House Cleaning Sweep Chlorine Contact
Chamber throughout the day, Sweep & Clean Clarifier Launders throughout the
day, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples for Compliance, Maintenance on Plant
Machinery and equipment (Greasing & Changing Oil & Filters) Inspect Lift
Stations and ensure proper operation.




Thursday, April 11, 2024

Plant Rounds, Rake Bar Screens 3 x daily, Check Clarifier Blankets, Change Flow
Charts, Collect Daily Data, Input all results into Hach WIMS Waste Sludge from
Plant to digester 10 -12 K per cycle 4 to 5 cycles per week, decant digester,
Check Pumps & Equipment, Derag Pumps, Pull Anoxic Mixers and remove rags
and debris, calibrate lab equipment, House Cleaning Sweep Chlorine Contact
Chamber throughout the day, Sweep & Clean Clarifier Launders throughout the
day, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples for Compliance, Maintenance on Plant
Machinery and equipment (Greasing & Changing Qil & Filters) Inspect Lift
Stations and ensure proper operation

Friday, April 12, 2024

Plant Rounds, Rake Bar Screens 3 x daily, Check Clarifier Blankets, Change Flow
Charts, Collect Daily Data, Lab Testing, 30 minute Settieometer, SDI, SVi, F-M
Ratio, SRT, MLSS & MLVSS Tests, tnput all resuits into Hach WIMS Waste Sludge
from Plant to digester 10 -12 K per cycle 4 to 5 cycles per week, decant digester,
Check Pumps & Equipment, Derag Pumps, Pull Anoxic Mixers and remove rags
and debris, calibrate lab equipment, House Cleaning Sweep Chlorine Contact
Chamber throughout the day, Sweep & Clean Clarifier Launders throughout the
day, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples for Compliance, Maintenance on Plant
Machinery and equipment (Greasing & Changing Qil & Filters) Inspect Lift
Statfons and ensure proper operation.

Saturday, April 13, 2024

Plant Rounds, Rake Bar Screens 3 x daily, Check Clarifier Blankets, Change Flow
Charts, Collect Daily Data Compliance Testing CL2, pH. (Required by Permit)

Sunday, April 14, 2024

Plant Rounds, Rake Bar Screens 3 x daily, Check Clarifier Blankets, Change Flow
Charts, Collect Daily Data { Not Required by Permit)

Monday, April 15, 2024

Plant Rounds, Rake Bar Screens 3 x daily, Check Clarifier Blankets, Change Flow
Charts, Collect Daily Data, Lab Testing, 30 minute Settleometer, SDi, SVI, F-M
Ratio, SRT, MLSS & MLVSS Tests, Input all results into Hach WIMS Waste Sludge
from Plant to digester 10 -12 K per cycle 4 to 5 cycles per week, decant digester,
Check Pumps & Equipment, Derag Pumps, Pull Anoxic Mixers and remove rags
and debris, calibrate lab equipment, House Cleaning Sweep Chlorine Contact
Chamber throughout the day, Sweep & Clean Clarifier Launders throughout the
day, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples for Compliance, Maintenance on Plant
Machinery and equipment {Greasing & Changing Gil & Filters) Inspect Lift
Stations and ensure proper operation.

Tuesday, April 16, 2024

Plant Rounds, Rake Bar Screens 3 x daily, Check Clarifier Blankets, Change Flow
Charts, Collect Daily Data, Input all results into Hach WIMS Waste Sludge from
Plant to digester 10 -12 K per cycle 4 to 5 cycles per week, decant digester,
Check Pumps & Equipment, Derag Pumps, Pull Anoxic Mixers and remove rags
and debris, calibrate lab equipment, House Cleaning Sweep Chlorine Contact
Chamber throughout the day, Sweep & Clean Clarifier Launders throughout the
day, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples for Compliance, Maintenance on Plant
Machinery and equipment (Greasing & Changing Qil & Filters) Inspect Lift
Stations and ensure proper operation




Wednesday, April 17, 2024

Plant Rounds, Rake Bar Screens 3 x daily, Check Clarifier Blankets, Change Flow
Charts, Collect Daily Data, Lab Testing, 30 minute Settleometer, SDI, svl, F-M
Ratio, SRT, MLSS & MLVSS Tests, Input all results into Hach WIMS Waste Sludge
from Plant to digester 10 -12 K per cycle 4 to 5 cycles per week, decant digester,
Check Pumps & Equipment, Derag Pumps, Pull Anoxic Mixers and remove rags
and debris, calibrate lab equipment, House Cleaning Sweep Chlorine Contact
Chamber throughout the day, Sweep & Clean Clarifier Launders throughout the
day, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples for Compliance, Maintenance on Plant
Machinery and equipment (Greasing & Changing Qil & Filters) Inspect Lift
Stations and ensure proper operation.

Thursday, April 18, 2024

Plant Rounds, Rake Bar Screens 3 x daily, Check Clarifier Blankets, Change Flow
Charts, Collect Daily Data, Input all results into Hach WIMS Waste Sludge from
Plant to digester 10 -12 K per cycle 4 to 5 cycles per week, decant digester,
Check Pumps & Equipment, Derag Pumps, Pull Anoxic Mixers and remove rags
and debyris, calibrate lab equipment, House Cleaning Sweep Chlorine Contact
Chamber throughout the day, Sweep & Clean Clarifier Launders throughout the
day, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples for Compliance, Maintenance on Plant
Machinery and equipment (Greasing & Changing Oil & Filters) Inspect Lift
Stations and ensure proper operation

Friday, April 19, 2024

Plant Rounds, Rake Bar Screens 3 x daily, Check Clarifier Blankets, Change Flow
Charts, Collect Daily Data, Lab Testing, 30 minute Settleometer, SDI, SV, F-M
Ratio, SRT, MLSS & MLVSS Tests, Input all results into Hach WIMS Waste Sludge
from Plant to digester 10 -12 K per cycle 4 to 5 cycles per week, decant digester,
Check Pumps & Equipment, Derag Pumps, Pull Anoxic Mixers and remove rags
and debris, calibrate lab equipment, House Cleaning Sweep Chlorine Contact
Chamber throughout the day, Sweep & Clean Clarifier Launders throughout the
day, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples for Compliance, Maintenance on Plant
Machinery and equipment (Greasing & Changing Gil & Filters) Inspect Lift
Stations and ensure proper operation.

Saturday, April 20, 2024

Plant Rounds, Rake Bar Screens 3 x daily, Check Carifier Blankets, Change Flow
Charts, Collect Daily Data Compliance Testing CL2, pH. {Required by Permit)

Sunday, April 21, 2024

Plant Rounds, Rake Bar Screens 3 x daily, Check Clarifier Blankets, Change Flow
Charts, Collect Daily Data { Not Required by Permit)

Monday, April 22, 2024

Plant Rounds, Rake Bar Screens 3 x daily, Check Clarifier Blankets, Change Flow
Charts, Coliect Daily Data, Lab Testing, 30 minute Settleometer, SBY, SVI, F-M
Ratio, SRT, MLSS & MLVSS Tests, Input all results into Hach WIMS Waste Sludge
from Plant to digester 10 -12 K per cycle 4 to 5 cycles per week, decant digester,
Check Pumps & Equipment, Derag Pumps, Pull Anoxic Mixers and remove rags
and debris, calibrate lab equipment, House Cleaning Sweep Chlorine Contact
Chamber throughout the day, Sweep & Clean Clarifier Launders throughout the
day, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples for Compliance, Maintenance on Plant
Machinery and equipment (Greasing & Changing Oil & Filters) Inspect Lift
Stations and ensure proper operation.




Tuesday, April 23, 2024

Plant Rounds, Rake Bar Screens 3 x daily, Check Clarifier Blankets, Change Flow
Charts, Collect Daily Data, Input all results into Hach WIMS Waste Sludge from
Plant to digester 10 -12 K per cycle 4 to 5 cycles per week, decant digester,
Check Pumps & Equipment, Derag Pumps, Pull Anoxic Mixers and remove rags
and debris, calibrate lab equipment, House Cleaning Sweep Chlorine Contact
Chamber throughout the day, Sweep & Clean Clarifier Launders throughout the
day, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples for Compliance, Maintenance on Plant
Machinery and equipment (Greasing & Changing Oil & Filters) Inspect Lift
Stations and ensure proper operation

Wednesday, April 24, 2024

Plant Rounds, Rake Bar Screens 3 x daily, Check Clarifier Blankets, Change Flow
Charts, Collect Daily Data, Lab Testing, 30 minute Settleometer, SDI, SVI, F-M
Ratio, SRT, MLSS & MLVSS Tests, Input all results into Hach WIMS Waste Sludge
from Plant to digester 10 -12 K per cycle 4 to 5 cycles per week, decant digester,
Check Pumps & Equipment, Derag Pumps, Pull Anoxic Mixers and remove rags
and debris, calibrate lab equipment, House Cleaning Sweep Chlorine Contact
Chamber throughout the day, Sweep & Clean Clarifier Launders throughout the
day, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples for Compliance, Maintenance on Plant
Machinery and equipment (Greasing & Changing Oil & Filters) Inspect Lift
Stations and ensure proper operation.

Thursday, April 25, 2024

Plant Rounds, Rake Bar Screens 3 x daily, Check Clarifier Blankets, Change Flow
Charts, Collect Daily Data, Input all results into Hach WIMS Waste Sludge from
Plant to digester 10 -12 K per cycle 4 to 5 cycles per week, decant digester,
Check Pumps & Equipment, Derag Pumps, Pull Anoxic Mixers and remove rags
and debris, calibrate lab equipment, House Cleaning Sweep Chlorine Contact
Chamber throughout the day, Sweep & Clean Clarifier Launders throughout the
day, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples for Compliance, Maintenance on Plant
Machinery and equipment {(Greasing & Changing Oil & Filters) Inspect Lift
Stations and ensure proper operation

Friday, April 26, 2024

Plant Rounds, Rake Bar Screens 3 x daily, Check Clarifier Blankets, Change Flow
Charts, Collect Daily Data, Lab Testing, 30 minute Settleometer, SDI, SVI, F-M
Ratio, SRT, MLSS & MLVSS Tests, Input all results into Hach WIMS Waste Sludge
from Plant to digester 10 -12 K per cycle 4 to 5 cycles per week, decant digester,
Check Pumps & Equipment, Derag Pumps, Pull Anoxic Mixers and remove rags
and debris, calibrate lab equipment, House Cleaning Sweep Chlorine Contact
Chamber throughout the day, Sweep & Clean Clarifier Launders throughout the
day, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples for Compliance, Maintenance on Plant
Machinery and equipment {Greasing & Changing Oil & Filters) Inspect Lift
Stations and ensure proper operation.

Saturday, April 27, 2024

Plant Rounds, Rake Bar Screens 3 x daily, Check Clarifier Blankets, Change Flow
Charts, Collect Daily Data Compliance Testing CL2, pH. (Required by Permit)

Sunday, April 28, 2024

Plant Rounds, Rake Bar Screens 3 x daily, Check Clarifier Blankets, Change Flow
Charts, Collect Daily Data { Not Required by Permit)




Monday, April 29, 2024

Plant Rounds, Rake Bar Screens 3 x daily, Check Clarifier Blankets, Change Flow
Charts, Collect Daily Data, Input all results into Hach WIMS Waste Sludge from
Plant to digester 10 -12 K per cycle 4 to 5 cycles per week, decant digester,
Check Pumps & Equipment, Derag Pumps, Pull Anoxic Mixers and remove rags
and debris, calibrate lab equipment, House Cleaning Sweep Chlorine Contact
Chamber throughout the day, Sweep & Clean Clarifier Launders throughout the
day, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples for Compliance, Maintenance on Plant
Machinery and equipment {(Greasing & Changing Oil & Filters) Inspect Lift
Staticns and ensure proper operation

Tuesday, April 30, 2024

Plant Rounds, Rake Bar Screens 3 x daily, Check Clarifier Blankets, Change Flow
Charts, Collect Daily Data, Lab Testing, 30 minute Settleometer, SDI, SVi, F-M
Ratio, SRT, MLSS & MLVSS Tests, Input all results into Hach WIMS Waste Sludge
from Plant to digester 10 -12 K per cycle 4 to 5 cycles per week, decant digester,
Check Pumps & Equipment, Derag Pumps, Pull Anoxic Mixers and remove rags
and debris, calibrate lab equipment, House Cleaning Sweep Chlorine Contact
Chamber throughout the day, Sweep & Clean Clarifier Launders throughout the
day, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples for Compliance, Maintenance on Plant
Machinery and equipment (Greasing & Changing Oil & Filters) Inspect Lift
Stations and ensure proper operation.

DRINKING WATER TREATMENT PLANT

Monday, April 1, 2024

Plant Check, Calibrate Lab Equipment, Collect Daily Data, Grab Sample for
Compliance Daily Test, Check NANO Skid, Check Well Pumps, Check Water
Tower, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples Monthly, Quarterly & Annual, Flush
Fire Hydrants 100 Annually, Exercise Valves, House Keeping, Changing NANO
Filters, Meter Reading, Water Turn offs & Turn ons, Reread Meters,

Tuesday, April 2, 2024

Plant Check, Calibrate Lab Equipment, Collect Daily Data, Grab Sample for
Compliance Daily Test, Check NANO Skid, Check Well Pumps, Check Water
Tower, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples Monthly, Quarterly & Annual, Flush
Fire Hydrants 100 Annually, Exercise Valves, House Keeping, Changing NANO
Filters, Meter Reading, Water Turn offs & Turn ons, Reread Meters.

Wednesday, April 3, 2024

Plant Check, Calibrate Lab Equipment, Collect Daily Data, Grab Sample for
Compliance Daily Test, Check NANO Skid, Check Well Pumps, Check Water
Tower, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples Monthly, Quarterly & Annual, Flush
Fire Hydrants 100 Annually, Exercise Valves, House Keeping, Changing NANO
Filters, Meter Reading, Water Turn offs & Turn ans, Reread Meters.

Thursday, April 4, 2024

Plant Check, Calibrate Lab Equipment, Collect Daily Data, Grab Sample for
Compliance Daily Test, Check NANO Skid, Check Well Pumps, Check Water
Tower, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples Monthly, Quarterly & Annual, Flush
Fire Hydrants 100 Annually, Exercise Valves, House Keeping, Changing NANO
Filters, Meter Reading, Water Turn offs & Turn ons, Reread Meters.




Friday, April 5, 2024

Plant Check, Calibrate Lab Equipment, Coilect Daily Data, Grab Sample for
Compliance Daily Test, Check NANO Skid, Check Well Pumps, Check Water
Tower, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples Monthly, Quarterly & Annual, Flush
Fire Hydrants 100 Annually, Exercise Valves, House Keeping, Changing NANO
Filters, Meter Reading, Water Turn offs & Turn ons, Reread Meters.

Saturday, April 6, 2024

Plant Rounds, Collect Daily Data Compliance Testing CL2, pH. (Required by
Permit)

Sunday, April 7, 2024

Plant Rounds, Collect Daily Data Compliance Testing CL2, pH. {Required by
Permit}

Monday, April 8, 2024

Plant Check, Calibrate Lab Equipment, Collect Daily Data, Grab Sample for
Compliance Daily Test, Check NANO Skid, Check Well Pumps, Check Water
Tower, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples Monthly, Quarterly & Annual, Flush
Fire Hydrants 100 Annually, Exercise Valves, House Keeping, Changing NANO
Filters, Meter Reading, Water Turn offs & Turn ons, Reread Meters.

Tuesday, April 9, 2024

Plant Check, Calibrate Lab Equipment, Collect Daily Data, Grab Sample for
Compliance Daily Test, Check NANO Skid, Check Well Pumps, Check Water
Tower, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples Monthly, Quarterly & Annual, Flush
Fire Hydrants 100 Annually, Exercise Valves, House Keeping, Changing NANO
Filters, Meter Reading, Water Turn offs & Turn ons, Reread Meters.

Wednesday, April 10, 2024

Plant Check, Calibrate Lab Equipment, Collect Daily Data, Grab Sample for
Compliance Daily Test, Check NANO Skid, Check Well Pumps, Check Water
Tower, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples Monthly, Quarterly & Annual, Flush
Fire Hydrants 100 Annually, Exercise Valves, House Keeping, Changing NANO
Filters, Meter Reading, Water Turn offs & Turn ons, Reread Meters.

Thursday, April 11, 2024

Plant Check, Calibrate Lab Equipment, Collect Daily Data, Grab Sample for
Compliance Daily Test, Check NANO Skid, Check Well Pumps, Check Water
Tower, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples Monthly, Quarterly & Annual, Flush
Fire Hydrants 100 Annually, Exercise Valves, House Keeping, Changing NANO
Filters, Meter Reading, Water Turn offs & Turn ons, Reread Meters.

Friday, April 12, 2024

Plant Check, Calibrate Lab Equipment, Collect Daily Data, Grab Sample for
Compliance Daily Test, Check NANO Skid, Check Well Pumps, Check Water
Tower, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples Monthly, Quarterly & Annual, Flush
Fire Hydrants 100 Annually, Exercise Valves, House Keeping, Changing NANO
Filters, Meter Reading, Water Turn offs & Turn ons, Reread Meters.

Saturday, April 13, 2024

Plant Rounds, Collect Daily Data Compliance Testing CL2, pH. {Required by
Permit)

Sunday, April 14, 2024

Plant Rounds, Collect Daily Data Compliance Testing CL2, pH. {Required by
Permit)

Monday, April 15, 2024

Plant Check, Calibrate Lab Equipment, Collect Daily Data, Grab Sample for
Compliance Daily Test, Check NANO Skid, Check Well Pumps, Check Water
Tower, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples Monthly, Quarterly & Annual, Flush
Fire Hydrants 100 Annually, Exercise Valves, House Keeping, Changing NANO
Filters, Meter Reading, Water Turn offs & Turn ons, Reread Meters.

Tuesday, April 16, 2024

Plant Check, Calibrate Lab Equipment, Collect Daily Data, Grab Sample for
Compliance Daily Test, Check NANO Skid, Check Well Pumps, Check Water
Tower, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples Maonthly, Quarterly & Annual, Flush
Fire Hydrants 100 Annually, Exercise Valves, House Keeping, Changing NANO
Filters, Meter Reading, Water Turn offs & Turn ons, Reread Meters.




Wednesday, April 17, 2024

Plant Check, Calibrate Lab Equipment, Collect Daily Data, Grab Sample for
Compliance Daily Test, Check NANO Skid, Check Well Pumps, Check Water
Tower, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples Monthly, Quarterly & Annual, Flush
Fire Hydrants 100 Annually, Exercise Valves, House Keeping, Changing NANO
Filters, Meter Reading, Water Turn offs & Turn ons, Reread Meters.

Thursday, April 18, 2024

Plant Check, Calibrate Lab Equipment, Collect Daily Data, Grab Sample for
Compliance Daily Test, Check NANO Skid, Check Well Pumps, Check Water
Tower, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples Monthly, Quarterly & Annual, Flush
Fire Hydrants 100 Annually, Exercise Valves, House Keeping, Changing NANO
Filters, Meter Reading, Water Turn offs & Turn ons, Reread Meters.

Friday, April 19, 2024

Plant Check, Calibrate Lab Equipment, Collect Daily Data, Grab Sample for
Compliance Daily Test, Check NANO Skid, Check Well Pumps, Check Water
Tower, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples Monthly, Quarterly & Annual, Flush
Fire Hydrants 100 Annually, Exercise Valves, House Keeping, Changing NANO
Filters, Meter Reading, Water Turn offs & Turn ons, Reread Meters.

Saturday, April 20, 2024

Plant Rounds, Collect Daily Data Compliance Testing Ct.2, pH. {Required by
Permit)

Sunday, April 21, 2024

Plant Rounds, Collect Daily Data Compliance Testing CL2, pH. {Required by
Permit)

Monday, April 22, 2024

Plant Check, Calibrate Lab Equipment, Collect Daily Data, Grab Sample for
Compliance Daily Test, Check NANGO Skid, Check Well Pumps, Check Water
Tower, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples Monthly, Quarterly & Annual, Flush
Fire Hydrants 100 Annually, Exercise Valves, House Keeping, Changing NANO
Filters, Meter Reading, Water Turn offs & Turn ons, Reread Meters,

Tuesday, April 23, 2024

Plant Check, Calibrate Lab Equipment, Collect Daily Data, Grab Sample for
Compliance Daily Test, Check NANO Skid, Check Well Pumps, Check Water
Tower, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples Monthly, Quarterly & Annual, Flush
Fire Hydrants 100 Annually, Exercise Valves, House Keeping, Changing NANO
Filters, Meter Reading, Water Turn offs & Turn ons, Reread Meters.

Wednesday, April 24, 2024

Plant Check, Calibrate Lab Equipment, Collect Daily Data, Grab Sample for
Compliance Daily Test, Check NANO Skid, Check Well Pumps, Check Water
Tower, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples Monthly, Quarterly & Annual, Flush
Fire Hydrants 100 Annually, Exercise Valves, House Keeping, Changing NANO
Filters, Meter Reading, Water Turn offs & Turn ons, Reread Meters.

Thursday, April 25, 2024

Plant Check, Calibrate Lab Equipment, Collect Daily Data, Grab Sample for
Compliance Daily Test, Check NANO Skid, Check Well Pumps, Check Water
Tower, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples Monthly, Quarterly & Annual, Flush
Fire Hydrants 100 Annually, Exercise Valves, House Keeping, Changing NANO
Filters, Meter Reading, Water Turn offs & Turn ons, Reread Meters.

Friday, April 26, 2024

Plant Check, Calibrate Lab Equipment, Collect Daily Data, Grab Sample for
Compliance Daily Test, Check NANO Skid, Check Well Pumps, Check Water
Tower, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples Monthly, Quarterly & Annual, Flush
Fire Hydrants 100 Annually, Exercise Valves, House Keeping, Changing NANO
Filters, Meter Reading, Water Turn offs & Turn ons, Reread Meters.

Saturday, April 27, 2024

Plant Rounds, Collect Daily Data Compliance Testing CL2, pH. (Required by
Permit)

Sunday, April 28, 2024

Plant Rounds, Collect Daily Data Compliance Testing CL2, pH. (Required by
Permit)




Monday, April 29, 2024

Plant Check, Calibrate Lab Equipment, Collect Daily Data, Grab Sample for
Compliance Daily Test, Check NANO Skid, Check Well Pumps, Check Water
Tower, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples Monthly, Quarterly & Annual, Flush
Fire Hydrants 100 Annually, Exercise Valves, House Keeping, Changing NANO
Filters, Meter Reading, Water Turn offs & Turn ons, Reread Meters.

Tuesday, April 30, 2024

Plant Check, Calibrate Lab Equipment, Collect Daily Data, Grab Sample for
Compliance Daily Test, Check NANO Skid, Check Well Pumps, Check Water
Tower, Pull & Prepare Contract Lab Samples Monthly, Quarterly & Annual, Flush
Fire Hydrants 100 Annually, Exercise Valves, House Keeping, Changing NANO
Filters, Meter Reading, Water Turn offs & Turn ons, Reread Meters.

A New Check Valve was installed at the Spruce & Pine Lift Station




© A new recirculation pump was installed at the Drinking Water Plant.




ORDINANCE NO. 034~ b3~

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BOWLING GREEN FLORIDA,
PROVIDING FOR ADOPTION OF AMENDMENTS TO THE CITY UTILITY
CODE RENUMBERING AND MOVING PROVISIONS, AND ADDING
PROVISIONS FOR CAPACITY FEE LOAN PROGRAM FOR RESIDENTIAL
AND COMMERCIAL DEVELOPERS; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION AND
REPEAL OF CONFLICTING CODES, ORDINANCES, AND RESOLUTIONS;
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, SCRIVENER'S ERRORs, AND PROVIDING
AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Commission has considered previous requests by property owners and potential local
businesses and developers of subdivisions for a payment plan program for capacity fees as very large
capacity fees may be a burden for some small property owners and small businesses seeking to start up:;
and

WHEREAS, the Commission does not want the City to be in a situation where the City is providing
capacity at its water and wastewater facilities for an excessive time without being properly
compensated for such capacity reservations, however, at the same time, wants to provide a fair
opportunity for a property owners and businesses to get started without crushing startup expenses;
and,

WHEREAS, the Commission has determined that it should provide alternative methods for collection of
unpaid capacity fee debt and freezing the capacity at the amount paid for prior to the lessor-customer
failing to pay the City due to insolvency or other reasons.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BOWLING GREEN,
FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT OF CODE SECTION 38-23 TO RENUMBER SUBSECTIONS AND ADD CODE
PROVISIONS FOR A CAPACITY FEE LOAN PROGRAM.

Section 38-23 is amended to renumber existing provisions and add a capacity fee loan program as
shown below.

Sec. 38-23. Fees, charges and capacity.

{a) Monthly service rates and charges.

(1)  Rates. Water and wastewater rates, charges and deposits not specifically established in this article may
be established by resolution of the city commission, and shall be on file in the city clerk's office. Rates,
fees and charges already in existence and not specifically established in this article shall continue in
effect until such time as the commission madifies them by resolution or ordinance, as deemed
appropriate by the commission under the circumstances. Rates, fees and charges established by this
article may be changed in the future by resclutions. A procedure to provide for automatic annual
increases in water and wastewater usage rates to avoid degradation of city income by inflation, may be
established by resolution of the commission.

(2)  Liability for payment for services. All customers shall be responsible for charges for water flowing
through the meter designated for their water use, whether for potable or irrigation uses, and all
wastewater charges derived from that water use, if applicable. Additionally, the customer may be heid
responsible for payment of certain established minimum charges, whether such services are utilized or
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not. No service shall be provided to customers who are delinquent in the payment of any rates, fees, or
charges. Customers are responsible for terminating their service account with the city when ownership
of the service location has been transferred to others. The city manager shall establish a procedure for
enforcing payment of utility fees, charges, policies and procedures; however, except in instances
involving tampering or other unlawful acts, or where the city manager deems there to be a danger to
the public health or safety, the city manager shall make a reasonable attempt to provide notice of
intent to disconnect reasonable under the circumstances. These procedures are to be established in
order to reduce the possibility of erroneous disconnections, and are not intended to establish a
property interest in the continuation of city utility service.

(3) Payment for services. The rules and regulations shall establish the procedure and deadlines for

payment for services, delinquent accounts.

(3b) Deposits for utility service. The deposits required for water service shall be on file with the city clerk based
on rate modification ordinances.

a(1). Deposits for multiple-family apartment complex with master meters shall be calculated as the
greater of: the current residential deposit x 0.75 x number of units; or three times the estimated
three-month average usage; but not less than $500.00. Deposits may be increased based on any
three-month rolling average usage or utility rate increases reflecting a deposit higher than ten
percent than the existing deposit. Upon demand by the city, such additional deposit shall be paid
by the owners.

B(2). Deposits for labor camps and commercial establishments shall be calculated as the greater of:
three times the estimated three-month average usage; but not less than $250.00. Deposits may
be increased based on any three-month rolling average usage or utility rate increases reflecting a
deposit higher than ten percent than the existing deposit. Upon demand by the city, such
additional deposit shall be paid by the owners.

(4(3)) Termination of service; new deposit.

d.

If any customer using water supplied through a city water meter fails or refuses to pay the
rates or charges specified by the city for the use of city water in conjunction with other bills
and any charges covered within and under the direction of the city, for a period of 20 days
after the bill for such use becomes due and payable, the city or its duly authorized
representative shall remove, shut off or lock the water meter serving such property. Such
meter shall not be reinstalled or reconnected until the bill and reconnection fees are paid.

If payment and fees remain unpaid for a period of five business days after the account is
shut off for nonpayment, the city or its duly authorized representative shall automatically
close the account and apply the deposit toward any outstanding charges.

If any customer whose account has been closed due to nonpayment seeks to reestablish
service with the city, he shall pay any balance of outstanding city accounts of any kind, and
a new deposit to the city based on the greater of:

1. The current deposit for that class of customer; or

2. Adeposit based on a bill calculated by using the highest rolling three-month average
of actual past usage or reasonably predicted future usage by that customer, times
three.

Any customer who fails to pay his water bill when due three or more times in any 12-month
period shall be required to pay the greater of:

1. Additional deposit, if any, necessary to bring the customer's deposit up to the city's
current deposit for that class of customer; or
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2. Adeposit based on a bill calculated by using the highest rolling three-month average
of actual past usage or reasonably predicted future usage by that customer, times
three.

After the third time the customer is late in payment, the city shall provide the customer a
written notice informing the customer of the additional deposit he will be required to pay if
his bill is paid late again.

(bc) Capacity fees.

(1)

(2)

& (3

Policy; calculation. A capacity fee shall be paid by each applicant to reserve capacity for the applicant's
use as otherwise provided herein. Capacity fees shall be uniform within classes of service. An individual
applicant's capacity fees shall be based upon the anticipated average daily water consumption and/or
wastewater flow contribution for the type of development or establishment requesting or expanding
service to its project as provided herein. When existing structures connected to the system will require
an increased water supply and/or sewage capacity, additional capacity fees shall be charged based
upon the anticipated increase in flow resulting from the new demand. When existing structures
connected to the system use a greater water supply and/or sewage capacity than they were allocated,
additional capacity fees shall be charged based upon the increased flow resulting from the additional
usage.

Additional usage. The amount of additional capacity fees charged for the additional usage shall be
based on the three-month rolling average daily water usage and/or wastewater produced for the most
recent 12-month period. All additional capacity fees shall be paid at the rates in effect at time of final
connection of the utility system to the customer service assembly.

Payment plans for capacity fees.

a. The city may, in the commission’s discretion based on balancing the need for growth in the city

against the delay in receiving funds for capacity replacement, authorize payment plans for
extending the payment of water and/or wastewater capacity fees.

1. Payment plans may be granted for up to not more than 60 months, and the City loan must be
paid off in full as part of a sale of the property or development or by unit when units are sold.

2. All payment plans shall carry a rate of interest approved by resolution of the city commission,
but not more than state law allows.

3. The owner must be able to provide substantial security capable of mortgaging or otherwise
securing the loan to be paid.

4, The commission shall establish a downpayment as discussed in subsection e below.

5, The owner(s) shall pay all the city’s costs including, but not limited to staff review, legal
counsel review, expert loan security analysis, and all other costs. A reasonable deposit shall be
collected prior to review of an application.

5 Payment plans are not automatic but may be granted, or payment period limited or extended
based on financial needs, or as incentive for connection to the city utilities to bring beneficial
growth to the city. The city manager shall review the data and provide a staff recommendation
along with the agreement for approval by the commission.

6. Owners outside the city limits receiving a payment plan shall annex into the city if lawful or
execute an annexation agreement provided by the city if annexation is not presently lawful.

7 If approved by the commission, payment plans shall be established by written agreement
including, among other terms, a provision for the payments to be secured by a mortgage or
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other form of security. Staff shall, at the owner's expense, obtain expert advice from persons
experienced in evaluating mortgage issuance, such as bank mortgage supervisors, and evaluate
the ability of the applicant to make all the payments in a timely manner, including at a
minimum a review of whether the equity in the property to be liened is sufficient to pay the
full amount of the capacity fees sought to be financed if the lien must be foreclosed. Plans
providing for financing in excess of $5,000.00 shall also include a review of at least two credit
agency reports found to be acceptable by the city manager, with the cost of such reports and
all other security and loan documents being paid by the applicant.

b. The city commission hereby approves the initial form of agreement attached as Exhibit "A", but future
amendments to that agreement may be authorized by the commission by majority vote.

c. Each such agreement proposed by staff shall require city commission approval and subsequent
signature by the mayor. Staff shall not provide financial information in the agenda packet but will
provide a staff recommendation and expert opinion, for or against such agreement.

d. Collection; foreclosure. Payments in such plans in arrears shall be considered for foreclosure. After
sixty (60) days of nonpayment or insufficient payment, the loan shall balloon requiring full payment
of the loan, and the water and wastewater service to the property shall be disconnected after 30 days
of natice. If the loan is for a subdivision, then any remaining lots shall be refused utility service until
full payment of the loan is made. If the loan is for rental units, the meter shall be removed from any
vacant units, and any units that become vacant thereafter until the loan is paid in full.

e. Down Payments. The city commission shall establish a minimum down payment for a residential
owner of not less than ten percent, and for a commercial owner of not less than forty percent of the
capacity fee total.

f. Commercial applicants must be either a 501(c)(3) nonprofit corporation or the applicant and related
or parent companies must qualify as a small business as per 13 CFR § 121.105.

All capacity reserved paid in advance; queue position established. Except for temporary capacity fee
moratoriums as provided herein, all future contracts for water, wastewater and irrigation water service
which reserve capacity shall require 100 percent payment of the costs of treatment facility capacity (utility
facilities capacity or capacity) reservation as determined on the date of the request, with an adjusted
additional amount paid by the developer based on the capacity fee in place as of the date of the developer's
receipt of the certificate of occupancy for each unit to be connected. The city and the developer shall
execute a short-form agreement (temporary capacity queue agreement) as shown in attachment "A" to the
ordinance from which this article is derived for the sole purpose of placing the developer in queue for any
future capacity constructed or otherwise made available at the existing facilities (capacity queue), until such
time as a service agreement can be negotiated between the parties. No further capacity shall be promised
for development, but only a position in queue for facilities under planning, design, or construction. The
developer must agree in any queue agreement that the city is not responsible for inability to provide the
capacity within any given timeframe, but will provide a quarterly statement of progress of capacity for each
queue developed hereunder. Once the temporary capacity queue agreement is executed, and the
appropriate capacity fees are delivered with that agreement to the city, the city shall clock in the agreement
and capacity fee to establish the developer's position in the queue. The city's signature is not required for the
queue position, and capacity is reserved with the queue agreement.

(1)  Capacity fee moratoriums. In the event that the commission finds that it is in the best interest of the
city to waive water and wastewater capacity fees during times of economic downturn, in order to assist
the recovery of local new home construction, the commission may waive, or remove waivers, by
resolution of the commission. Such waivers shall only be effective if provided by contract between the
city and the applicant, and construction is commenced within six months of contracting for the
capacity, and construction is completed within two years of commencement. No single applicant shall
be granted in excess of four ERCs of capacity with capacity fees waived during the term of each
individual moratorium period, unless such additional ERCs of waived capacity fees are approved in the
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sole discretion of the city commission, in the applicant's written agreement. In approving or rejecting
capacity fee waivers, the commission may consider all relevant information, including, without
limitation: the impact on the city utility operation and long-term excess capacity; ability of city to
finance replacement of utility capacity without capacity fee funds; ability of city to allow opportunities
for other potential applicants in the future to also take advantage of the fee waiver; and preventing
economic speculation in capacity fee waivers and third-party marketing of such rights. The city
commission may terminate such moratorium periods by resolution, allowing only contracts approved
by the city commission on the effective date of the termination resolution.

(2)

Abandonment of capacity queue position by failure to execute service agreement. In the event that a
developer that has executed a temporary capacity queue agreement is unable to resolve contractual issues
with the city in the city's service agreement within 30 days of being provided a draft of said service
agreement, the developer shall have abandoned its capacity reservation, the temporary capacity queue
agreement shall be terminated, the position in capacity queue lost, and the developer shall be refunded its
payment of the capacity fees, less any city costs not secured by a deposit. The city manager may extend the
termination date hereunder for no more than one additional 15-day period without commission approval, if
the city manager, in his sole discretion, determines that the developer is negotiating in good faith but has
still been unable to reasonably resolve its issues with the draft service agreement.

Capacity queue position converted to reservation of capacity. Once the utility facilities for which the
developers are queued are completed or excess capacity at existing facilities is made available and all fees
for capacity are paid by the developer, the developer's position in the queue shall be converted to a
reservation of capacity, depending on the availability of capacity created by the total permitted capacity of
the completed facilities. In lieu of full payment for conversion of queue to reservation of capacity, the city
may accept a plan for full payment of capacity fees scheduled to coincide with the reasonable construction
and plan for use of the capacity; however, such plan must be bonded to ensure full payment on the schedule
proposed.

Position in capacity queue lost by inability to build project. Each service agreement shall include requirements
that ensure the construction of projects increasing the city's tax base or service area, and that utility facility
capacity is not being held for other purposes. The following types of requirements shall be provided in the
service agreement:

(1) Developers that are offered the opportunity to convert capacity queue position to capacity reservation
must accept that conversion, or all of that developer's capacity in queue shall be moved to the end of
the queue, and the next developer in the queue shall be offered the capacity reservation, until all
capacity at the treatment facility is consumed by reservations.

(2)  Developers that are allowed to move from the capacity queue and reserve capacity must build the
project and pay for reserved capacity within a reasonable timeframe provided in the service
agreement, or the reservation of capacity for the incomplete units may, at the city's sole discretion, be
terminated and sold to other developers, with a refund of the original developer's capacity fee less any
unpaid administrative costs and professional fees. No capacity fees shall be refunded without securing
another developer's fees for the same capacity. The commission may grant extensions for capacity fee
termination by resolution, including any additional assurances or caveats that the commission deems
necessary to ensure that the project will be built within a new timeframe, and capacity is not simply
being held for other purposes. No extensions of reservations shall be given without full payment having
been made for said reservations.
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(k)
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(3)  Capacity queue position or reservation may be transferred, but not for a profit. The developer's
position in a capacity queue or reservation is attached to the land on which the project for which the
capacity is sought is to be built, and can only be transferred as part of a sale of the land for which the
capacity is sought; however, such capacity cannot be sold for more than what was paid by the
developer. All transfers of capacity reservations and position in queue must be approved by the city
commission, considering ability and willingness to utilize capacity in the short term, delays in
development due to transfer, other requests for capacity use in the short term, and other factors
relevant to the effective, efficient and prompt use of the capacity by the purchasing developer seeking
to receive the capacity transfer. For the purposes of this article, the term "transfer" means the sale of
any portion of the land, any trade or exchange of any type, any type of hypothecation of the land, or
the sale of 50 percent or more of the shares of the developer holding the reservation or queue
position.

Capacity at existing facilities may be made available in the order of queue. In the event that capacity at
existing utility facilities becomes available without affecting the contractual rights of developers with existing
reservations of such capacity, the city may assign that excess capacity to developers in the order of the
queue. Other restrictions in the service agreement also apply to such transfers.

Ties for capacity queue take same position. In the event that there are more than one developer executing
and paying for their requested capacity within 24 hours of the other developer, the queue position shall be
deemed a "tie" and both (or all) shall be given the same place in the queue. Bond placement shall not be
considered for the tie.

Minimum revenue fee established and adjusted from time to time. As part of the city's utility rate increase
analyses, the city manager shall direct the staff or consultants performing such rate study to develop a rate
for minimum revenue to be paid as a user fee for each equivalent residential unit (ERU) of capacity reserved
by any developer within the city, under present agreements or future, whereby the city shall receive full
compensation for the costs of holding unused capacity at its water, wastewater and irrigation water facilities
for each developer (minimum revenue fee). The minimum revenue fee shall be adjusted each time deemed
necessary by subsequent rate studies and approved by resolution of the commission, and invoices to
developers adjusted accordingly.

Payment of minimum revenue guaranteed by bond. The service agreement shall establish a bond for
payment of said minimum revenue fee for each ERU the developer has reserved, securing payment of the
minimum revenue fee for a period of no less than four years of nonpayment by the developer. Such bond
may be adjusted upward or downward by passage by the commission of the minimum revenue fee based on
a lawful rate study. Termination of the bond, inability to collect the fees through bond, failure to increase
bond for minimum revenue fee increases, or any other failure by the developer to pay the minimum revenue
fee after 30 days' notice of being 30 days late, shall be cause for the city, in its discretion, to terminate any
service agreement and reservation of capacity.

Existing agreements for capacity reservation not in queue. The ordinance from which this article is derived is
not intended to modify any existing agreements reserving capacity at the present utility facilities. Nothing
contained herein is intended to modify or vitiate any provision of those existing or future contracts between
the city and others for the financing or construction of plant capacity to be conveyed to the city.

Reservation of capacity. Reservation of capacity for more than one unit shall only be accomplished by service
agreement as provided above. The capacity fee paid shall be in exchange for a theoretical reservation of the
capacity required for the applicant's use. Calculations for capacity of common uses may be established in the
rules and regulations under the guidance of the city engineer. Reservation of capacity is not secured at any
particular treatment plant or at any particular cost until completion of the unit to be connected.

Dispasition of unused reserved capacity. The reservation of unused capacity shall remain for no more than a
five-year period, except under a service agreement providing for phasing of a project and the developer has
complied with the required timelines of that phasing by completion of units and payment of all fees as
provided in the service agreement and this article. In no event shall capacity be held for more than ten years,
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except for projects exceeding 5,000 ERUs, and such extended period is specifically stated in the service
agreement. No refund of capacity fees shall be made for capacity terminated after ten years.

Water meter installation fees. There shall be water meter installation fees established by the city commission
for installation of water meters onto meter assemblies constructed by applicants to the city's specifications,
regardless of the purpose for which the meters are installed. However, the city may choose to specify the
water meter to be installed, and said meter shall be installed by the applicant at his own expense. The meter
installation fees shall be established and amended from time to time by the city commission by resolution.
The meter installation fee shall not include other portions of the meter assembly, which the utilities
department may either install at the customer's expense, or require to be installed by the applicant's
licensed plumber to the city's specifications.

(ep) Tap or connection fees. In those instances when the city performs the tap of the water main and extends a
service line to the property, there shall be a charge for the city's work sufficient to pay the costs for such
work. The city's public works department may choose whether it shall perform the work, or may require the
applicant to have the work performed by a licensed contractor. If the tap is performed by any person other
than a city employee, the work must be performed by a contractor licensed to do such work, and
experienced in doing such work. If the work is performed by the city, the costs shall either be to the
customer as calculated, or a tap fee charge may be established by resolution of the city commission without
modification of this article.

(pa) Meter accuracy service charges and policies. The following meter accuracy service charges and policies are
established:

(1)  Water meter accuracy tests and bill adjustment. The city shall seek to maintain water meter accuracies
in the following ranges (by percentage):

Maximum Intermediate Minimum

Meter type

Displacement 98.5—101.5 98.5—101.5

Current 97—102 None

Compound 97—103 97—103

The minimum required accuracy for compound meters at any range within the "changeover" range of
flows shall be 85 percent. Meters tested and found to be within these ranges shall be determined to be
"accurate." Meters determined to test above these ranges shall be determined to be "fast." Meters
testing below these ranges shall be determined to be "slow."

(2)  Customer-requested meter tests. In the event that a customer requests a meter test, the customer shall
be asked if he wants an on-site test, or a bench test performed, and shall be informed of the cost of
both tests, should the meter be determined to be accurate or slow.

a.  On-site test. An on-site test shall be performed by city personnel at the customer's service
location, using calibrated devices and practices of the industry. In the event that the test shows
the meter to be accurate or slow, and the customer decides not to have a bench test performed,
the customer shall be charged $25.00 for the test, except that each customer shall be allowed
one on-site test each year without charge, regardless of outcome.

b.  Bench test. The public works director shall ascertain the actual cost of performing a bench test
according to industry and meter manufacturer standards. The customer shall be charged that
actual cost, plus a service call fee. The city shall collect the charge prior to removing the meter as
part of a written request form, but shall refund the charge if the meter is determined to be fast
as provided in this article.

C Bill adjustment. In the event that a meter is determined to be fast, the customer's bill shall be
adjusted for the percentage error over the accurate range, for a period extending from the date
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when the inaccuracy is known to have commenced, or six months, whichever period is shorter. If
the meter is determined to be slow, the city shall backbill the customer for the percentage of
error below the accurate range for a period extending from the date when the inaccuracy is
known to have commenced, or six months, whichever period is shorter.

d.  Nonfunctioning meters/meter tests by city without request. Meters that have ceased to operate
shail result in an adjusted customer bill as discussed above for slow meters. Meters may be
tested by the city without request by the customer, and bills shall be adjusted as provided above
if the meter is determined to be fast or slow; however, in no event shall the customer be charged
for city-initiated tests or service calls.

(3)  Miscellaneous charges. The following miscellaneous service charges are established:

a. Customer service calls. Customer service calls, where the city determines that no problem exists,
or when the problem exists on the customer's side of the meter or sewer lateral, or the problem
was caused or created by acts or omissions of the customer, shall be charged at $25.00 per hour
for each, plus any materials and equipment used. However, for service calls regarding water
quality or pressure, no less than two unfounded complaints shall be allowed each calendar year
prior to charging for an unfounded complaint.

b.  Utility locates. Utility locates perfarmed during regular business hours shall be at no charge for
the first locate on each project, and all subsequent locates shall be charged at $25.00 per hour,
paid in advance. After-hours locates shall be charged at $50.00 per hour, including all travel time.

C. Replacements of equipment. The customer shall be responsibie for the protection of meter boxes
and meter assemblies. The following charges shall apply when the city determines that city
equipment has been lost, broken or destroyed by the fault of the customer:

Equipment Charge
Meter boxes - Ford (3%—2") $50.00
Meter boxes - Concrete (%—2") $75.00
Service valves (plus labor costs) $25.00

All other equipment shall be charged at cost plus labor costs.

SECTION 4. CODIFICATION.

The provisions of this Ordinance shall become and be made part of the Code of the City. The
sections of this Ordinance may be renumbered or re-lettered to accomplish such intention, and
the word "ordinance” may be changed to "section,” "article,” or other appropriate word, etc.

SECTION 5. REPEAL OF CONFLICTING CODES, ORDINANCES, AND RESOLUTIONS.

All City codes, ordinances and resolutions or parts of codes, ordinances and resolutions or
portions thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the
extent of such conflict.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY.

If any section, sentence, clause, part, or provision of this Ordinance is held to be invalid by a
court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Ordinance shall not be affected thereby but
shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 7. SCRIVENER'S ERROR.
The correction of typographical errors which do not affect the intent of the ordinance may be
authorized by the City Clerk or the Clerk's designee, without public hearing.
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SECTION 8. EFFECTIVE DATE.
This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon passage.

This Ordinance was read for the first time at the Regular Meeting of the City Commission
held on the 1S* dayof Apesl , 20AY . The vote was as follows:
- T

Yes No Abstain  Absent

Commissioner/Mayor Jones v

Commissioner Fite v

Commissioner Lunn %

Commissioner Durastanti v

Commissioner Arreola W

The final reading was held on day of , 20 ,ataregular  special

session of the City Commission, and this Ordinance was adopted ~ rejected . The vote was
as follows:

Yes No Abstain  Absent
Commissioner/Mayor Jones
Commissioner Fite
Commissioner Lunn
Commissioner Durastanti
Commissioner Arreola

ATTEST: CITY OF BOWLING GREEN, FLORIDA
Virginia Gordillo, City Clerk N’Kosi Jones, Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Gerald T. Buhr, City Attorney
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FIRST AMENDMENT TO
HAY LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO HAY LEASE AGREEMENT (the “First
Amendment”) is made and entered into this day of , 2024 (the “Effective
Date”), by and between the CITY OF BOWLING GREEN, FLORIDA, a Florida municipal
corporation whose address is 104 E. Main Street, Bowling Green, FL 33834-0608 (“LESSOR™), and
JOHN PARIS, whose address is 6595 Mount Pisgah Road, Fort Meade, FL 333841
(“LESSEE™).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee entered into that certain Hay Lease Agreement dated as
of June 17, 2021 (the “Lease”); and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto wish to amend the terms of the Lease on the terms and
conditions hereinafter defined.

NOWVW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Property, the covenants, terms, and
conditions to be performed as set forth hereinafter, the parties hereby enter into this First
Amendment on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

1. Recitals. The Recitals herein contained are true and correct and are made a part
hereof.

2. “Lessee” 1s amended to include John Parks and Paul Paris, whose address is 6595
Mount Pisgah Road, Fort Meade, FL 333841 (collectively, “LESSEE”). Each obligation
described herein shall be a joint and several obligation of Lessee.

3. Amendment to Section 3 of the Lease. Section 3 of the Lease is deleted in its
entirety and replaced with the following:

3. Rent. Lessee agrees to pay Lessor $25.00 per acre (9 acres) for a
total annual rental amount of $225.00 payable annually with the first
payment due on June 17, 2024. Failure to make said payment by the
due date shall result in this Agreement being immediately terminated.

4. Amendment to Section 4 of the Lease. Section 4 of the Lease is deleted in
its entirety and replaced with the following:

4. Purpose. Lessor leases the Property to Lessee for the sole purpose
of growing and harvesting hay, grazing cows and providing access to
adjacent lease properties.



5. Amendment to Section 5 of the Lease. Section 5 of the Lease is deleted in its
entirety and replaced with the following:

3. Maintenance Responsibility. Lessee is solely responsible and agrees to
maintain the property in a manner that is consistent with the use of the
property. Lessee agrees to cut, bail, and remove all hay at least 2 times during
the term of this Agreement, and under no circumstances allow the Property to
become overgrown, even if the hay is unusable. The Property is to be mowed
clean with no patch work being permitted. Lessor reserves the right to issue a
notice to mow to Lessee in the event Lessor determines the hay is ready to be
harvested and Lessec has failed to act 15 days from the date of the notice to
begin mowing. All bales must be removed from the Property within 15 days
of being mowed or within 30 days of a notice to mow being sent whichever
occurs first. Lessee has no other Property rights other than those necessary or
prudent to allow the purpose stated herein.

6. Section 19 of the Lease. The following Section 19 is added in its entirety:

PUBLIC RECORDS ACCESS:

A. Contractor shall comply with Florida Public Records law under Chapter 119, F.S.
Records made or received in conjunction with this Agreement are public records under
Florida law, as defined in Section 119.011(12), F.S. Contractor shall keep and maintain
public records required to perform the services under this Agreement,

B. This Agreement may be unilaterally canceled by the City for refusal by Contractor to
either provide public records to the City upon request, or to allow inspection and copying
of all public records made or received by the Contractor in conjunction with this
Agreement and subject to disclosure under Chapter 119, F.S., and Section 24(a), Article
I, Florida Constitution.

C. If Contractor meets the definition of “contractor” found in Section 119.0701(1)a), F.S.;
[i.e., an individual, partnership, corporation, or business entity that enters into a contract
for services with a public agency and is acting on behalf of the public agency], then the
following requirements apply:

1. Pursuant to Section 119.0701, F.S., a request to inspect or copy public records
relating to this Agreement for services must be made directly to the City. If the
City does not possess the requested records, the City shall immediately notify
Contractor of the request, and Contractor must provide the records to the City or
allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time. If
Contractor fails to provide the public records to the City within a reasonable time,
Contractor may be subject to penalties unders. 119.10, F.S.



ii. Upon request from the City’s custodian of public records, Contractor shall
provide the City with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be
inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the
cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, or as otherwise provided by law.

ili. Contractor shall identify and ensure that all public records that are exempt or
confidential and
exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by
law for the duration of the Agreement term and following completion of the Agreement if the
Contractor does not transfer the records to the City.

iv. Upon completion of the Agreement, Contractor shall transfer, at no cost to City,
all public records in possession of Contractor or keep and maintain public records
required by the City to perform the services under this Agreement. If the
Contractor transfers all public records to the City upon completion of the
Agreement, the Contractor shall destroy any duplicate public records that are
exempt or confidential and exempt from public disclosure requirements. If the
Contractor keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the
Agreement, the Contractor shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining
public records. All records that are stored electronically must be provided to City,
upon request from the City’s custodian of public records, in a format that is
accessible by and compatible with the information technology systems of City.

D. IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF
CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR’S DUTY TO
PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT THE
CITY’S CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS by telephone at (863) 375-2255), by email
at , or at the mailing address below:
City Clerk
City of Bowling Green, FL
104 East Main Street
Bowling Green, FL 33834

7. This First Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original and all of which when taken together shall constitute one and the
same First Amendment.

8. In the event of any conflict between the terms of the Lease and the terms of this
First Amendment, the terms of this First Amendment shall prevail. All capitalized terms not
defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Lease.

9. Except as modified herein, the Lease remains unchanged and is hereby ratified
and confirmed in all respects.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this First Amendment has been executed as of the Effective
Date.

LESSOR:

This Amendment was approved at the __ regular ___ special session of the City Commission
held on , 2024. The vote was as follows:

Yes No Abstain | Absent

Commissioner/Mayor Jones
Commissioner/Vice Mayor Fite

Commissioner Durastanti
Commissioner Lunn
Commissioner Arreola
ATTEST: CITY OF BOWLING GREEN, FLORIDA, a
Florida municipal corporation
By:
Virginia Gordillio, City Clerk N’Kosi Lerone Jones, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT:

Gerald T. Buhr, City Attorney

LESSEE:

By:
John Paris

By:
Paul Paris

Date: May 2024



AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF BOWLING GREEN
AND SAVANNAH YOUNG CERULLO FOR
CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT, is entered into this day of , 2024 by and
between the CITY OF BOWLING GREEN, FLORIDA (hereinafter referred to as
MUNICIPALITY) and SAVANNAH YOUNG CERULLO (hereinafter referred to as
SPECIAL MAGISTRATE):

WHEREAS, SPECIAL MAGISTRATE is a member of the Florida Bar in good
standing and as such is licensed to practice law in the State of Florida and meets ali
qualifications for Code Enforcement Special Magistrate Services; and

WHEREAS, MUNICIPALITY desires to contract with SPECIAL MAGISTRATE to
serve as its Code Enforcement Hearing Officer and particularize the services and
compensation for such services; and

IN CONSIDERATION THEREOQF, the parties do hereby covenant and agree, in
return for the mutual promises set forth herein, as follows:

1. The foregoing recitals are true and are hereby incorporated as a factual
basis for the entry into this Agreement.

2. MUNICIPALITY hereby retains, appoints, and contracts with SPECIAL
MAGISTRATE to serve as its Code Enforcement Hearing Officer. This contract shall be
effective until September 30, 2025, subject to the provisions of paragraph eight (8)
below. Upon expiration, this contract may be renewed for two (2) additional two (2) year
periods subject to agreed upon rates, available funds and the provisions of paragraph
eight (8) below.

3. Through September 30, 2025, MUNICIPALITY shall pay compensation for
SPECIAL MAGISTRATE’S services as Code Enforcement Hearing Officer on an hourly
basis in accordance with the following fee schedule: A rate of $200.00 an hour for all of
SPECIAL MAGISTRATE’S time, including travel, and reimburse SPECIAL
MAGISTRATE for all costs incurred to provide said services. There will be no
additional charges for office overhead to include administrative assistants, secretaries,
and other support personnel. SPECIAL MAGISTRATE will bill in tenth of an hour
increments with a minimum of one half (1/2) hour charge for all hearings.

{a) Monthly invoices for time charges shall include the following information: a
description of the service, the name of the individual performing the service, the date on
which the service was performed and the amount of time spent performing the service.

(b) MUNICIPALITY agrees to provide such clerical, administrative personnel,
and legal services deemed reasonably necessary to support the SPECIAL
MAGISTRATE activities and assist in the proper performance of duties as contemplated
in the City Code. The SPECIAL MAGISTRATE shall not be authorized to engage, hire,
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or use any person or entity except those provided by the MUNICIPALITY to assist in the
performance of duties hereunder.

4. In consideration for the fee payment, SPECIAL MAGISTRATE shall perform
such Code Enforcement Services as the City Commission may authorize including but
not limited to the following specific duties:

(@) Hearing and deciding alleged violations of the Bowling Green Code of
Ordinances and Land Development Regulations, as they now exist and as amended in
the future.

(b)  Assessing fines against violators of city codes and ordinances; affirming or
modifying penalties imposed by prior code enforcement orders; and determining the
amount of reasonable expenses incurred by the MUNICIPALITY as a result of orders
issued pursuant to the authority granted by applicable law or City Code.

(c) Conducting code violation hearings as called by the City. All hearings
shall be properly noticed and held in a designated facility owned by the MUNICIPALITY
and accessible to the general public.

(d)  Consistent with Florida Statutes Chapter 162, adopting rules for the
conduct of hearings; subpoenaing to hearings alleged violators, witnesses and
evidence; taking testimony under oath; and issuing orders having the force of law to
command whatever steps are necessary to bring a violation into compliance.

(e) As soon as practicable after the conclusion of the hearing, issue findings
of fact based on evidence of record, and conclusions of law, and issue an order
affording the proper relief consistent with powers granted herein and in accord with
Florida Statutes Chapter 162 and applicable City Code provisions.

() Hearing and deciding appeals from the issuance of City civil violation
tickets issued pursuant to the Bowling Green Code of Ordinances, as they now exist or
as amended in the future.

(9) Such other duties as may be necessary to perform all code enforcement
services as contemplated under Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes and the City Code.

3. Inthe event SPECIAL MAGISTRATE is required to travel more than fifty (50)
miles from SPECIAL MAGISTRATE'’S office, located at 245 S. Central Ave., Bartow,
Florida, on business on behalf of MUNICIPALITY, MUNICIPALITY shall pay SPECIAL
MAGISTRATE’S reasonably incurred travel expenses, meals, and lodging at the rate
set forth in MUNICIPALITY’S travel policy or Florida Statutes and payable upon
properly submitted invoices.

6. Inthe event that SPECIAL MAGISTRATE or MUNICIPALITY shall determine
that a conflict of interest may arise or has arisen in reference to any code enforcement
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matter that SPECIAL MAGISTRATE is handling for MUNICIPALITY, SPECIAL
MAGISTRATE or MUNICIPALITY’S staff shall promptly notify the City Commission and
City Manager thereof.

7. MUNICIPALITY and SPECIAL MAGISTRATE understand and agree that
SPECIAL MAGISTRATE may maintain her private practice of law and may represent
clients other than MUNICIPALITY, including providing services as a special magistrate
to other municipalities, provided that representation of such other clients does not
create a conflict of interest concerning code enforcement services that are being
provided by SPECIAL MAGISTRATE on behalf of MUNICIPALITY. SPECIAL
MAGISTRATE as a non-employee lawyer is not confined or restricted to acting as the
MUNICIPALITY’S SPECIAL MAGISTRATE, exclusively, in the exercise of SPECIAL
MAGISTRATE'S legal practice. MUNICIPALITY recognizes that SPECIAL
MAGISTRATE is currently a practicing attorney with the law firm of Boswell & Dunlap,
LLP. If in the representation of existing clients of SPECIAL MAGISTRATE and
SPECIAL MAGISTRATE’S firm a conflict arises then SPECIAL MAGISTRATE shall
promptly notify City Commission thereof.

8. This Agreement may be terminated with or without cause during the term
hereof, by either MUNICIPALITY or SPECIAL MAGISTRATE upon sixty 60 days
written notice by one party to the other. If terminated, then MUNICIPALITY shall pay
SPECIAL MAGISTRATE for all services rendered through termination.

9. This Agreement shall be effective as of the date of final execution and shall
expire September 30, 2025, unless terminated pursuant to paragraph 8 or renewed
pursuant to paragraph 2 above.

10. The interpretation of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the
State of Florida.

11. This Agreement revokes and supersedes any prior agreements, written, and
oral. No representations or promises other than those set forth herein may be relied
upon by either party. This Agreement represents the entire agreement between the
parties and shall not be subject to modification or amendment by any oral
representation, or any written statement by either party, except for a dated written
amendment of this Agreement signed by both the parties.

12. PUBLIC RECORDS ACCESS:

A SPECIAL MAGISTRATE shall comply with Florida Public Records law
under Chapter 119, F.S. Records made or received in conjunction with this Agreement
are public records under Florida law, as defined in Section 119.011(12), F.S. SPECIAL
MAGISTRATE shall keep and maintain public records required to perform the services
under this Agreement.
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B. This Agreement may be unilaterally canceled by the City for refusal by
SPECIAL MAGISTRATE to either provide public records to the City upon request, or to
allow inspection and copying of all public records made or received by the SPECIAL
MAGISTRATE in conjunction with this Agreement and subject to disclosure under
Chapter 119, F.S., and Section 24(a), Article |, Florida Constitution.

C. If SPECIAL MAGISTRATE meets the definition of “contractor” found in
Section 119.0701(1)(a), F.S.; [i.e., an individual, partnership, corporation, or business
entity that enters into a contract for services with a public agency and is acting on behalf
of the public agency}, then the following requirements apply:

I Pursuant to Section 119.0701, F.S., a request to inspect or copy public
records relating to this Agreement for services must be made directly to the City. If the
City does not possess the requested records, the City shall immediately notify SPECIAL
MAGISTRATE of the request, and SPECIAL MAGISTRATE must provide the records
to the City or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time. If
SPECIAL MAGISTRATE fails to provide the public records to the City within a
reasonable time, SPECIAL MAGISTRATE may be subject to penalties under s. 119.10,
F.S.

ii. Upon request from the City's custodian of public records, SPECIAL
MAGISTRATE shall provide the City with a copy of the requested records or allow the
records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not
exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, or as otherwise provided by
law. :

fii. SPECIAL MAGISTRATE shall identify and ensure that all public records
that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements
are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the Agreement term
and following completion of the Agreement if the SPECIAL MAGISTRATE does not
transfer the records to the City.

iv. Upon completion of the Agreement, SPECIAL MAGISTRATE shall
transfer, at no cost to City, all public records in possession of SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
or keep and maintain public records required by the City to perform the services under
this Agreement. If the SPECIAL MAGISTRATE transfers all public records to the City
upon completion of the Agreement, the SPECIAL MAGISTRATE shall destroy any
duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public
disclosure requirements. If the SPECIAL MAGISTRATE keeps and maintains public
records upon completion of the Agreement, the SPECIAL MAGISTRATE shall meet all
applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records that are stored
electronically must be provided to City, upon request from the City’s custodian of public
records, in a format that is accessible by and compatible with the information technology
systems of City.

D. IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE
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APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO
THE CONTRACTOR’'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS
RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT THE CITY'S
CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS by telephone at
citymanager@bowlinggreenflorida.org (863) 375-2255, by email
at, or at the mailing address below:

City Clerk
City of Bowling Green, FL
104 E. Main Street
P.O. Box 608
Bowling Green, FL 33834-0608

CITY OF BOWLING GREEN

This Agreement was approved at the Meeting of the City Commission
held on the day of , 20 . The vote was as follows:

Yes No Abstain  Absent

Commissioner/Mayor Jones
Commissioner Fite
Commissioner Lunn
Commissioner Durastanti
Commissioner Arreola

ATTEST: CITY OF BOWLING GREEN, FLORIDA

Virginia Gordillo, City Clerk N’Kosi Jones, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Gerald T. Buhr, City Attormey

WITNESSES: SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

Savannah Young Cerullo
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